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ADDENDUM NORMATIVO E SULLA SICUREZZA 
Esclusione di responsabilità
Cisa SpA ha adottato misure ragionevoli per fornire informa-
zioni complete ed accurate. Tuttavia, Cisa si riserva il diritto 
di apportare modifiche alle caratteristiche tecniche in qualsiasi 
momento e senza alcun preavviso. Cisa SpA e il logo Cisa 
sono marchi di proprietà di Cisa e sono registrati in molti paesi. 
L’uso improprio dei marchi registrati, compresi quindi i marchi 
e il logo CISA, è disciplinato dal diritto internazionale. 
Brevetti:
Tutti i prodotti sono protetti da brevetti Cisa, comprese parti 
e componenti. I prodotti, compreso qualsiasi componente o 
sottocomponente, non possono essere riprodotti. Per un elen-
co dettagliato dei brevetti, contattare Cisa tramite la sezione 
“Contatti” del sito web: www.cisa.com
Pulizia:
Tutti i prodotti Cisa possono essere puliti utilizzando un 
panno umido. 
Non utilizzare detergenti (ad esempio alcool, prodotti abra-
sivi o corrosivi, solventi) o tamponi abrasivi per la pulizia dei 
prodotti.
Non spruzzare o versare liquidi direttamente sul prodotto. Se 
non specificato diversamente, il prodotto non è impermeabile. 
Mantenere il prodotto asciutto. 

Norme di sicurezza: 
Prima di utilizzare i prodotti Cisa, leggere attentamente 
il presente Addendum.
Prima di utilizzare un prodotto che è corredato da un 
pacco batterie, leggere anche le precauzioni e istruzioni 
per un corretto uso delle stesse.
Utilizzare solo i componenti e gli accessori forniti o 
raccomandati dal produttore per l’uso specifico del 
prodotto.
Non tentare di smontare il prodotto, poiché non contie-
ne parti che possano essere riparate dall’utente. Ogni 
manomissione comporterà la perdita della validità 
della garanzia.
Non immergere il prodotto in liquidi o altre sostanze.
Non utilizzare per nessun motivo sostanze non consen-
tite (ad esempio colle, sostanze corrosive, olii, ecc.).
Alimentazione: 
Se il dispositivo deve essere collegato a una fonte di 
alimentazione esterna, utilizzare esclusivamente ali-
mentatori omologati UL/CSA (LPS/SELV).
Attenersi ai valori specificati nella scheda tecnica e/o 
nel manuale utente del prodotto specifico. Per ulteriori 
informazioni, fare riferimento alle istruzioni presenti nel 
sito web: www.cisa.com  
Ogni cambiamento o modifica apportata al prodotto che 
non sia espressamente approvata per iscritto da Cisa, 
può danneggiare e/o distruggere il dispositivo o creare 
problemi di sicurezza per l’utente finale.
Cisa declina ogni responsabilità in caso di utilizzo di 
alimentatori non omologati UL/CSA o di alimentazione 
diversa da quella specificata per il prodotto Cisa
. 
Precauzioni per le batterie:
Se è presente un pacco batterie, prestare attenzione 
al suo utilizzo. Non incenerire, smontare, cortocircu-
itare i terminali o esporre a temperature elevate. Vi è 
pericolo di incendio e di esplosione e ci sono rischi per 
l’utente finale. Utilizzare esclusivamente batterie del tipo 
specificato. Se è consentito l’uso di batterie ricaricabili, 
utilizzare solo il caricabatterie specificato. Vi è pericolo 
di esplosione se le batterie vengono sostituite con un 
tipo errato e/o in modo non corretto, o se viene utilizzato 
un caricabatterie diverso da quello specificato. Seguire 
le istruzioni presenti sulla scheda tecnica del prodotto. 
Smaltire le batterie come richiesto dalle normative locali. 
Per ulteriori informazioni, fare riferimento alle istruzioni 
presenti sul sito web: www.cisa.com

Precauzioni RF e wireless:
Tutte le apparecchiature radio di Cisa sono testate da labora-
tori autorizzati per convalidarne la conformità alle normative 
vigenti nel mercato in cui viene venduto il prodotto, incluso 
il limite di esposizione umana ai campi elettromagnetici. In 
ogni caso, Cisa raccomanda ai portatori di pacemaker o di 
altri dispositivi medici personali di seguire le raccomandazioni 
fornite dalla AdvaMed (associazione dei produttori del settore 
sanitario) sull’uso dei telefoni cellulari. Le persone portatrici di 
pacemaker devono SEMPRE tenere il dispositivo a una distan-
za di oltre venticinque (25) cm dal pacemaker e/o da qualsiasi 
altro dispositivo medico personale. 
Non installare il prodotto in aree con atmosfera potenzialmen-
te esplosiva. Attenersi alle restrizioni e rispettare scrupolosa-
mente tutte le leggi, i regolamenti, le avvertenze e le migliori 
pratiche sull’uso di apparecchiature radio in prossimità di aree 
di stoccaggio o di distribuzione di carburanti, di impianti chimici 
od ovunque si svolgano attività che comportano l’uso di mate-
riali esplosivi. Per l’installazione del prodotto in una qualsiasi 
di queste tipologie di aree, contattare Cisa tramite la sezione 
“Contatti” del sito web: www.cisa.com 
Nei sistemi radio configurati con computer portatili e punti di 
accesso, le frequenze da utilizzare devono essere autorizzate 
dalle autorità/enti locali del paese in cui viene installato il 
sistema. Assicurarsi che le frequenze utilizzate dal prodotto 
siano consentite nel luogo in cui avviene l’installazione. 
I moduli Radio utilizzati con questo prodotto si adattano au-
tomaticamente alle frequenze impostate dal sistema e non 
richiedono alcuna impostazione dei relativi parametri. 
Conformità alle normative:
Il prodotto è conforme al Regolamento (UE) n. 305/2011 che 
fissa condizioni armonizzate per la commercializzazione dei 
prodotti da costruzione e successivi aggiornamenti. 
Se nel prodotto è presente un modulo radio, questo è confor-
me alla Direttiva Europea 2014/53/UE (RED) e alla Direttiva 
Europea 2014/35/UE (Sicurezza).
In caso di azionamento elettromeccanico il prodotto è confor-
me alla Direttiva Europea 2014/30/EU (EMC). 
Il prodotto è conforme al Regolamento CE n. 1907/2006 
(REACH) e successivi aggiornamenti, incluso il Regolamento 
(UE) 2015/628 che modifica l’allegato XVII del Regolamento 
n. 1907/2006 (REACH) introducendo il par. 8, punto 63, 
colonna 2.
Se il Prodotto contiene componenti elettronici, esso è con-
forme al Regolamento Europeo RoHS (Direttiva 2011/65/UE 
dell’8 giugno 2011), RoHS 2 (Direttiva Delegata 2015/863 del 
31 marzo 2015). 
Le prestazioni sono garantite solo se vengono rispettati e ci si 
attiene al foglio istruzioni e al manuale d’uso. 
Ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, le dichiarazioni di conformi-
tà, le dichiarazioni di prestazione e tutte le altre certificazioni 
applicabili possono essere scaricate dal sito web di CISA www.
cisa.com o possono essere richieste contattando CISA. 

INFORMAZIONE AGLI UTILIZZATORI DI 
APPARECCHIATURE PROFESSIONALI
Ai sensi dell’art. 24 del Decreto Legislativo 14 marzo 2014, 
n. 49 “Attuazione della Direttiva 2012/19/UE sui rifiuti di 
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (RAEE)” 
Il simbolo del cassonetto barrato, riportato sull’apparecchiatu-
ra o sulla sua confezione, indica che il prodotto alla fine della 
propria vita utile deve essere raccolto separatamente dagli 
altri rifiuti per permetterne un adeguato trattamento e riciclo. 
In particolare, la raccolta differenziata della presente appa-
recchiatura professionale giunta a fine vita è organizzata 
e gestita:
a)  direttamente dall’utilizzatore, nel caso in cui l’apparecchia-

tura sia stata immessa sul mercato prima del 15 agosto 
2018 e l’utilizzatore stesso decida eliminarla senza sostitu-
irla con una apparecchiatura nuova equivalente ed adibita 
alle stesse funzioni;

b)  dal produttore, inteso come il soggetto che ha per primo in-
trodotto e commercializzato o rivende col proprio marchio, 
nel caso in cui l’apparecchiatura si immessa sul mercato 
dopo il 15 agosto 2018.

c)  dal produttore - inteso come al punto b) - nel caso in cui 
l’utilizzatore effettui un acquisto di un prodotto di tipo equi-
valente ed adibito alle stesse funzioni, e contestualmente 
decida di disfarsi dell’apparecchiatura a fine vita immessa 
sul mercato prima del 15 agosto 2018. In tale ultimo caso 
l’utente potrà richiedere al produttore il ritiro della vecchia 
apparecchiatura entro e non oltre 15 giorni naturali con-
secutivi dalla consegna della apparecchiatura nuova.

L’adeguata raccolta differenziata per l’avvio successivo 
dell’apparecchiatura dismessa al riciclo, al trattamento e allo 
smaltimento ambientalmente compatibile contribuisce ad 
evitare possibili effetti negativi sull’ambiente e sulla salute e 
favorisce il riutilizzo, riciclo e/o recupero dei materiali di cui è 
composta l’apparecchiatura. 
Lo smaltimento abusivo del prodotto da parte dell’utente 
comporta l’applicazione delle sanzioni di cui alla corrente 
normativa di legge. 

CISA ha scelto di aderire a Consorzio Remedia, primario 
Sistema Collettivo che garantisce agli utilizzatori il corret-
to trattamento e recupero dei RAEE e la promozione di 
politiche orientate alla tutela ambientale. 
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SAFETY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM 
Disclaimer
Cisa SpA has taken reasonable measures to provide 
information in this regulatory addendum that is complete and 
accurate, however, Cisa SpA reserves the right to change any 
specification at any time without prior notice. Cisa SpA and the 
Cisa logo are registered trademarks propriety of Cisa in many 
countries. The improper usage of the registered trademarks, 
including the CISA marks and logo, is disciplined by the 
international laws. 
Patents:
Any product, including its parts and its components are 
protected by the Cisa patents. The product, including sub 
part or subcomponent, cannot be reproduced. For the precise 
list of the patents, contact the Cisa at section contact of the 
website:  www.cisa.com 
Cleaning:
All the Cisa products can be periodically cleaned only with 
a wet cloth. 
Do not use any other cleaning agents (e.g. different alcohol, 
abrasive or corrosive products, solvents) or abrasive pads 
to clean.
Do not spray or pour liquids directly onto the product. If not 
differently specified, the product is not water resistant. Keep 
it dry.

Safety Rules: 
Before using the Cisa products, read this Addendum 
carefully.
Before using the product, if there is the battery pack, 
read also the precaution/instruction for properly battery 
usage.
Use only the components and accessories supplied 
or recommended by the manufacturer for the specific 
product usage.
Do not attempt to disassemble the product, as it does 
not contain parts that can be repaired by the user. Any 
tampering will invalidate the warranty.
Do not submerge the product in liquid or other 
substances.
Do not use not permitted substances for any reasons 
(e.g: glues, corrosive substance, oils etc)
Power Supply: 
If the device is intended to be supplied by an external 
power source, use only UL Listed/CSA Certified Power 
Unit (LPS/SELV).
Follow the ratings properly specified in the technical 
datasheet and/or in the user manual of the specific 
product. For further information, follow the instructions 
present in the web site: www.cisa.com  
Any changes or modifications to the product, not 
expressly and written approved by Cisa, could damage 
and/or destroy the device or can generate safety issue 
for the end user. 
Cisa rejects any responsibilities in case of use of not 
UL Listed/CSA Certified Power Unit (LPS/SELV) or of 
power supplies not in the specified operating ranges of 
the Cisa product. 
Battery Precautions:
If present, pay attention around the usage of battery 
pack of the product. Do not incinerate, disassemble, 
short terminals, or expose to high temperature. Risk 
of fire and explosion and issue for the end user. Use 
only the specified batteries. If the use of rechargeable 
batteries is permitted, apply the specified charger 
only. Risk of explosion if the battery is replaced by 
an incorrect type and/or in a not properly way, or if a 
not specified charger is used. Follow the instructions 
present on the technical datasheet of the product. 
Dispose of batteries as required by the local authorities. 
For further information, follow the instructions present in 
the web site: www.cisa.com

RF and Wireless precautions:
All the radio products manufactured by Cisa are measured in 
the authorized Laboratory to be compliant to the all applicable 
regulatory rules for the market where the product is sold; also 
including the human exposure limit to the electromagnetic 
fields. In any case, Cisa recommends persons with 
pacemakers or other personal medical devices to follow 
the same recommendations provided by Health Industry 
Manufacturers Associations for mobile phones. Persons with 
pacemakers should ALWAYS keep this device more than 
twenty five (25) cm of distance from their pacemaker and/or 
any other personal medical device. 
Do not install the product in any area with a potentially 
explosive atmosphere. Observe restrictions and follow closely 
any laws, regulations, warnings and best practices on the use 
of radio equipment near fuel storage areas or fuel distribution 
areas, chemical plants or where any operation involves use of 
explosive materials. For any installation of the product in those 
kinds of restrictive areas, contact Cisa from the contact section 
of the web site: www.cisa.com 
In the radio systems, configured with mobile computers and 
access points, the frequencies to be used must be allowed 
by the local Authorities/Entity of the country in which the 
installation takes place. Be sure that the frequencies used 
by the product are allowed in the place where the installation 
take place. 
The Radio modules used in this product automatically adapt 
to the frequencies set by the system and do not require any 
Radio parameter settings. 
Regulatory compliance:
The product complies with the European Directive for the 
building hardware 2011/305/EU and subsequent updates. 
If a radio module is present in the product, it is compliant to the 
European Directive 2014/53/EU (RED) and to the European 
Directive 2014/35/EU (Safety).
If there is an electromechanical actuation the product is 
compliant with European Directive 2014/30/EU (EMC). 
The Product is compliant to the European Regulation EC 
1907/2006 (REACH) and to the subsequent updates including 
the Regulation 2015/628 that amends the European Directive 
n. 1907/2006EU (REACH) introducing par. 8, in annex XVII, 
item 63, column 2.
If the Product contains electronic components, it is compliant 
to the European Regulation RoHS (Directive 2011/65/EU of 
8 June 2011), RoHS 2 (Delegated Directive 2015/863 of 31 
March 2015). 
Performances are warranted only if the instruction sheet and 
user manual are respected. 
Further information or support, Declarations of conformity, 
declaration of performances and all the applicable 
certifications can be downloaded from CISA web site 
www.cisa.com or can be required at the CISA contact center. 

INFORMATION FOR PROFESSIONAL EQUIPMENT USERS
Pursuant to article 24 of Italian Legislative Decree No. 49 
of 14 March 2014, “Implementation of Directive 2012/19/
EU on waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE)”.
The symbol of the crossed-out wheelie bin found on equipment 
or its packaging indicates that, at the end of the product’s 
useful life, it must be disposed of separately from other waste 
so that it can be properly treated and recycled. 
Separate collection of this professional equipment, when it has 
reached the end of its useful life, is organised and managed:
a)  directly by the user if the equipment was placed on the 

market before 15 August 2018 and the user decides to get 
rid of it without replacing it with new equivalent equipment 
designed to fulfil the same functions;

b)  by the producer, namely the person who was the first to 
introduce and sell it in Italy or resell it in Italy under his 
own trademark, if the equipment was placed on the market 
after 15 August 2018;

c)  by the producer – as described in point b) – if the user 
purchases a product of equivalent type which fulfils the 
same functions and at the same time decides to get rid of 
the equipment at the end of its useful life that was placed 
on the market before 15 August 2018. In this case, the 
user may ask the producer to collect the old equipment 
within 15 calendar days of the date of delivery of the new 
equipment.

Disposing of this decommissioned product correctly, so 
it may then be recycled, treated and disposed of in an 
environmentally compatible manner, helps prevent potential 
negative effects on the environment and human health and 
promotes the reuse, recycling and/or recovery of the materials 
the product is made of. 
Users who dispose of the product in an unauthorised manner 
shall be subject to the sanctions currently provided for by law.

CISA has chosen to join the Remedia Consortium, the 
leading collective system which guarantees the correct 
treatment and recovery of users’ WEEE and promotes 
policies aimed at protecting the environment.
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ADDENDUM RÉGLEMENTAIRE ET DE SÉCURITÉ 
Avertissement
Cisa SpA a pris des mesures raisonnables pour fournir 
des informations complètes et exactes dans le présent 
addendum réglementaire. Cisa SpA se réserve toutefois le 
droit de modifier toute spécification à tout moment et sans 
préavis. Cisa SpA et le logo Cisa sont des marques déposées 
appartenant à Cisa dans de nombreux pays. L’utilisation 
abusive des marques déposées, y compris les marques et le 
logo CISA, est sanctionnée par le droit international. 
Brevets :
Tout produit, y compris ses pièces et ses composants, est 
protégé par les brevets de Cisa. Le produit, tout comme 
les sous-pièces ou les sous-composants, ne peut pas être 
reproduit. Pour obtenir la liste précise des brevets, veuillez 
contacter Cisa aux coordonnées figurant dans la section 
contact du site web : www.cisa.com 
Nettoyage :
Tous les produits Cisa peuvent être nettoyés périodiquement 
avec un chiffon humide uniquement. 
Ne pas utiliser d’autres agents de nettoyage (par ex. différents 
alcools, produits abrasifs ou corrosifs, solvants) ni de tampons 
abrasifs pour le nettoyage.
Ne pas vaporiser ou verser de liquides directement sur le 
produit. Sauf indication contraire, le produit n’est pas résistant 
à l’eau. Le conserver sec.

Règles de sécurité : 
Avant d’utiliser les produits Cisa, lire attentivement cet 
addendum.
Avant d’utiliser le produit, s’il inclut une pile, lire 
également les précautions/instructions pour une 
utilisation correcte de la pile.
N’utiliser que les composants et accessoires fournis ou 
recommandés par le fabricant destinés à l’utilisation 
spécifique du produit.
Ne pas essayer de démonter le produit, car il ne contient 
pas de pièces pouvant être réparées par l’utilisateur. 
Toute altération annulera la garantie.
Ne pas plonger le produit dans un liquide ou d’autres 
substances. Ne pas utiliser de substances interdites 
pour quelque raison que ce soit (par ex. colles, 
substance corrosive, huiles, etc.).
Alimentation électrique : 
Si le dispositif est destiné à être alimenté par une 
source d’alimentation externe, utiliser exclusivement un 
bloc d’alimentation conforme aux normes UL ou CSA 
(source à puissance limitée/BTS).
Respecter les classifications spécifiées comme il se doit 
dans la fiche technique et/ou dans le manuel d’utilisation 
du produit spécifique. Pour plus d’informations, suivre 
les instructions présentes sur le site web : www.cisa.
com  
Toute modification apportée au produit, non 
expressément approuvée par écrit par Cisa, pourrait 
endommager et/ou détruire l’appareil ou générer un 
problème de sécurité pour l’utilisateur final. 
Cisa décline toute responsabilité en cas d’utilisation de 
bloc d’alimentation non conforme UL/CSA (source à 
puissance limitée/TBTS) ou de bloc d’alimentation en 
dehors des plages de fonctionnement spécifiées pour 
le produit Cisa. 
Précautions relatives à la pile :
En cas de pile présente, être attentif aux abords de la 
pile du produit en fonctionnement. Ne pas incinérer, 
démonter, court-circuiter les bornes ou exposer la 
pile à des températures élevées. Risque d’incendie, 
d’explosion et de problème pour l’utilisateur final. 
N’utiliser que les piles spécifiées. Dans le cas ou 
l’utilisation de piles rechargeables est autorisée, utiliser 
exclusivement le chargeur spécifié. Il existe un risque 
d’explosion si la pile est remplacée par une autre de 
type incorrect et/ou de manière inappropriée, ou en 
cas d’utilisation d’un chargeur inadéquat. Suivre les 
instructions figurant sur la fiche technique du produit. 
Éliminer les piles conformément aux instructions des 
autorités locales. Pour plus d’informations, suivre les 
instructions présentes sur le site web : www.cisa.com

Précautions RF et sans fil :
Tous les produits radio fabriqués par Cisa sont mesurés 
dans un laboratoire agréé de manière à s’assurer qu’ils sont 
conformes à toutes les réglementations en vigueur pour 
le marché où le produit est vendu. Ceci inclut également la 
limite d’exposition humaine aux champs électromagnétiques. 
Dans tous les cas, Cisa recommande aux personnes portant 
un stimulateur cardiaque ou tout autre dispositif médical 
personnel de suivre les mêmes recommandations que celles 
fournies par les associations des fabricants du secteur de 
la santé pour les téléphones mobiles. Cet appareil doit 
TOUJOURS se trouver à plus de vingt-cinq (25) centimètres 
de tout stimulateur cardiaque et/ou de tout autre dispositif 
médical personnel. 
Ne pas installer le produit dans une zone présentant 
une atmosphère potentiellement explosive. Respecter 
les restrictions et suivre scrupuleusement les lois, 
réglementations, avertissements et meilleures pratiques 
en matière d’utilisation d’équipements radio à proximité de 
zones de stockage ou de distribution de carburant, d’usines 
de produits chimiques ou lorsqu’une quelconque opération 
implique l’utilisation de matières explosives. Pour toute 
installation du produit dans ce type de zones réservée, 
contacter Cisa depuis la section Contacts du site web : www.
cisa.com 
Pour les systèmes radio configurés avec des ordinateurs 
mobiles et des points d’accès, les fréquences utilisées 
doivent être autorisées par les autorités/entités locales du 
pays dans lequel est réalisée l’installation. Vérifier que les 
fréquences utilisées par le produit sont autorisées à l’endroit 
où l’installation est réalisée.  
Les modules radio utilisés dans ce produit s’adaptent 
automatiquement aux fréquences définies par le système et 
ne nécessitent aucun réglage de paramètre radio. 
Conformité réglementaire :
Le produit est conforme au règlement européen établissant 
des conditions harmonisées de commercialisation pour les 
produits de construction 2011/305/EU et à ses mises à jour 
ultérieures. 
Si un module radio est présent dans le produit, il est conforme 
à la directive européenne 2014/53/UE (RED) et à la directive 
européenne 2014/35/UE (sécurité).
En cas d’actionnement électromécanique, le produit est 
conforme à la directive européenne 2014/30/EU (CEM). 
Le produit est conforme au règlement européen CE 1907/2006 
(REACH) et à ses mises à jour ultérieures, notamment le 
règlement 2015/628 qui modifie la directive européenne n° 
1907/2006 EU (REACH) introduisant le par. 8, annexe XVII, 
point 63, colonne 2.
Si le produit contient des composants électroniques, il est 
conforme à la directive européenne RoHS (directive 2011/65/
UE du 8 juin 2011), à la directive RoHS 2 (directive déléguée 
2015/863 du 31 mars 2015). 
Les performances ne sont garanties que si la fiche 
d’instructions et le manuel d’utilisation sont respectés. 
Des informations ou une assistance complémentaires, les 
déclarations de conformité, la déclaration des performances et 
toutes les certifications applicables peuvent être téléchargées 
sur le site web de CISA www.cisa.com ou peuvent être 
demandées au centre de contact de CISA.

INFORMATIONS POUR LES UTILISATEURS 
D’ÉQUIPEMENT PROFESSIONNEL
En vertu de l’art. 24 du décret législatif du 14 mars 2014, 
n. 49 « Mise en œuvre de la directive 2012/19/UE sur les 
déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques 
(DEEE) ».
Le symbole figurant sur l’équipement ou sur son emballage,  
représentant une poubelle barrée indique que le produit, 
à la fin de sa vie utile, doit être collecté séparément des 
autres déchets pour permettre un traitement et un recyclage 
adéquats. 
Plus précisément, la collecte différenciée de cet équipement 
professionnel arrivé en fin de vie est organisée et gérée :
a)  directement par l’utilisateur, si l’équipement a été mis sur 

le marché avant le 15 août 2018 et que l’utilisateur décide 
de l’éliminer par ses propres soins sans le remplacer par 
un nouvel équipement équivalent et utilisé pour les mêmes 
fonctions ;

b)  par le fabricant, entendu comme le premier à avoir 
introduit et commercialisé en Italie ou revendu en Italie 
sous sa propre marque, dans le cas où le matériel a été 
introduit sur le marché après le 15 août 2018 ;

c)  par le fabricant, entendu au sens du point b), dans le cas 
où l’utilisateur procède à l’achat d’un produit équivalent 
utilisé pour les mêmes fonctions et qu’il décide de se 
défaire, à cette occasion, de l’équipement en fin de 
vie mis sur le marché avant le 15 août 2018. Dans ce 
dernier cas, l’utilisateur peut demander au fabricant de 
récupérer l’ancien équipement au plus tard dans les 
15 jours calendaires à compter de la livraison du nouvel 
équipement.

Une collecte différenciée adéquate pour la mise au rebut 
ultérieure de l’équipement aux fins de recyclage ainsi qu’un 
traitement et une élimination respectueux de l’environnement 
contribuent à éviter d’éventuels effets négatifs sur 
l’environnement et la santé et favorise la réutilisation, le 
recyclage et/ou la récupération des matériaux constituant 
l’équipement (ou ses composants).
Une élimination inadéquate par l’utilisateur du produit entraîne 
l’application des sanctions mentionnées dans la législation 
en vigueur.
CISA a choisi de rejoindre Consorzio Remedia, le principal 
système collectif qui garantit aux utilisateurs le traitement 
et la récupération corrects des DEEE et la promotion de 
politiques visant à protéger l’environnement.
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ADENDA NORMATIVA Y SOBRE LA SEGURIDAD 
Exclusión de responsabilidad
Cisa SpA ha tomado medidas razonables para ofrecer 
información completa y precisa. De todos modos, Cisa 
se reserva el derecho a realizar modificaciones en las 
características técnicas en cualquier momento y sin preaviso. 
Cisa SpA y el logotipo Cisa son marcas pertenecientes a Cisa 
y están registradas en muchos países. El uso impropio de las 
marcas registradas, incluidas las marcas y el logotipo CISA, 
está disciplinado por el derecho internacional. 
Patentes:
Todos los productos están protegidos por patentes Cisa, 
incluidas las partes y componentes. Los productos, incluido 
cualquier componente o subcomponente, no pueden ser 
reproducidos. Para obtener una lista detallada de las patentes, 
contacte con Cisa a través de la sección “Contactos” del sitio 
web: www.cisa.com 
Limpieza:
Todos los productos Cisa se pueden limpiar utilizando un 
paño húmedo. 
No utilice detergentes (por ejemplo, alcohol, productos 
abrasivos o corrosivos, solventes) o esponjas abrasivas para 
la limpieza de los productos.
No rocíe ni vierta líquidos directamente sobre el producto. Si 
no se especifica lo contrario, el producto no es impermeable. 
Mantenga el producto seco.

Normas de seguridad: 
Antes de utilizar los productos Cisa, lea atentamente la 
presente adenda.
Antes de utilizar un producto que incluya un paquete de 
baterías, lea también las precauciones e instrucciones 
para un correcto uso de las mismas.
Utilice solo los componentes y accesorios 
suministrados o recomendados por el fabricante para 
el uso específico del producto.
No intente desmontar el producto, ya que este no 
incluye partes que puedan ser reparadas por el 
usuario. Cualquier alteración comportará la caducidad 
de la garantía.
No sumerja el producto en líquidos u otras sustancias.
No utilice por ningún motivo sustancias no permitidas 
(por ejemplo, adhesivos, sustancias corrosivas, 
aceites, etc.).
Alimentación: 
Si el dispositivo se debe conectar a una fuente 
de alimentación externa, utilice exclusivamente 
alimentadores homologados UL/CSA (LPS/SELV).
Aténgase a los valores especificados en la ficha técnica 
y/o en el manual del usuario del producto específico. 
Para más información, se remite a las instrucciones 
presentes en el sitio web: www.cisa.com  
Cualquier cambio o modificación en el producto que 
no haya sido expresamente aprobada por escrito por 
Cisa puede dañar y/o destruir el dispositivo o crear 
problemas de seguridad para el usuario final.
Cisa declina toda responsabilidad en caso de uso 
de alimentadores no homologados UL/CSA o de 
alimentación diferente de la especificada para el 
producto Cisa. 
Precauciones para las baterías:
Si el producto incluye un paquete de baterías, preste 
atención durante su uso. No incinere, no desmonte 
y no exponga a temperaturas elevadas el paquete 
de baterías; no cortocircuite los terminales. Existe 
peligro de incendio y de explosión, con riesgos para 
el usuario final. Utilice exclusivamente baterías del 
tipo especificado. Si está permitido el uso de baterías 
recargables, utilice solo el cargador de baterías 
especificado. Existe peligro de explosión si las baterías 
son sustituidas con un tipo erróneo y/o en forma 
incorrecta, o si se utiliza un cargador de baterías 
diferente al especificado. Siga las instrucciones 
indicadas en la ficha técnica del producto. Elimine las 
baterías según lo indicado por las normas locales. 
Para más información, se remite a las instrucciones 
presentes en el sitio web: www.cisa.com

Precauciones RF y comunicación inalámbrica:
Todos los aparatos de radio de Cisa son probados por 
laboratorios autorizados para certificar su conformidad con 
las normas vigentes en el mercado en el que se vende el 
producto, incluido el límite de exposición humana a los 
campos electromagnéticos. En todo caso, Cisa recomienda a 
los portadores de marcapasos o de otros dispositivos médicos 
personales seguir las recomendaciones proporcionadas 
por AdvaMed sobre el uso de los teléfonos móviles. Las 
personas portadoras de marcapasos SIEMPRE deben tener 
el dispositivo a una distancia superior a veinticinco (25) cm del 
marcapasos y/o de cualquier otro dispositivo médico personal. 
No instale el producto en áreas con atmósfera potencialmente 
explosiva. Aténgase a las restricciones y respete 
escrupulosamente todas las leyes, reglamentos, advertencias 
y buenas prácticas para el uso de aparatos de radio cerca de 
áreas de almacenamiento o distribución de combustibles, 
instalaciones químicas y dondequiera que se realicen 
actividades que comporten el uso de materiales explosivos. 
Para la instalación del producto en uno de estos tipos de 
áreas, contacte con Cisa a través de la sección “Contactos” 
del sitio web: www.cisa.com 
En los sistemas de radio configurados con ordenadores 
portátiles y puntos de acceso, las frecuencias a utilizar deben 
ser autorizadas por las autoridades/entidades locales del país 
en que está instalado el sistema. Verifique que las frecuencias 
utilizadas por el producto estén permitidas en el lugar en que 
se realiza la instalación. 
Los módulos de radio utilizados en este producto se 
adaptan automáticamente a las frecuencias configuradas 
por el sistema y no requieren ninguna configuración de los 
parámetros correspondientes. 
Conformidad con las normas:
El producto es conforme al Reglamento (UE) n.° 305/2011, 
que fija condiciones armonizadas para la comercialización de 
los productos destinados a la construcción, y a sus posteriores 
enmiendas. 
Si en el producto hay un módulo de radio, este es conforme 
a la Directiva Europea 2014/53/UE (RED) y a la Directiva 
Europea 2014/35/UE (Seguridad).
En caso de accionamiento electromecánico, el producto es 
conforme a la Directiva Europea 2014/30/EU (EMC). 
El producto es conforme al Reglamento CE n.° 1907/2006 
(REACH) y a sus posteriores enmiendas, incluido el 
Reglamento (UE) 2015/628, que modifica el anexo XVII del 
Reglamento n.° 1907/2006 (REACH), ítem 63, columna 2, con 
la introducción del párr. 8.
Si el producto contiene componentes electrónicos, el mismo 
es conforme al Reglamento Europeo RoHS (Directiva 
2011/65/UE del 8 de junio de 2011) y RoHS 2 (Directiva 
Delegada 2015/863 del 31 de marzo de 2015). 
Las prestaciones están garantizadas solo si se respetan las 
indicaciones contenidas en la hoja de instrucciones y en el 
manual de uso. 
Otras informaciones y condiciones de asistencia, así como 
las declaraciones de conformidad, las declaraciones de 
prestación y todas las otras certificaciones aplicables, pueden 
ser descargadas en el sitio web de CISA www.cisa.com o 
solicitadas contactando con CISA.

INFORMACIÓN PARA LOS USUARIOS DE APARATOS 
PROFESIONALES
En conformidad con el art. 24 del Decreto Legislativo n.° 
49 del 14 de marzo de 2014, “Aplicación de la Directiva 
2012/19/UE sobre los residuos de aparatos eléctricos y 
electrónicos (RAEE)”.
El símbolo del contenedor atravesado por dos líneas, aplicado 
en el aparato y en su embalaje, indica que, al final de su vida 
útil, el producto se debe recoger separadamente de los demás 
residuos para permitir su adecuado tratamiento y reciclaje. 
En particular, la recogida selectiva del presente aparato 
profesional al final de su vida útil es organizada y controlada:
a)  directamente por el usuario, si el aparato ha sido 

introducido en el mercado antes del 15 de agosto de 
2018 y si el usuario decide eliminarlo sin sustituirlo con 
un aparato nuevo equivalente, destinado a las mismas 
funciones;

b)  por el fabricante, entendido como el primer sujeto que 
introduce y comercializa el aparato en Italia o lo revende 
en Italia con su propia marca, si el aparato ha sido 
introducido en el mercado después del 15 de agosto de 
2018;

c)  por el fabricante ―entendido como en el punto b― si 
el usuario compra un producto de tipo equivalente, 
destinado a las mismas funciones, y al mismo tiempo 
decide deshacerse del aparato al final de su vida útil, si 
este ha sido introducido en el mercado antes del 15 de 
agosto de 2018. En este último caso, el usuario podrá 
solicitar al fabricante el retiro del viejo aparato en el plazo 
de 15 días naturales consecutivos a partir de la entrega 
del aparato nuevo.

Una adecuada recogida selectiva del aparato en desuso para 
su posterior reciclaje, tratamiento o eliminación compatible 
con el ambiente, contribuye a evitar consecuencias negativas 
para el ambiente y la salud, y favorece la reutilización, reciclaje 
y/o recuperación de los materiales que lo componen.
La eliminación ilegal del producto por el usuario comporta la 
aplicación de las sanciones previstas por la normativa legal 
vigente.

CISA ha decidido adherir a Consorzio Remedia, sistema 
colectivo de primer nivel que garantiza a los usuarios 
el correcto tratamiento y recuperación de los RAEE, y 
la promoción de políticas orientadas a la protección del 
ambiente.
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NACHTRAG REGULIERUNG UND SICHERHEIT 
Haftungsausschluss
Cisa SpA hat geeignete Maßnahmen ergriffen, um vollständige 
und genaue Informationen bereitzustellen. Dennoch behält 
sich Cisa das Recht vor, jederzeit und ohne Vorankündigung 
Änderungen an den technischen Eigenschaften vorzunehmen. 
Cisa SpA und das Logo Cisa sind Eigentum von Cisa und 
in vielen Ländern registrierte Marken. Der Missbrauch der 
registrierten Marken, einschließlich der Markenzeichen und 
des Logos CISA, wird von internationalem Recht geregelt. 
Patente:
Alle Produkte, einschließlich Teile und Komponenten, sind 
durch Cisa-Patente geschützt. Die Produkte, einschließlich 
aller Komponenten und Unterkomponenten, dürfen nicht 
kopiert werden. Um eine detaillierte Liste der Patente zu 
erhalten, kontaktieren Sie Cisa im Bereich „Kontakt“ der 
Webseite: www.cisa.com 
Reinigung:
Alle Cisa-Produkte können mit einem feuchten Tuch gereinigt 
werden. 
Zur Reinigung der Produkte keine Reinigungsmittel (wie 
zum Beispiel Alkohol, Scheuermittel, ätzende Produkte oder 
Lösungsmittel) oder Scheuerschwämme verwenden.
Keine Flüssigkeiten direkt auf das Produkt spritzen oder 
gießen. Sofern nicht anders angegeben, ist das Produkt nicht 
wasserfest. Halten Sie das Produkt trocken.

Sicherheitsvorschriften: 
Vor der Verwendung der Cisa-Produkte ist der 
vorliegende Nachtrag aufmerksam zu lesen.
Vor der Verwendung eines Produktes, denen Batterien 
beiliegen, sind die Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und die 
Anleitung für eine korrekte Verwendung derselben, 
zu lesen.
Es dürfen nur Komponenten und Zubehör verwendet 
werden, die vom Hersteller für die spezifische 
Verwendung des Produkts geliefert oder empfohlen 
werden.
Versuchen Sie nicht, das Produkt auseinanderzubauen, 
denn es enthält keine Teile, die vom Nutzer repariert 
werden können. Jede Veränderung führt zum Verlust 
der Gültigkeit der Garantie.
Tauchen Sie das Produkt nicht in Flüssigkeiten oder 
andere Stoffe ein.
Verwenden Sie unter keinen Umständen nicht 
zugelassene Stoffe (wie zum Beispiel Kleber, ätzende 
Substanzen, Öle etc.).
Stromversorgung: 
Wenn das Gerät an eine externe Stromversorgung 
angeschlossen werden muss, verwenden Sie 
ausschließlich Netzteile mit der Zulassung UL/CSA 
(LPS/SELV.
Die im technischen Datenblatt und/oder in der 
Bedienungsanleitung angegebenen Werte sind zu 
beachten. Weitere Informationen finden Sie in den 
Anleitungen auf der Webseite: www.cisa.com  
Jede am Produkt vorgenommene Änderung oder 
Modifizierung des Produkts, die nicht ausdrücklich 
schriftlich von Cisa genehmigt wurde, kann das 
Gerät beschädigen und/oder zerstören und 
Sicherheitsprobleme für den Endbenutzer verursachen. 
Cisa übernimmt keine Haftung im Falle der Verwendung 
von Netzteilen ohne UL/CSA-Zulassung oder durch 
eine andere Stromversorgung, als jene, die für das 
Cisa-Produkt angegeben ist. 
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für die Batterien:
Sofern dem Produkt Batterien beigefügt sind, müssen 
diese sorgfältig verwendet werden. Die Kontakte 
dürfen nicht verbrannt, demontiert, kurzgeschlossen 
oder hohen Temperaturen ausgesetzt werden. Es 
bestehen Brand- und Explosionsgefahr sowie Risiken 
für den Endbenutzer. Es sind ausschließlich Batterien 
des angegebenen Typs zu verwenden. Sofern die 
Verwendung wiederaufladbarer Batterien gestattet 
ist, ist nur das angegebene Ladegerät zu verwenden. 
Es besteht Explosionsgefahr, wenn die Batterien 
durch falsche Batterien und/oder auf falsche Art und 
Weise ausgetauscht werden, oder wenn ein anderes 
als das angegebene Ladegerät verwendet wird. Die 
Anweisungen im technischen Datenblatt des Produkts 
sind zu befolgen. Batterien gemäß den örtlichen 
Vorschriften entsorgen. Weitere Informationen finden 
Sie in den Anleitungen auf der Webseite: www.cisa.com

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen im Bereich Funk und Wireless:
Alle Cisa-Funkgeräte sind autorisierten Labors getestet, 
sodass sie konform zu den geltenden Vorschriften jenes 
Marktes sind, auf dem das Produkt verkauft wird, einschließlich 
der Beschränkung der Einwirkung von elektromagnetischen 
Feldern auf den Menschen. Cisa empfiehlt Menschen mit 
Herzschrittmachern oder ähnlichen medizinischen Geräten die 
Beachtung der Empfehlungen von AdvaMed zur Verwendung 
von Mobiltelefonen. Personen mit Herzschrittmacher müssen 
zwischen Gerät und Herzschrittmacher und/oder ähnlichen 
medizinischen Geräten immer einen Abstand von mehr als 
fünfundzwanzig (25) Zentimeter einhalten. 
Das Produkt nicht in potenziell explosionsgefährdeten 
Bereichen installieren. Beachten Sie die Einschränkungen 
und alle Gesetze, Vorschriften, Warnhinweise und bewährten 
Vorgehensweisen in Bezug auf die Verwendung von 
Funkgeräten in der Nähe von Bereichen, in denen Kraftstoffe 
gelagert oder ausgegeben werden, Chemieanlagen und 
Orten, an denen Aktivitäten unter Verwendung exklusiver 
Materialien stattfinden. Sofern eine Installation des Produkts 
in einer dieser Umgebungen vorgesehen ist, kontaktieren Sie 
Cisa im Bereich „Kontakt“ der Webseite: www.cisa.com 
Bei den Funksystemen, die mit tragbaren Computern 
und Zugangspunkten konfiguriert sind, müssen die zu 
verwendenden Frequenzen von den lokalen Behörden, 
Stellen des Landes, in dem das System installiert wird, 
genehmigt werden. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die vom Produkt 
verwendeten Frequenzen an dem Ort, an dem es installiert 
wird, zulässig sind. 
Die bei diesem Produkt verwendeten Funkmodule passen sich 
automatisch an die vom System vorgegebenen Frequenzen 
an und erfordern keine Einstellung der entsprechenden 
Parameter. 
Konformität zu den Vorschriften:
Das Produkt ist konform zur Verordnung (EU) 305/2011 zur 
Festlegung harmonisierter Bedingungen für die Vermarktung 
von Bauprodukten. 
Sollte in dem Produkt ein Funkmodul verbaut sein, so 
ist dieses konform zur Europäischen Richtlinie 2014/53/
EU (RED) und der Europäischen Richtlinie 2014/35/EU 
(Sicherheit).
Im Falle einer elektromechanischen Bedienung ist das Produkt 
konform zur Europäischen Richtlinie 2014/30/EU (EMC). 
Das Produkt ist konform zur Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 
(REACH) in aktueller Fassung, einschließlich, der Verordnung 
(EU) 2015/628, welche den Anhang XVII der Verordnung 
1907/2006 (REACH) abändert und den Art. 8, Ziffer 63, 
Spalte 2 einfügt.
Sollte das Produkt elektronische Komponenten enthalten, so 
ist es konform zur Europäischen Verordnung RoHS (Richtlinie 
2011/65/EU vom 8. Juni 2011), RoHS 2 (erweiterte Richtlinie 
2015/863 vom 31. März 2015). 
Die Leistungen sind nur dann gewährleistet, wenn die 
Anweisungen und die Bedienungsanleitung beachtet und 
eingehalten werden. 
Weitere Informationen, Unterstützung, 
Konformitätserklärungen, Leistungserklärungen und die 
anwendbaren Zertifizierungen stehen auf der CISA-Webseite 
www.cisa.com zum Download bereit oder können bei CISA 
angefordert werden. 

INFORMATIONEN FÜR DIE NUTZER GEWERBLICH 
VERWENDETER GERÄTE
Gemäß Art. 24 des italienischen gesetzesvertretenden 
Dekrets Nr. 49 vom 14. März 2014 zur „Umsetzung der 
Richtlinie 2012/19 EU über Elektro- und Elektronik-
Altgeräte (EEAG).
Das Symbol der durchgestrichenen Abfalltonne auf dem 
Gerät oder auf der Packung, bedeutet, dass das Produkt 
am Ende seiner Nutzungsdauer getrennt von anderen 
Abfällen gesammelt werden muss, um eine ordnungsgemäße 
Entsorgung und Wiederverwertung zu ermöglichen. 
Im Einzelnen wird die getrennte Entsorgung dieses gewerblich 
genutzten Geräts am Ende seiner Nutzungsdauer wie folgt 
organisiert und vorgenommen:
a)  Direkt vom Nutzer, insofern das Gerät vor dem 15. August 

2018 in Verkehr gebracht wurde und der Nutzer selbst 
beschließt, es zu entsorgen, ohne es durch ein neues 
ähnliches Gerät mit den gleichen Funktionen zu ersetzen;

b)  vom Hersteller, also jener Person, die das Gerät zuerst 
in Italien eingeführt und vertrieben hat oder es in Italien 
mit einem eigenen Markenzeichen weiterverkauft, insofern 
das Gerät nach dem 15. August 2018 in Verkehr gebracht 
wurde;

c)  vom Hersteller - definiert wie unter b) - insofern der 
Nutzer ein ähnliches Gerät mit den gleichen Funktionen 
erwirbt und gleichzeitig beschließt, das vor dem 15. 
August 2018 in Verkehr gebrachte Gerät am Ende seiner 
Nutzungsdauer zu entsorgen. Im letzten Fall kann der 
Nutzer vom Hersteller verlangen, dass dieser das alte 
Gerät innerhalb von spätestens 15 Kalendertagen 
nach Übergabe des neuen Geräts zurücknimmt.

Die ordnungsgemäße getrennte Sammlung von Altgeräten 
zum Zwecke des Recyclings, der Behandlung und der 
nachhaltigen Entsorgung trägt dazu bei, mögliche negative 
Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und die Gesundheit zu 
verhindern und fördert die Wiederverwendung, das Recycling 
und/oder die Verwertung der Materialien, aus denen das 
Gerät besteht. 
Die rechtswidrige Entsorgung von Geräten durch den 
Nutzer führt zur Anwendung von Sanktionen im Rahmen der 
geltenden Rechtsvorschriften.
CISA hat sich entschieden, dem Consorzio Remedia 
beizutreten, dem vorrangigen Sammelsystem, das den 
Benutzern eine korrekte Behandlung und Verwertung der 
EEAG und die Förderung von Umweltschutzmaßnahmen 
garantiert.
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ΠΡΟΣΑΡΤΗΜΑ ΡΥΘΜΙΣΤΙΚΩΝ ΚΑΝΟΝΩΝ ΚΑΙ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ 
Μη παροχή εγγύησης
Η Cisa SpA έχει λάβει όλα τα εύλογα μέτρα για να παρέχει 
πλήρεις και ακριβείς πληροφορίες. Ωστόσο, η Cisa 
επιφυλάσσεται του δικαιώματος να επιφέρει τροποποιήσεις 
στα τεχνικά χαρακτηριστικά ανά πάσα στιγμή και χωρίς καμία 
προειδοποίηση. Η Cisa SpA και ο λογότυπος Cisa είναι εμπορικά 
σήματα ιδιοκτησίας της Cisa και είναι καταχωρισμένα σε πολλές 
χώρες. Η ακατάλληλη χρήση των καταχωρισμένων εμπορικών 
σημάτων, συμπεριλαμβανόμενων των εμπορικών σημάτων και 
του λογότυπου CISA, διέπεται από το διεθνές δίκαιο. 
Διπλώματα ευρεσιτεχνίας:
Όλα τα προϊόντα προστατεύονται από δίπλωμα 
ευρεσιτεχνίας Cisa, συμπεριλαμβανομένων των 
εξαρτημάτων και κατασκευαστικών στοιχείων. Τα προϊόντα, 
συμπεριλαμβανόμενου οποιουδήποτε κατασκευαστικού 
στοιχείου ή επιμέρους κατασκευαστικού στοιχείου, δεν μπορούν 
να αναπαραχθούν. Για τον λεπτομερή κατάλογο των διπλωμάτων 
ευρεσιτεχνίας, επικοινωνήστε με την Cisa μέσω της ενότητας 
“Επαφές” του ιστοτόπου: www.cisa.com 
Καθαρισμός:
Όλα τα προϊόντα Cisa μπορούν να καθαρίζονται 
χρησιμοποιώντας ένα υγρό πανί. Να μη χρησιμοποιείτε 
απορρυπαντικά (για παράδειγμα οινόπνευμα, λειαντικά ή 
διαβρωτικά προϊόντα, διαλύτες) ή λειαντικά σφουγγαράκια για 
τον καθαρισμό των προϊόντων. Να μην ψεκάζετε ή χύνετε υγρά 
απευθείας πάνω στο προϊόν. Εάν δεν ορίζεται διαφορετικά, το 
προϊόν δεν είναι αδιάβροχο. Να διατηρείτε το προϊόν στεγνό.

Κανόνες ασφαλείας: 
Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε τα προϊόντα Cisa, 
διαβάστε προσεχτικά το παρόν προσάρτημα. Πριν 
χρησιμοποιήσετε ένα προϊόν με συστοιχία ηλεκτρικών 
στηλών, διαβάστε επίσης τις προφυλάξεις και οδηγίες για 
τη σωστή χρήση των ίδιων.
Χρησιμοποιείτε αποκλειστικά τα κατασκευαστικά στοιχεία 
και τα παρελκόμενα που παρέχονται ή συνιστώνται 
από τον κατασκευαστή για τη συγκεκριμένη χρήση του 
προϊόντος.
Μην επιχειρήσετε να αποσυναρμολογήσετε το προϊόν, 
εφόσον δεν περιέχει εξαρτήματα που θα μπορούσαν 
να επισκευαστούν από τον χρήστη. Κάθε παραποίηση 
θα οδηγήσει στην απώλεια ισχύος της εγγυήσεως. 
Μη βυθίζετε το προϊόν σε υγρά ή άλλες ουσίες. Μη 
χρησιμοποιείτε για κανένα λόγο ουσίες που δεν 
επιτρέπονται (για παράδειγμα κόλλες, διαβρωτικές 
ουσίες, λάδια, κλπ.).

Τροφοδοσία: 
Αν η συσκευή πρέπει να συνδεθεί σε εξωτερική πηγή 
τροφοδοσίας, χρησιμοποιήστε αποκλειστικά εγκεκριμένα 
τροφοδοτικά UL/CSA (LPS/SELV).
Τηρείτε τις τιμές που ορίζονται στο τεχνικό δελτίο και/ή 
στο εγχειρίδιο χρήστη του συγκεκριμένου προϊόντος. Για 
περισσότερες πληροφορίες, ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες που 
υπάρχουν στον ιστότοπο: www.cisa.com  
Κάθε αλλαγή ή τροποποίηση του προϊόντος η οποία δεν 
εγκρίνεται ρητώς και γραπτά από την Cisa, μπορεί να 
βλάψει και/ή καταστρέψει τη συσκευή ή να δημιουργήσει 
προβλήματα ασφαλείας για τον τελικό χρήστη. 
Η Cisa δεν αναλαμβάνει καμία ευθύνη σε περίπτωση 
χρήσης μη εγκεκριμένων τροφοδοτικών UL/CSA ή 
τροφοδοσίας διαφορετικής από αυτή που προσδιορίζεται 
για το προϊόν Cisa. 
Προφυλάξεις για τις μπαταρίες:
Αν υπάρχει συστοιχία μπαταριών, δείξτε προσοχή κατά 
τη χρήση της. Μην αποτεφρώνετε, αποσυναρμολογείτε, 
βραχυκυκλώνετε ή εκθέτετε τους ακροδέκτες σε 
υψηλές θερμοκρασίες. Υφίσταται κίνδυνος πυρκαγιάς 
και έκρηξης και υφίστανται κίνδυνοι για τον τελικό 
χρήστη. Χρησιμοποιείτε αποκλειστικά μπαταρίες του 
τύπου που προσδιορίζεται. Εάν επιτρέπεται η χρήση 
επαναφορτιζόμενων μπαταριών, χρησιμοποιείτε 
αποκλειστικά τον φορτιστή μπαταριών που 
προσδιορίζεται. Υφίσταται κίνδυνος έκρηξης αν οι 
μπαταρίες αντικαθίστανται με άλλες εσφαλμένου 
τύπου και/ή με εσφαλμένο τρόπο, ή αν χρησιμοποιείται 
φορτιστής μπαταριών διαφορετικός από αυτόν που 
προσδιορίζεται. Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες που υπάρχουν 
στο τεχνικό δελτίο του προϊόντος. Διαθέσατε τις μπαταρίες 
όπως απαιτείται από τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς. Για 
περισσότερες πληροφορίες, ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες που 
υπάρχουν στον ιστότοπο: www.cisa.com

Προφυλάξεις RF και wireless:
Όλος ο ραδιοεξοπλισμός της Cisa δοκιμάζεται από εγκεκριμένα 
εργαστήρια για να επικυρωθεί η συμμόρφωσή του με τις 
ισχύουσες νομοθετικές διατάξεις στην αγορά στην οποία 
πωλείται το προϊόν, συμπεριλαμβανόμενου του ορίου 
έκθεσης του ανθρώπου στα ηλεκτρομαγνητικά πεδία. Σε κάθε 
περίπτωση, η Cisa συνιστά στα άτομα που φέρουν βηματοδότες 
ή άλλα ιατροτεχνολογικά προϊόντα για προσωπική χρήση να 
ακολουθούν τις συστάσεις που παρέχονται από την AdvaMed 
σχετικά μη τη χρήση των κινητών τηλεφώνων. Τα άτομα που 
φέρουν βηματοδότες πρέπει ΠΑΝΤΟΤΕ να διατηρούν το προϊόν 
σε απόσταση μεγαλύτερη των εικοσιπέντε (25) cm από τον 
βηματοδότη και/ή οποιοδήποτε άλλο ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν 
για προσωπική χρήση. Να μην εγκαταστήσετε το προϊόν σε 
περιοχές με εκρήξιμη ατμόσφαιρα. Να συμμορφώνεστε με τους 
περιορισμούς και να τηρείτε αυστηρά όλους τους νόμους, τους 
κανονισμούς, τις προειδοποιήσεις και τις βέλτιστες πρακτικές 
σχετικά με τη χρήση ραδιοεξοπλισμού πλησίον των περιοχών 
αποθήκευσης ή διανομής καυσίμων, χημικών εγκαταστάσεων 
ή οπουδήποτε διεξάγονται δραστηριότητες οι οποίες ενέχουν 
τη χρήση εκρηκτικών υλών. Για την εγκατάσταση του προϊόντος 
σε μία οποιαδήποτε από αυτές τις τυπολογίες περιοχών, 
επικοινωνήστε με την Cisa μέσω της ενότητας “Επαφές” του 
ιστοτόπου: www.cisa.com 
Στα ραδιοσυστήματα που ρυθμίζονται με φορητούς υπολογιστές 
και σημεία πρόσβασης, οι συχνότητες που χρησιμοποιούνται 
πρέπει να εγκρίνονται από τις τοπικές αρχές/φορείς της χώρας 
στην οποία εγκαθίσταται το σύστημα. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι 
συχνότητες που χρησιμοποιούνται από το προϊόν επιτρέπονται 
στον τόπο στον οποίο πραγματοποιείται η εγκατάσταση. Οι 
μονάδες ραδιοσυχνοτήτων που χρησιμοποιούνται με αυτό το 
προϊόν προσαρμόζονται αυτόματα στις καταχωρημένες από το 
σύστημα συχνότητες και δεν απαιτούν καμία καταχώρηση των 
σχετικών παραμέτρων. 
Συμμόρφωση με τις ισχύουσες νομοθετικές διατάξεις:
Το προϊόν συμμορφώνεται με τον Κανονισμό (ΕΕ) αριθ. 305/2011 
που ορίζει εναρμονισμένους όρους για την εμπορευματοποίηση 
των προϊόντων δομικών κατασκευών και τις επακόλουθες 
επικαιροποιήσεις. Εάν στον εξοπλισμό υπάρχει μονάδα 
ραδιοσυχνοτήτων, αυτή συμμορφώνεται με την Ευρωπαϊκή 
Οδηγία 2014/53/ΕΕ (RED) και με την Ευρωπαϊκή Οδηγία 
2014/35/ΕΕ (Ασφάλεια). Σε περίπτωση ηλεκτρομηχανικής 
λειτουργίας το προϊόν συμμορφώνεται με την Ευρωπαϊκή 
Οδηγία 2014/30/ΕΕ (EMC). Το προϊόν συμμορφώνεται με τον 
Κανονισμό ΕΚ αριθ. 1907/2006 (REACH) και τις επακόλουθες 
επικαιροποιήσεις, συμπεριλαμβανόμενου του Κανονισμού (ΕΕ) 
2015/628 που τροποποιεί το παράρτημα XVII του Κανονισμού 
αριθ. 1907/2006 (REACH), στο στοιχείο 63, στήλη 2, με την 
εισαγωγή της παρ. 8.
Εάν το προϊόν περιέχει ηλεκτρονικά στοιχεία, συμμορφώνεται με 
τον Ευρωπαϊκό Κανονισμό RoHS (Οδηγία 2011/65/ΕΕ της 8ης 
Ιουνίου 2011), RoHS 2 (Κατ’ εξουσιοδότηση οδηγία 2015/863 
της 31ης Μαρτίου 2015.  Οι επιδόσεις εξασφαλίζονται μόνον αν 
τηρείται και ακολουθείται το φυλλάδιο οδηγιών και το εγχειρίδιο 
χρήσης.  Περισσότερες πληροφορίες ή βοήθεια, οι δηλώσεις 
συμμόρφωσης, οι δηλώσεις απόδοσης και όλες οι άλλες 
πιστοποιήσεις που εφαρμόζονται, μπορούν να ληφθούν από 
τον ιστότοπο της CISA www.cisa.com ή μπορούν να ζητηθούν 
επικοινωνώντας με την CISA.

ΕΝΗΜΕΡΩΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΧΡΗΣΤΩΝ ΕΠΑΓΓΕΛΜΑΤΙΚΟΥ ΕΞΟΠΛΙΣΜΟΥ
Κατά την έννοια του άρθρου 24 του Νομοθετικού Διατάγματος 
14 Μαρτίου 2014, αριθ. 49 “Εφαρμογή της οδηγίας 2012/19/
ΕΕ σχετικά με τα απόβλητα ηλεκτρικού και ηλεκτρονικού 
εξοπλισμού (ΑΗΗΕ)”.
Το σύμβολο του διαγραμμένου κάδου που παρατίθεται στον 
εξοπλισμό ή στη συσκευασία, υποδεικνύει ότι το προϊόν, στο 
τέλος της ωφέλιμης διάρκειας ζωής του, πρέπει να συλλέγεται 
χωριστά από τα άλλα απορρίμματα για να καταστεί δυνατή η 
κατάλληλη επεξεργασία και ανακύκλωση. 
Ειδικότερα, η χωριστή συλλογή του παρόντος επαγγελματικού 
εξοπλισμού που έχει φτάσει στο τέλος της διάρκειας ζωής 
οργανώνεται και διαχειρίζεται:
a)  απευθείας από τον χρήστη, σε περίπτωση που ο εξοπλισμός 

έχει διατεθεί στην αγορά πριν τις 15 Αυγούστου 2018 και ο 
ίδιος ο χρήστης αποφασίσει να τον εξαλείψει χωρίς να τον 
αντικαταστήσει με αντίστοιχο και προοριζόμενο για ίδιες 
λειτουργίες νέο εξοπλισμό;

b)  από τον παραγωγό, νοούμενο ως φορέα ο οποίος εισήγαγε 
και εμπορευματοποίησε πρώτος στην Ιταλία ή μεταπωλεί 
στην Ιταλία με το δικό του εμπορικό σήμα, σε περίπτωση 
που ο εξοπλισμός έχει διατεθεί στην αγορά μετά τις 15 
Αυγούστου 2018;

c)  από τον παραγωγό - όπως νοείται στο σημείο b) - σε 
περίπτωση που ο χρήστης πραγματοποιεί αγορά ενός 
αντίστοιχου και προοριζόμενου για ίδιες λειτουργίες 
προϊόντος και ταυτόχρονα αποφασίζει να απορρίψει τον 
εξοπλισμό στο τέλος της διάρκειας ζωής του, ο οποίος έχει 
διατεθεί στην αγορά πριν τις 15 Αυγούστου 2018. Σε αυτή 
την τελευταία περίπτωση  χρήστης θα μπορεί να απαιτήσει 
από τον παραγωγό την απόσυρση του παλιού εξοπλισμού 
το αργότερο εντός 15  ημερολογιακών συνεχών ημερών 
από την παράδοση του νέου εξοπλισμού.

Η ενδεδειγμένη χωριστή συλλογή για τη μεταγενέστερη 
προώθηση του ανενεργού εξοπλισμού για ανακύκλωση, 
για επεξεργασία και για διάθεση συμβατή με το περιβάλλον 
συμβάλλει στην αποφυγή πιθανών δυσμενών επιπτώσεων για 
το περιβάλλον και την υγεία και ευνοεί την επαναχρησιμοποίηση, 
ανακύκλωση και/ή ανάκτηση των υλικών από τα οποία 
αποτελείται ο εξοπλισμός. 
Η παράνομη διάθεση εξοπλισμών από τον χρήστη επισύρει 
την επιβολή των κυρώσεων που αναφέρονται στην τρέχουσα 
νομοθετική διάταξη.

Η CISA επέλεξε να ενταχθεί στο Consorzio Remedia, 
πρωτογενές συλλογικό σύστημα που εγγυάται στους 
χρήστες τη σωστή επεξεργασία και ανάκτηση των ΑΗΗΕ και 
την προώθηση πολιτικών που στοχεύουν στην προστασία 
του περιβάλλοντος.
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ПРИЛОЖЕНИЕ ПО БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ И НОРМАТИВНЫМ 
ТРЕБОВАНИЯМ
Отказ от ответственности
Cisa SpA предприняла разумные меры для предоставления 
полной и точной информации в настоящем нормативном 
приложении, при этом Cisa SpA оставляет за собой право в 
любое время и без предварительного уведомления вносить 
изменения в любую спецификацию. Наименование Cisa SpA 
и логотип Cisa являются зарегистрированными товарными 
знаками компании Cisa во многих странах. Ненадлежащее 
использование зарегистрированных товарных знаков, в том 
числе знаков и логотипов CISA, преследуется в соответствии 
с международным законодательством. 
Патенты:
Вся продукция, включая детали и комплектующие, защищена 
патентами компании Cisa. Воспрещается воспроизводить 
изделие, а также его части и комплектующие. Точный список 
патентов можно запросить, обратившись в компанию Cisa из 
контактного раздела веб-сайта:  www.cisa.com 
Очистка:
Все изделия фирмы Cisa можно периодически протирать 
влажной тряпкой. Для очистки не следует применять прочие 
чистящие средства (такие как разные виды спиртовых 
растворов, абразивные или вызывающие коррозию продукты, 
растворители), а также абразивные элементы. Нельзя 
распылять или наливать жидкости непосредственно на 
изделие. При отсутствии иных указаний, изделие не является 
водонепроницаемым. Его следует беречь от влаги.

Правила безопасности: 
Перед использованием изделий Cisa следует 
внимательно ознакомиться с настоящим приложением. 
Перед использованием изделия с аккумуляторной 
батареей следует также ознакомиться с мерами 
предосторожности/инструкциями по надлежащему 
пользованию батареей. Используйте только 
компоненты и аксессуары, поставляемые или 
рекомендуемые производителем для конкретного 
применения изделия. Не разбирайте изделие, так как в 
нем нет деталей, которые могут быть отремонтированы 
пользователем. Любое несанкционированное 
вмешательство влечет за собой аннулирование 
гарантии. Изделие нельзя погружать в жидкости и 
прочие вещества. Ни при каких обстоятельствах нельзя 
использовать недозволенные вещества (например, 
разные виды клея, коррозионные вещества, масла 
и т.д.).
Электропитание: 
При питании устройства от внешнего источника 
электроэнергии следует использовать только 
блоки питания, одобренные лабораторией UL/
сертифицированные CSA (LPS/SELV). Следует 
соблюдать номинальные параметры, указанные 
в техническом паспорте и/или руководстве по 
пользованию конкретного изделия. С дополнительной 
информацией можно ознакомиться в инструкциях, 
размещенных на веб-сайте: www.cisa.com.  Любые 
изменения и модификации изделия, не одобренные 
компанией Cisa в явной и письменной форме, могут 
вызвать повреждения и/или разрушить устройство, 
а также создать угрозу безопасности конечного 
пользователя. Компания Cisa снимает с себя 
ответственность в случае использования источников 
питания, не включенных одобренную номенклатуру UL/
список сертифицированных изделий CSA (LPS/SELV), 
или источников питания, не соответствующих рабочим 
параметрам, указанным для изделия Cisa.
Меры предосторожности при обращении с 
аккумуляторными батареями:
Будьте внимательны при использовании 
аккумуляторной батареи, при ее наличии в изделии. 
Не следует сжигать и разбирать их, закорачивать 
клеммы и подвергать аккумуляторы воздействию 
высоких температур. Они пожаро- и взрывоопасны и 
представляют опасность для конечного пользователя. 
Следует использовать только батареи указанного 
типа. Если разрешено использование перезаряжаемых 
аккумуляторов, следует применять только указанное 
зарядное устройство. При замене батареи на другую 
неправильного типа и/или ненадлежащим образом, 
а также при использовании несанкционированного 
зарядного устройства существует опасность взрыва. 
Следуйте инструкциям, приведенным в техпаспорте 
изделия. Утилизация аккумуляторов и батареек 
производится в соответствии с требованиями местного 
законодательства. С дополнительной информацией 
можно ознакомиться в инструкциях, размещенных на 
веб-сайте: www.cisa.com

Меры предосторожности в отношении радиочастот и 
беспроводной связи:
Все радиотехнические изделия, производимые компанией 
Cisa, проходят измерения в уполномоченной лаборатории 
на предмет соответствия всем применимым нормативным 
правилам рынка сбыта, включая предельное воздействие 
электромагнитных полей на человека. В любом случае, Cisa 
рекомендует обладателям кардиостимуляторов и других 
медицинских приспособлений персонального пользования 
следовать тем же рекомендациям, которые Ассоциации 
производителей медицинского оборудования дают для 
мобильных телефонов. Обладатели кардиостимуляторов 
ВСЕГДА должны соблюдать расстояние более двадцати 
пяти (25) см между данным устройством и своим 
кардиостимулятором и/или другим медицинским устройством 
персонального пользования. 
Изделие нельзя устанавливать в потенциально 
взрывоопасной среде. Следует соблюдать ограничения 
и досконально следовать законам, нормативным 
постановлениям, предупреждениям и рекомендованным 
методам в области использования радиооборудования 
вблизи от мест хранения или распределения топлива, 
на заводах химической промышленности или в местах, 
где любая операция сопряжена с использованием 
взрывчатых материалов. По вопросам установки изделия 
в зонах ограниченного применения вы можете обратиться в 
компанию Cisa из контактного раздела веб-сайта: www.cisa.
com. В радиосистемах, сконфигурированных с мобильными 
компьютерами и точками доступа, следует использовать 
частоты, разрешенные местными властями/органами той 
страны, в которой осуществляется установка. Необходимо 
убедиться в том, что частоты, используемые изделием, 
разрешены в месте установки. 
Радиомодули, используемые в данном устройстве, 
автоматически адаптируются к частотам, установленным 
системой, и не требуют настройки параметров радиосигнала. 
Соответствие нормативным требованиям:
Изделие соответствует Европейской директиве по 
строительной технике 2011/305/EU и ее последующим 
обновлениям. 
При наличии в изделии радиомодуля, он должен 
соответствовать требованиям Европейской директивы 
2014/53/EU (директивы по радиооборудованию) и 
Европейской директивы 2014/35/EU (директивы по 
безопасности). При наличии электромеханического привода, 
изделие должно соответствовать требованиям Европейской 
Директивы 2014/30/EU (ЭМС). Изделие соответствует 
Европейскому регламенту ЕС 1907/2006 (REACH - регламент 
ЕС о химикатах) и последующим обновлениям, включая 
Регламент 2015/628, модифицирующий изменения в 
Европейскую директиву № 1907/2006EU (REACH - регламент 
ЕС о химикатах) добавлением пар. 8 в приложение XVII, 
пункт 63, графа 2. При наличии в изделии электронных 
компонентов, оно соответствует европейским правилам 
по ограничению использования опасных веществ - RoHS 
(Директива 2011/65/EU от 8 июня 2011 года), RoHS 2 
(Делегированная директива 2015/863 от 31 марта 2015 года). 
Эффективность функционирования гарантируется только 
при условии соблюдения инструкции по эксплуатации и 
руководства по пользованию. Дополнительную информацию 
или поддержку, а также декларации о  соответствии и 
эксплуатационных характеристиках и соответствующие 
сертификаты можно загрузить с веб-сайта CISA www.cisa.com 
или запросить в контактном центре компании  CISA.

ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ДЛЯ ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЕЙ 
ПРОФЕССИОНАЛЬНОГО ОБОРУДОВАНИЯ
В соответствии со ст. 24 делегированного закона 
№ 49 от 14 марта 2014 г. «О применении директивы 
2012/19/ЕС относительно отходов электрического и 
электронного оборудования (ОЭЭО)» .
Символ перечеркнутого мусорного контейнера на 
оборудовании или его упаковке, указывает на то, что после 
окончания срока службы их следует утилизировать отдельно 
от прочего мусора для надлежащей переработки. 
В частности, организация и управление раздельным сбором 
отработанного оборудования профессионального назначения 
производятся:
a)  непосредственно пользователем, если оборудование 

было выпущено на рынок до 15 августа 2018 года и 
пользователь выбрасывает его без замены на новое 
эквивалентное оборудование, служащее для тех же 
целей;

b)  производителем, т.е. лицом, которое самолично 
представило и реализовало оборудование в Италии или 
организовало его перепродажу в Италии под собственной 
торговой маркой, если это оборудование поступило на 
рынок после 15 августа 2018 года;

c)  производителем (в соответствии с пунктом b) в случае, 
если пользователь приобретает изделие эквивалентного 
типа и аналогичного назначения и в то же время хочет 
избавиться от отработанного оборудования, выпущенного 
в продажу до 15 августа 2018 года. В последнем случае 
пользователь может потребовать от изготовителя 
вывезти старое оборудование не позднее, чем через 15 
календарных дней после поставки нового.

Надлежащий раздельный сбор, служащий для последующей 
вторичной переработки оборудования,  обработки и 
экологичной утилизации, помогает устранить возможное 
негативное воздействие на окружающую среду и здоровье 
человека и способствует повторному использованию, 
переработке и/или восстановлению материалов, из которых 
состоит оборудование. 
Незаконная утилизация пользователем оборудования 
влечет за собой применение санкций, предусмотренных 
действующим законодательством.

CISA принимает участие в консорциуме Remedia, 
являющемся ведущей общественной системой, 
которая гарантирует пользователям надлежащую 
переработку и сбор отходов электрического и 
электронного оборудования, а также внедрение политики, 
направленной на защиту окружающей среды.
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KIEGÉSZÍTŐ OKIRAT, BIZTONSÁGI ÉS SZABÁLYZATI 
ADATOKRA VONATKOZÓAN  
Felelőség elhárítása
A Cisa SpA megfelelő intézkedéseket hozott annak 
érdekében, hogy jelen kiegészítő okiratban olyan 
információkat szolgáltasson, amelyek teljesek és pontosak, 
mindazonáltal a Cisa SpA fenntartja azon jogát, hogy bármikor, 
előző értesítés nélkül, változtasson a leírásain. Cisa SpA és 
a Cisa logó a Cisa bejegyzett márkái több országban is. A 
bejegyzett márkák nem megfelelő használata, ideértve a CISA 
formájának és logójának használatát, nemzetközi törvények 
szerint kerül szankcionálásra.  
Védjegyek:
Bármilyen termék, ideértve ennek részelemei is Cisa védjegy 
alatt állnak. Sem termékeit, sem összetevő elemeit nem lehet 
reprodukálni. A védjegyek teljes listájának elérése érdekében, 
kérjük, vegyék fel a kapcsolatot a Cisa-val, az internetes oldal 
kapcsolat menüjénél: www.cisa.com 
Tisztitás:
A Cisa termékeket csupán nedves törlő használatával lehet 
tisztítani. Ne használjanak egyéb típusú tisztítószereket 
(például egyéb, alkoholt tartalmazó szereket, vagy olyanokat, 
amelyek maró vagy surló hatásúak). Ne permetezzenek és ne 
tegyenek folyadékot közvetlenül a termékre. Amennyiben nem 
írja elő másként, a termék nem vízálló. Óvják a víztől. 

Biztonságra vonatkozó adatok: 
A Cisa termékek használata előtt, kérjük, olvassa el a 
jelen Kiegészítő Okiratot.
A termék használata előtt, amennyiben ez részelemeket 
is tartalmaz, olvassák el az elemek megfelelő 
használatára vonatkozó előírásokat.
Használják csupán a gyártók által használatba bocsátt 
és javasolt részelemeket és kiegészítőket a termék 
megfelelő használata érdekében. 
Ne próbálják szétbontani a terméket mivel nem 
tartalmaz olyan részelemeket, amelyeket a felhasználók 
meg tudnának javítani. Bármilyen szabálytalan 
beavatkozás a garancia elvesztését eredményezi.
Ne tegyenek a termékbe folyadékokat vagy egyéb 
szereket.
Ne tegyenek semmilyen megengedetlen szert, 
semmilyen okból a termékbe (például: ragasztószerrel, 
maróanyagok, olajok, stb.).
Elektromos árammal való ellátás: 
Amennyiben a készülék külső elektromos árammal 
való ellátással működik, használják csupán az UL által 
listázott forrásokat / CSA bizonylatokat (LPS/SELV).
Tartsák tiszteletben a műszaki lapban / termékleírásban 
leírt jellemzőket és értékeket. Egyéb információkért 
kövessék az internet lapon található utasításokat: 
www.cisa.com  
Bármilyen termékre vonatkozó módosítás, amelyet nem 
hagy jóvá előzetesen és írásban a Cisa, rongálhatja 
vagy tönkre teheti a készüléket, és biztonsági 
problémákat okozhat a végső felhasználóra való 
tekintettel.  
A Cisa megvonja felelősségvállalását olyan 
áramforrások használata esetében, amelyek nem UL 
által listázott forrásokat / CSA bizonylatokat (LPS/SELV) 
használ, vagy egyéb olyanok esetében, amelyek nem 
felelnek meg a Cisa terméken feltüntetett operációs 
termékcsaládnak. 
Töltőelemek használatára vonatkozó előírások:
Amennyiben a termékhez tartoznak töltőelemek, 
óvatosan használják azokat. Ne gyújtsák meg 
azokat, nem megengedett a szétbontás, ne hozzák 
rövidzárlatba, és ne tegyék ki magas hőmérsékleteknek. 
Robbanási kockázat áll fenn a végső felhasználóra 
való tekintettel. Csakis megjelölt típusú töltőelemeket 
használjanak. Amennyiben megengedett újratölthető 
elemek használata, csakis a megjelölt típusúakat 
használják. Robbanási veszély áll fenn amennyiben a 
megfelelő töltőelemet nem megfelelő típusúra cserélik, 
vagy amennyiben a csere nem megfelelőképen 
történik, vagy amennyiben nem megfelelő töltő kerül 
használatra. Tartsák be a termék műszaki leírását. 
Mellőzzék a helyi hatóságok által tiltott elemeket. 
Egyéb információk elérése érdekében látogassák meg 
a honlapot: www.cisa.com

RF és Wireless használatra vonatkozó elővigyázatosság:
Minden Cisa által gyártott termékek esetében olyan 
laborvizsgálatok elvégzésére került sor, amelyek biztosítják 
a forgalmazandó piacon történő szabályzatoknak 
való megfelelést, amelyek ugyanakkor kitérnek az 
elektromágneses terekben való humán kitettségre is kitérnek. 
A Cisa minden szívritmus-szabályzó vagy egyéb orvosi 
készüléket használó személy részére ugyanazon javaslatokat 
teszi, mint a mobiltelefonok használatát szabályzó Health 
Industry Manufacturers Egyesület. A szívritmus-szabályzót 
és egyéb orvosi készülékeket használó személyek MINDEN 
esetben több mint 25 centiméter távolságra kell tartsa a 
készüléktől. Ne telepítsék a készüléket robbanásveszélyes 
terület közelében. Tartsák tiszteletben és tájékozódjanak 
minden esetben a rádiókészülékek használatára vonatkozó 
törvényekről, szabályzatokról, ezek raktározási területek, 
töltőállomások, kémiai felszerelések, vagy egyéb, 
robbanóanyagok használatát feltételező területek közelében 
való használatára való tekintettel. Bármilyen ilyen típusú 
helyszín közelében való telepítés esetében, tekintsék meg a 
Cisa erre vonatkozó tartalmát az interneten: www.cisa.com 
Mobil számítógépekkel és kapcsolatpontokkal ellátott 
rádiórendszerek esetében, a felhasználandó frekvenciákat 
csakis a hatóságok által megengedett körülmények között 
lehet használni, a telepítés országában. Bizonyosodjanak meg 
arról, hogy a termék által használt frekvenciák megengedettek 
a telepítés országában.A termékben felhasznált rádió modulok 
automatikusan alkalmazkodnak a rendszer által megszabott 
feltételekhez, és nem szükséges egyéb rádió paraméterek 
beállítása. 
Szabályzatok tiszteletben tartása:
Az Európai Parlament és a Tanács 305/2011/EU rendelete 
( 2011. március 9. ) az építési termékek forgalmazására 
vonatkozó harmonizált feltételek megállapításáról és a 
89/106/EGK tanácsi irányelv hatályon kívül helyezéséről. 
Amennyiben a termék rádió modult tartalmaz, ez megfelel 
Az Európai Parlament és a Tanács 2014/53/EU irányelve 
( 2014. április 16. ) a rádióberendezések forgalmazására 
vonatkozó tagállami jogszabályok harmonizációjáról és az 
1999/5/EK irányelv hatályon kívül helyezéséről. Amennyiben 
elektromágneses vezérlést is tartalmaz a termék, ez megfelel 
a 2014/30/EU (EMC) Szabályzat előírásainak. A termék 
megfelel a CE 1907/2006 (REACH) Szabályzatnak, és 
utólagos bővítéseinek, beleértve a 2015/628 Szabályzatot 
is, amely módosítja a 1907/2006/EU (REACH) Szabályzatot 
a 8 bekezdésben, XVII mellékletben, 63 pontnál, 2 oszlopban.
Amennyiben a termék elektronikai részelemeket is tartalmaz, 
ezek megfelelnek a RoHS Szabályzatnak (2011/65/
EU Szabályzat, 2011 június 8), RoHS 2 Szabályzatnak 
(2015/863 Delegált Szabályzat, 2015 március 31). A 
teljesítőképességének garanciája csakis a műszaki leírás és 
használati kézikönyvben foglaltak betartása révén biztosított.  
Egyéb és további kisegítő információk, megfelelési 
nyilatkozatok, teljesítményi nyilatkozatok és egyéb bizonylatok 
találhatók és tölthetők le a honlapon www.cisa.com vagy 
kérhetők a Cisa központtól. 

SZAKBERENDEZÉSEK HASZNÁLATÁRA VONATKOZÓ 
UTASÍTÁSOK 
A 2014 Március 14.-i 49-es számú törvényrendelet 24. 
cikkelyének értelmében: „AZ EURÓPAI PARLAMENT 
IRÁNYELVE 2012/19/EU elektromos és elektronikus 
berendezések hulladékairól:
Az itt látható áthúzott kuka szimbólum arra utal, hogy a 
gép élettartamának lejárta után a terméket (EEE) egyéb 
hulladéktól elkülönítve kell kezelni, szigorúan tilos kommunális 
hulladékként kezelni. 
Miután a készülék az életciklusa végére ért, a következők 
szerint kerül gyűjtésre és kezelése:
a)  A felhasználó által, amennyiben a termék piacra dobása 

2018 augusztus 15 előtt történt, és amennyiben a 
felhasználó úgy dönt, hogy a termékről lemond anélkül, 
hogy azt egy megfelelővel helyettesíteni, megegyező 
funkcionalitásokkal;

b)  A termelő által, és azon személy által, aki Olaszországban 
először hozta forgalomba, vagy amelyik Olaszországban 
forgalmazta első alkalommal saját védjegy alatt, vagy 
amennyiben a termék 2018; augusztus 15 után kerül 
piacra;

c)  Termelő által, a b. pontnál leírtak szerint amennyiben 
a felhasználó megegyező terméket vásárol, amely 
ugyanolyan funkcionalitásokat teljesít, és aki egyúttal 
úgy dönt, hogy megválik azon terméktől, amely 2018 
augusztus 15 előtt került piacra, a termék életciklusának 
végén. Ebben az esetben, a felhasználó kérheti a 
termelőktől azt, hogy fogadja vissza a régi felszerelést, az 
új felszerelés kiszállításától számított 15 naptári napon 
belül.

Az elévült termék megfelelő átadása úgy kell megtörténjen, 
hogy azt lehessen újra hasznosítani, kezelni és környezettel 
kompatibilis körülmények között megszüntetni, mindez 
hozzájárul a környezetre és emberi egészségre való negatív 
kihatások csökkentéséhez, az újra hasznosítást promoválja, 
szelektálást és a gyártáshoz felhasznált elemek újra 
begyűjtéséhez. 
Azon felhasználók, akik nem megfelelő módon kezelik 
e hulladékokat, a hatályban lévő törvények szerint 
szankcionálható.
A CISA döntött a Remedia konzorciumhoz való társulás 
tekintetében, amely vezető rendszer alkot a felhasználók 
az elektromos készülékek hulladékgyűjtésének 
tekintetében, továbbá környezetvédelmi politikákat 
promovál. 

PT

ADENDA DE SEGURANÇA E REGULAMENTAR
Declaração de Renúncia
A Cisa SpA adotou medidas razoáveis para fornecer 
informações completas e exatas nesta adenda regulamentar. 
No entanto, a Cisa SpA reserva-se o direito de alterar qualquer 
especificação em qualquer momento e sem aviso prévio. 
A Cisa SpA e o logótipo da Cisa são marcas registadas de 
propriedade da Cisa em vários países. A utilização indevida 
das marcas registadas, incluindo as marcas e logótipos CISA, 
é regida pelas leis internacionais.
Patentes:
Todos os produtos, incluindo as suas peças e componentes, 
encontram-se protegidos pelas patentes Cisa. O produto, 
incluindo subpartes ou subcomponentes, não pode ser 
reproduzido. Para obter a lista exata de patentes, entre em 
contacto com a Cisa através da secção de contacto do site:  
www.cisa.com 
Limpeza:
Todos os produtos da Cisa podem ser limpos periodicamente 
apenas com um pano húmido. 
Não utilize agentes de limpeza (por exemplo, produtos 
alcoólicos, abrasivos ou corrosivos, solventes diferentes) ou 
esponjas abrasivas para limpar.
Não pulverize ou verta líquidos diretamente no produto. Salvo 
especificação em contrário, o produto não é resistente à água. 
Mantenha-o seco.

Regras de Segurança: 
Antes de utilizar produtos Cisa, leia cuidadosamente a 
presente Adenda.
Se o produto tiver um conjunto de pilhas, leia também 
as precauções/instruções de utilização adequada da 
bateria antes de o utilizar.
Utilize apenas os componentes e acessórios fornecidos 
ou recomendados pelo fabricante para a utilização 
específica do produto.
Não tente desmontar o produto, pois não contém peças 
que possam ser reparadas pelo utilizador. Qualquer 
tentativa de manipulação invalidará a garantia.
Não mergulhe o produto em líquidos ou outras 
substâncias.
Não utilize substâncias não permitidas 
independentemente do motivo (por exemplo, colas, 
substâncias corrosivas, óleos, etc.)
Fonte de Alimentação: 
Se o dispositivo se destinar a ser alimentado por uma 
fonte de alimentação externa, utilize apenas Unidades 
de Alimentação (LPS/SELV) com Certificação UL/CSA.
Siga as classificações devidamente indicadas na 
ficha técnica e/ou no manual do utilizador do produto 
específico. Para mais informações, siga as instruções 
presentes no site: www.cisa.com  
Quaisquer alterações ou modificações do produto, 
não aprovadas expressamente e por escrito pela Cisa, 
poderão danificar e/ou destruir o dispositivo ou criar um 
problema de segurança para o utilizador final. 
A Cisa rejeita qualquer responsabilidade em caso de 
utilização de uma Unidade de Alimentação (LPS/SELV) 
sem Certificação UL/CSA ou de fontes de alimentação 
que não se encontrem nas gamas de funcionamento 
especificadas do produto Cisa. 
Precauções com as Pilhas:
Caso exista, preste atenção à utilização do conjunto de 
pilhas do produto. Não incinere, desmonte, encorte os 
terminais nem os exponha a altas temperaturas. Riscos 
de incêndio e explosão e problemas para o utilizador 
final. Apenas utilize as pilhas indicadas. Se a utilização 
de pilhas recarregáveis for permitida, utilize apenas 
o carregador indicado. Riscos de explosão caso as 
pilhas sejam substituídas inadequadamente e/ou pelo 
tipo incorreto, ou caso não seja utilizado o carregador 
especificado. Siga as instruções presentes na ficha 
técnica do produto. Elimine as pilhas conforme exigido 
pelas autoridades locais. Para mais informações, siga 
as instruções presentes no site: www.cisa.com

Precauções de RF e Sem Fios:
Todos os produtos de rádio fabricados pela Cisa são avaliados 
no laboratório autorizado a fim de estarem em conformidade 
com todas as normas regulamentares aplicáveis ao mercado 
de venda do produto; incluindo também o limite de exposição 
humana aos campos eletromagnéticos. Em todo o caso, 
a Cisa aconselha as pessoas com pacemakers ou outros 
dispositivos médicos pessoais a seguirem as mesmas 
recomendações da Health Industry Manufacturers Association 
(Associação de Fabricantes da Indústria da Saúde) para 
telemóveis. A pessoas com pacemakers devem manter 
SEMPRE este dispositivo a mais de vinte e cinco (25) cm de 
distância do seu pacemaker e/ou de qualquer outro dispositivo 
médico pessoal. 
Não instale o produto em qualquer local com uma atmosfera 
potencialmente explosiva. Cumpra as restrições e respeite 
cuidadosamente qualquer lei, regulamento, aviso e boas 
práticas relativas à utilização de equipamento de rádio 
perto de zonas de armazenamento ou de distribuição de 
combustível, instalações químicas ou em qualquer operação 
que envolva a utilização de materiais explosivos. Para 
qualquer instalação do produto nesses tipos de áreas restritas, 
entre em contacto com a Cisa através da secção de contacto 
do site: www.cisa.com 
Nos sistemas de rádio, configurados com computadores 
móveis e pontos de acesso, as frequências a utilizar devem 
ser autorizadas pelas Autoridades/Entidades locais do país de 
instalação. Certifique-se de que as frequências utilizadas pelo 
produto são permitidas no local de instalação. 
Os módulos de Rádio utilizados neste produto adaptam-se 
automaticamente às frequências definidas pelo sistema e não 
requerem qualquer configuração dos parâmetros de Rádio. 
Conformidade regulamentar:
O produto está em conformidade com a Diretiva Europeia 
para ferragens de 2011/305/UE e subsequentes atualizações. 
Se existir um módulo de rádio no produto, o mesmo está em 
conformidade com a Diretiva Europeia 2014/35/UE (RED) e a 
Diretiva Europeia (Segurança).
Em caso de acionamento eletromecânico, o produto está em 
conformidade com a Diretiva Europeia 2014/30/UE (CEM).O 
produto está em conformidade com o Regulamento Europeu 
CE 1907/2006 (REACH) e subsequentes atualizações, 
incluindo o Regulamento 2015/628 que altera a Diretiva 
Europeia n.º 1907/2006/UE (REACH), introduzindo o número 
8 no anexo XVII, item 63, coluna 2.
Caso o produto contenha componentes eletrónicos, está em 
conformidade com o Regulamento Europeu RoHS (Diretiva 
2011/65/UE de 8 de junho de 2011), RoHS 2 (Diretiva 
Delegada 2015/863 de 31 de março de 2015).
O desempenho só é garantido caso as instruções e o manual 
do utilizador sejam respeitados.
Poderá fazer transferência de mais informações ou apoio, 
declarações de conformidade, declarações de desempenho e 
todas as certificações no site da CISA www.cisa.com, podendo 
estas também ser solicitadas no centro de contacto da CISA.

INFORMAÇÕES PARA UTILIZADORES DE EQUIPAMENTO 
PROFISSIONAL
Nos termos do artigo 24.º do Decreto Legislativo italiano 
n.º 49 de 14 de março de 2014, “Aplicação da Diretiva 
2012/19/UE relativa aos resíduos de equipamentos 
elétricos e eletrónicos (REEE)”.
O símbolo do contentor de lixo barrado com uma cruz que 
se encontra no equipamento ou na sua embalagem indica 
que, no final da vida útil do produto, este deve ser eliminado 
separadamente de outros resíduos de modo a poder ser 
devidamente tratado e reciclado. 
A recolha seletiva deste equipamento profissional, quando 
atinge o fim da sua vida útil, é organizada e gerida:
a)  diretamente pelo utilizador, se o equipamento tiver 

sido colocado no mercado antes de 15 de agosto de 
2018 e o utilizador decidir eliminá-lo sem o substituir 
por um equipamento novo equivalente concebido para 
desempenhar as mesmas funções;

b)  pelo produtor, ou seja, a primeira pessoa a introduzir e a 
vender o equipamento em Itália ou a revendê-lo em Itália 
sob marca própria, se o equipamento tiver sido colocado 
no mercado após 15 de agosto de 2018;

c)  pelo produtor – conforme descrito na alínea b) 
– se o utilizador adquirir um produto equivalente 
que desempenhe as mesmas funções e decidir 
simultaneamente eliminar o equipamento que foi colocado 
no mercado antes de 15 de agosto de 2018 no final da 
sua vida útil. Neste caso, o utilizador pode solicitar ao 
produtor a recolha do equipamento antigo no prazo de 15 
dias de calendário a contar da data de entrega do novo 
equipamento.

A eliminação correta deste produto desativado, de modo 
a poder ser reciclado, tratado e eliminado de uma forma 
compatível com o ambiente, ajuda a evitar potenciais efeitos 
negativos sobre o ambiente e a saúde humana, promovendo 
também a reutilização, reciclagem e/ou valorização dos 
materiais constituintes do produto.
Os utilizadores que eliminem equipamentos de forma não 
autorizada serão sujeitos às sanções atualmente previstas 
por lei.

A CISA optou por aderir ao Consórcio Remedia, o 
principal sistema de recolha que garante o tratamento 
e valorização corretos dos REEE dos utilizadores e que 
promove políticas destinadas a proteger o ambiente.
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ADDENDUM OVER VEILIGHEID EN REGELGEVING 
Uitsluiting van aansprakelijkheid
Cisa SpA heeft redelijke maatregelen getroffen om volledige 
en nauwkeurige informatie te verstrekken. Niettemin behoudt 
Cisa zich het recht voor om op enig moment, en zonder dit 
vooraf te melden, wijzigingen aan de technische kenmerken 
aan te brengen. Cisa SpA en het logo Cisa zijn handelsmerken 
van Cisa en zijn in veel landen geregistreerd. Misbruik van 
gedeponeerde handelsmerken, waaronder de handelsmerken 
en het logo van CISA, valt onder het internationale recht. 
Octrooien:
Alle producten zijn beschermd door de octrooien van Cisa, 
inclusief onderdelen en componenten. De producten, met 
inbegrip van componenten of deelcomponenten, mogen 
niet worden nagemaakt. Voor een gedetailleerde lijst van de 
octrooien kunt u contact opnemen met Cisa via de pagina 
“Contact” van de website: www.cisa.com 
Reinigen:
Alle producten van Cisa kunnen met een vochtige doek 
worden gereinigd. 
Gebruik geen reinigingsmiddelen (bijvoorbeeld alcohol, 
bijtende, schuur-, of oplosmiddelen) of schuursponsjes om de 
producten schoon te maken.
Spuit of giet geen vloeistoffen direct op het product. Het 
product is niet waterdicht, tenzij anders aangegeven. Houd 
het product droog.

Veiligheidsvoorschriften: 
Lees dit addendum aandachtig door voordat u de 
producten van Cisa gebruikt.
Lees ook de voorzorgsmaatregelen en instructies voor 
een correct gebruik voordat u een product met een 
batterij gebruikt.
Gebruik alleen componenten en accessoires die door 
de fabrikant zijn geleverd of aanbevolen voor het 
specifieke gebruik van het product.
Probeer het product niet te demonteren omdat het geen 
onderdelen bevat die door de gebruiker kunnen worden 
gerepareerd. Door geknoei met het product komt de 
garantie te vervallen.
Dompel het product niet in water of andere stoffen.
Gebruik in geen geval geen niet-toegestane stoffen 
(bijv. lijmen, bijtende stoffen, oliën, enz.).
Voeding: 
Gebruik alleen UL/CSA goedgekeurde voedingen (LPS/
SELV) als het apparaat op een externe stroombron 
moet worden aangesloten. 
Neem de waarden in acht die in de technische 
gegevens en/of de gebruikershandleiding van het 
specifieke product worden vermeld. Raadpleeg voor 
meer informatie de aanwijzingen op de website: www.
cisa.com 
Elke verandering of wijziging van het product die niet 
uitdrukkelijk schriftelijk door Cisa is goedgekeurd, 
kan het apparaat beschadigen en/of vernietigen, 
of veiligheidsproblemen voor de eindgebruiker 
veroorzaken.
Cisa wijst elke vorm van verantwoordelijkheid af voor 
het gebruik van stroombronnen die niet UL/CSA zijn 
goedgekeurd of voor stroombronnen die niet voor het 
product van Cisa zijn voorgeschreven.
Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor de batterijen:
Let op het gebruik van het batterijpak als er een 
aanwezig is. De aansluitklemmen niet verbranden, 
demonteren, kortsluiten of aan hoge temperaturen 
blootstellen. Het veroorzaakt brand- en explosiegevaar 
en risico’s voor de eindgebruiker. Gebruik alleen 
batterijen van het gespecificeerde type. Gebruik alleen 
de aangegeven lader wanneer het is toegestaan 
oplaadbare batterijen te gebruiken.  Er bestaat 
explosiegevaar als de batterijen verkeerd en/of door een 
verkeerd type worden vervangen, of als een andere dan 
de aangegeven lader wordt gebruikt. Volg de instructies 
op het technische gegevensblad van het product. Gooi 
de batterijen volgens de plaatselijke voorschriften weg. 
Raadpleeg voor meer informatie de aanwijzingen op de 
website: www.cisa.com

Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor RF en draadloze 
communicatie:
Alle radioapparatuur van Cisa wordt getest door erkende 
laboratoria om te controleren of deze voldoet aan de 
voorschriften die geldende voor de markt waarop het product 
wordt verkocht, inclusief de beperking van de menselijke 
blootstelling aan elektromagnetische velden. Cisa raadt 
mensen met pacemakers of andere persoonlijke medische 
hulpmiddelen aan om de aanbevelingen van de AdvaMed over 
het gebruik van mobiele telefoons op te volgen. Personen met 
een pacemaker moeten het apparaat ALTIJD op een afstand 
van meer dan vijfentwintig (25) cm van de pacemaker en/of 
ieder ander persoonlijk medisch hulpmiddel houden. 
Installeer het product niet op plaatsen waar explosiegevaar 
kan heersen. Neem de beperkingen in acht en houd u 
nauwgezet aan alle wetten, voorschriften, waarschuwingen 
en de gedragscode inzake het gebruik van radioapparatuur in 
de buurt van brandstofopslag of -distributiezones, chemische 
fabrieken of overal waar activiteiten worden verricht waarbij 
explosieve materialen worden gebruikt. Voor de installatie 
van het product in een van dit soort gebieden kunt u contact 
opnemen met Cisa via de pagina “Contact” van de websit: 
www.cisa.com
Bij radiosystemen die geconfigureerd zijn met laptops en 
toegangspunten moeten de te gebruiken frequenties worden 
goedgekeurd door de lokale autoriteiten/instanties van het 
land waar het systeem wordt geïnstalleerd. Zorg ervoor dat 
de door het product gebruikte frequenties zijn toegestaan op 
de plaats waar de installatie plaatsvindt. 
De met dit product gebruikte radiomodules passen zich 
automatisch aan de door het systeem ingestelde frequenties 
aan en vereisen geen instelling van de relevante parameters. 
Naleving van de wetgeving:
Het product voldoet aan de Verordening (EU) nr. 305/2011 tot 
vaststelling van geharmoniseerde voorwaarden voor het in de 
handel brengen van bouwproducten. 
Als er een radiomodule in het product aanwezig is, voldoet 
deze aan de Europese richtlijn 2014/53/EU (RED) en aan de 
Europese richtlijn 2014/35/EU (Veiligheid).
In het geval van elektromechanisch gebruik voldoet het 
product aan de Europese richtlijn 2014/30/EU (EMC). 
Het product voldoet aan Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 
(REACH) en latere bijwerkingen, waaronder Verordening (EU) 
nr. 2015/628 tot wijziging van bijlage XVII van Verordening nr. 
1907/2006 (REACH) door de invoeging van par. 8, punt 63, 
tweede kolom.
Als het product elektronische componenten bevat, voldoet het 
aan de Europese RoHS-richtlijn (2011/65/EU van 8 juni 2011), 
RoHS 2 (Gedelegeerde richtlijn 2015/863 van 31 maart 2015).
De prestaties zijn alleen gegarandeerd als het instructieblad 
en de gebruikshandleiding in acht worden genomen.
Meer informatie of hulp, conformiteitsverklaringen, 
prestatieverklaringen en alle andere toepasselijke 
certificeringen kunnen worden gedownload van de website 
van CISA www.cisa.com of kunnen worden aangevraagd door 
contact op te nemen met CISA.

INFORMATIE VOOR GEBRUIKERS VAN PROFESSIONELE 
APPARATUUR
In de zin van art. 24 van Wetsbesluit nr. 49 van 14 maart 
2014, “Tenuitvoerlegging van de richtlijn 2012/19/EU 
betreffende afgedankte elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur (AEEA)”.
Het symbool van de doorgestreepte vuilnisbak op de 
apparatuur of op de verpakking geeft aan dat het product 
op het einde van zijn levenscyclus afzonderlijk van het 
gemeentelijk afval moet worden afgedankt, zodat het op de 
juiste manier kan worden behandeld en gerecycled. 
De gescheiden inzameling van deze professionele 
apparatuur wordt aan het einde van haar levensduur als volgt 
georganiseerd en beheerd:
a)  rechtstreeks door de gebruiker, indien de apparatuur voor 

15 augustus 2018 op de markt is gebracht en de gebruiker 
besluit deze te verwijderen zonder deze te vervangen door 
nieuwe gelijkwaardige apparatuur voor dezelfde functies;

b)  door de fabrikant, d.w.z. de persoon die de apparatuur 
voor het eerst in Italië op de markt heeft gebracht of onder 
zijn eigen merk in Italië doorverkoopt, indien de apparatuur 
na 15 augustus 2018 op de markt werd gebracht;

c)  door de fabrikant - zoals bedoeld onder b) - indien de 
gebruiker een product van een gelijkwaardig type koopt 
dat voor dezelfde functies wordt gebruikt en tegelijkertijd 
besluit om zich van de apparatuur te ontdoen die het einde 
van de levenscyclus heeft bereikt en die voor 15 augustus 
2018 op de markt is gebracht.. In het laatste geval kan de 
gebruiker de fabrikant verzoeken om de oude apparatuur 
uiterlijk binnen 15 kalenderdagen na levering van de 
nieuwe apparatuur terug te nemen.

De correcte gescheiden afvalophaling met het oog op de 
daaropvolgende recyclage, verwerking en milieuvriendelijke 
afdanking van de apparatuur draagt bij tot het voorkomen van 
mogelijk negatieve invloeden op het milieu en de gezondheid 
en bevordert het hergebruik, de recyclage en/of terugwinning 
van de materialen waaruit de apparatuur is samengesteld.
Bij illegaal dumpen van apparatuur de gebruiker kunnen 
boetes worden opgelegd conform de geldende wettelijke 
voorschriften.

CISA heeft ervoor gekozen om zich aan te sluiten bij het 
Consorzio Remedia, een primair, collectief systeem dat 
de gebruikers een correcte verwerking en terugwinning 
van AEEA en de bevordering van een beleid gericht op 
milieubescherming garandeert.
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ДОПЪЛНИТЕЛЕН АКТ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ И РЕГУЛИРАНЕ 
Изключване на отговорност
Cisa SpA е предприела разумни мерки за предоставяне на 
информация в този допълнителен регулаторен акт, който 
е пълен и точен; също така Cisa SpA си запазва правото 
да променя всяка спецификация, по всяко време, без 
предизвестие. Cisa SpA и логото на Cisa са  регистрирани 
търговски марки на Cisa в много страни. Неподходящата 
употреба на регистрирани търговски марки, включително 
маркировките и логото на CISA, се санкционира в 
съответствие с международното право. 
Патенти:
Всеки продукт, включително неговите части и компоненти, 
е защитен от патентите на Cisa. Нито един продукт не 
може да се възпроизвежда, включително неговите части 
или подкомпоненти. За точния списък на патентите се 
свържете със Cisа от раздела за контакти на уебсайта: 
www.cisa.com 
Почистване:
Всички продукти на Cisa могат да се почистват периодично, 
като се използва само влажна кърпа. Не използвайте други 
почистващи препарати (напр. различни продукти съдържащи 
алкохол, абразивни или корозивни продукти, разтворители) 
или абразивни материали. Не пръскайте и не изливайте 
течности директно върху продукта. Освен ако не е посочено 
друго, продуктът не е водоустойчив. Внимавайте да не го 
намокрите.

Правила за безопасност: 
Преди да използвате продуктите на Cisa, прочетете 
внимателно този Допълнителен акт.
Преди да използвате продукта, ако има батерии, 
прочетете и предпазните мерки/инструкциите за 
правилно използване на батериите.
Използвайте само компонентите и аксесоарите, 
доставени или препоръчани от производителя за 
специфичната употреба на продукта.
Не се опитвайте да разглобявате продукта, тъй 
като той не съдържа компоненти, които биха могли 
да бъдат ремонтирани от потребителя. Всяка 
неразрешена промяна ще анулира гаранцията.
Не поставяйте продукта в течности или други 
вещества.
Не използвайте вещества, които не са разрешени 
по всякаква причина (например: клейове, корозивни 
вещества, масла и др.)
Електрическо захранване: 
Ако устройството е предназначено да се захранва от 
външен източник на захранване, използвайте само 
захранващи устройства одобрени UL/сертифицирани 
от CSA (LPS / SELV).
Спазвайте характеристиките и стойностите, посочени 
в техническото описание и/или ръководството 
за употреба на съответния продукт. За повече 
информация, следвайте инструкциите на уебсайта: 
www.cisa.com  
Всякакви промени в продукта, които не са изрично 
одобрени в писмена форма от Cisа, могат да повредят 
и/или да унищожат устройството или да предизвикат 
проблеми с безопасността на крайния потребител. 
Cisa отхвърля всякаква отговорност в случай на  
използване на захранващо устройство, което не е 
одобрено UL /сертифицирано от CSA (LPS / SELV) 
или захранващи устройства, които не се вписват в 
посочения работен обхват на продукта Cisa. 
Предпазни мерки за батерията:
Ако батериите са включени в обема на доставката 
на продукта, внимавайте при използването им. 
Не изгаряйте, разглобявайте, предизвикайте късо 
съединение или излагайте на високи температури. Има 
опасност от пожар и експлозия и проблеми с крайния 
потребител. Използвайте само указаните батерии. Ако 
са разрешени акумулаторни батерии, използвайте 
само указаното зарядно устройство. Опасност от 
експлозия, ако батерията се смени с неправилен 
тип батерия и/или по неправилен начин  или ако 
не се използва определеното зарядно устройство. 
Следвайте инструкциите в техническия лист за 
продукта. Изхвърлете батериите според изискванията 
на местните власти. За повече информация, 
следвайте инструкциите на уебсайта: www.cisa.com

Предпазни мерки относно RF и Wireless:
За всички радиопродукти, произведени от Cisа, са проведени 
измервания в одобрена лаборатория, за да се осигури 
съответствие с всички регулаторни правила, приложими 
за пазара, на който продуктът се продава; те включват и 
границата на експозиция на човека към електромагнитните 
полета. Във всеки случай, Cisа препоръчва на лицата с 
кардиостимулатор или други лични медицински устройства 
да следват същите препоръки, предоставени от Асоциацията 
Health Industry Manufacturers за мобилни телефони. 
Лицата с кардиостимулатори трябва винаги да държат 
това устройство на повече от двадесет и пет (25) см 
от кардиостимулатора и/или друго лично медицинско 
устройство.  Не инсталирайте продукта в зони с потенциално 
експлозивна атмосфера. Спазвайте ограниченията 
и спазвайте стриктно всички закони, разпоредби, 
предупреждения и най-добри практики относно използването 
на радиооборудване в близост до зони за съхранение или 
разпространение на гориво, химическо оборудване или зони, 
където всяка операция включва използването на взривни 
вещества. За всякаква инсталация на продукт в този тип 
ограничени зони се свържете съа Cisа чрез раздела за 
контакти на уебсайта: www.cisa.com
В радиосистеми, конфигурирани с мобилни компютри и точки 
за достъп, честотите, които трябва да се използват, трябва 
да бъдат разрешени от местните власти/организации на 
страната, където се извършва инсталацията. Уверете се, че 
използваните от продукта честоти са разрешени на мястото 
на инсталиране.
Радиомодулите, използвани в този продукт, автоматично 
се настройват към честотите, зададени от системата и не 
изискват настройка на радио параметрите.
Спазване на правилата:
Продуктът е в съответствие с Регламент (ЕС) № 305/2011 
на Европейския парламент и на Съвета от 9 март 2011 
година за определяне на хармонизирани условия за 
предлагането на пазара на строителни продукти и за 
отмяна на Директива 89/106/ЕИО и последващите 
актуализации. Ако продуктът включва радиомодул, той 
отговаря на изискванията на Директива 2014/53 /ЕС на 
Европейския парламент и на Съвета от 16 април 2014 
година за хармонизирането на законодателствата на 
държавите членки във връзка с предоставянето на пазара 
на радиосъоръжения и за отмяна на Директива 1999/5/ЕО 
и Директива 2014/35/ЕС на Европейския парламент и на 
Съвета от 26 февруари 2014 година за хармонизиране на 
законодателствата на държавите членки за предоставяне 
на пазара на електрически съоръжения, предназначени 
за използване в определени граници на напрежението. 
IАко продуктът включва електромеханично задвижване, 
той отговаря на разпоредбите на Директива 2014/30 / 
ЕС (EMC). Продуктът е в съответствие с Регламент (ЕО) 
№ 1907/2006 (REACH) с последващи актуализации, 
включително Регламент (EС) 2015/628, който изменя 
Регламент (ЕО) №  1907/2006 (REACH), чрез въвеждане 
на параграф 8 в приложение XVII, параграф 63, колона 
2. Ако продуктът включва електронни компоненти,  е в 
съответствие с Директивата RoHS  (Директива 2011/65 
/ ЕС от 8 юни 2011 г.), Директива RoHS 2 (Делегирана 
Директива (ЕС) 2015/863 от 31 март 2015 г.). Резултатите 
са гарантирани само при условие, че се спазват листа с 
инструкции и ръководството за употреба. Допълнителна 
или помощна информация, декларации за съответствие, 
декларации за ефективност и всички приложими сертификати 
могат да бъдат изтеглени от уебсайта www.cisa.com или 
могат да бъдат поискани от Контактния център на CISA. 

ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ЗА ПОТРЕБИТЕЛИТЕ НА 
ПРОФЕСИОНАЛНО ОБОРУДВАНЕ
Съгласно член 24 от италианския законодателен указ 
№. 49 от 14 март 2014 г., „Прилагане на Директива 
2012/19 /ЕС относно отпадъците от електрическо и 
електронно оборудване (ОЕЕО)“:
Символът на контейнера за отпадъци зачеркнат с X, който 
се намира върху оборудване или върху неговата опаковка  
показва, че в края на живота на продукта, той трябва да се 
изхвърля отделно от другите отпадъци, така че да може да 
бъде третиран и рециклиран правилно. 
След като това професионално оборудване достигне края 
на живота си, се организира и управлява разделното му 
събиране:
a)  директно от потребителя, ако оборудването е 

било пуснато на пазара преди 15 август 2018 г. и 
потребителят решава да изхвърли продукта, без да 
го замести с нов еквивалент, създаден да изпълнява 
същите функции;

b)  от производителя, а именно от лицето, което е въвело 
и продало за първи път продукта в Италия или е 
препродало продукта  в Италия под собствена марка, ако 
оборудването е било пуснато на пазара след 15 август 
2018 г .;

c)  от производителя, както е описано в буква б), ако 
потребителят закупи еквивалентен продукт, който 
изпълнява същите функции и в същото време реши да 
се освободи от оборудването, което е било пуснато на 
пазара преди 15 август 2018 г., в края на живота на 
продукта. В този случай потребителят може да изиска от 
производителя да събере старото оборудване в рамките 
на 15 календарни дни от датата на доставка на новото 
оборудване.

Правилното изхвърляне на този изведен от експлоатация 
продукт, така че той да може да бъде рециклиран, обработен 
и унищожен по екологично съвместим начин, допринася 
за предотвратяването на потенциални отрицателни 
въздействия върху околната среда и човешкото здраве и 
насърчава повторното им използване, рециклирането и/или 
оползотворяване на материалите, от които е произведен 
продукта. Потребителите, които изхвърлят оборудването, 
батериите и акумулаторите по неразрешен начин, подлежат 
на санкциите, предвидени текущо от закона. 

CISA реши да се присъедини към консорциума Remedia, 
водеща колективна система, която гарантира правилното 
третиране и оползотворяване на отпадъците от 
електрическо и електронно оборудване от потребителите 
и насърчава политиките за опазване на околната среда.
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BEZPEČNOSTNÍ A REGULAČNÍ DODATEK KE SMLOUVĚ 
Zřeknutí se práva
Firma Cisa SpA přijala rozumná opatření pro poskytnutí 
informací v tomto regulačním dodatku ke smlouvě, který 
je kompletní a přesný, avšak firma Cisa SpA si vyhrazuje 
právo na změnu kterékoli specifikace, a to kdykoli a bez 
předešlého upozornění. Firma Cisa SpA a logo Cisa jsou 
chráněné ochranné známky, které jsou vlastnictvím firmy 
Cisa v mnoha zemích.  Nevhodné použití registrovaných 
ochranných známek včetně označení a loga CISA je upraveno 
mezinárodními zákony.
Patenty:
Jakýkoli výrobek včetně jeho částí a komponentů je chráněn 
patenty firmy Cisa. Výrobek včetně dílčích částí nebo 
komponentů nemůže být reprodukován. Ohledně přesného 
seznamu patentů se obraťte na firmu Cisa prostřednictvím 
sekce kontaktů na internetové stránce:  www.cisa.com
Čištění:
Všechny výrobky od firmy Cisa mohou být pravidelně čištěny 
pouze mokrým hadrem. 
K čištění nepoužívejte žádné čisticí prostředky (např. líh, 
abrazivní nebo korozivní výrobky, rozpouštědla) nebo 
abrazivní polštářky.
Nestříkejte ani nelijte kapaliny přímo na výrobek. Není-li 
uvedeno jinak, výrobek je voděodolný. Udržujte jej v suchém 
stavu.

Bezpečnostní pravidla: 
Před použitím výrobků od firmy Cisa si pečlivě přečtěte 
tento dodatek ke smlouvě. 
Pokud je součástí výrobku akumulátorový balík, před 
použitím výrobku si přečtěte také opatření/pokyny pro 
vhodné použití akumulátoru.
Používejte výhradně komponenty a příslušenství 
dodané nebo doporučené výrobcem pro použití 
specifického výrobku.
Nepokoušejte se rozebírat výrobek, protože neobsahuje 
části, které by mohly být opraveny uživatelem.  Jakýkoli 
neoprávněný zásah bude mít za následek zrušení 
platnosti záruky.
Neponořujte výrobek do kapaliny nebo do jiných látek.
Ze žádných důvodů nepoužívejte nedovolené látky 
(např.: lepidla, korozivní látky, oleje apod.). 
Elektrické napájení: 
Když je zařízení určeno pro napájení externím zdrojem 
elektrického napájení, používejte výhradně napájecí 
jednotku na seznamu UL / s certifikátem CSA (LPS/
SELV).
Přečtěte si vhodně vymezené parametry, uvedené na 
technickém záznamovém listu a/nebo v  návodu pro 
uživatele specifického výrobku.  Ohledně podrobnějších 
informací si přečtěte pokyny uvedené na internetové 
stránce: www.cisa.com
Jakékoli změny nebo úpravy výrobku, které nebyly 
výslovně a písemně schváleny firmou Cisa, by 
mohly poškodit a/nebo zničit zařízení nebo způsobit 
bezpečnostní problémy pro uživatele.  
Firma Cisa odmítá jakoukoli odpovědnost v případě 
použití napájecí jednotky, která není na seznamu UL / s 
certifikátem CSA (LPS/SELV), nebo elektrické napájení, 
které se nevyznačuje uvedenými provozními rozsahu 
výrobku firmy Cisa. 
Opatření týkající se baterie:
Věnujte pozornost použití akumulátorového balíku 
výrobku, pokud je přítomen. Neodhazujte jej do ohně, 
nerozebírejte, nezkratujte svorky a nevystavujte vysoké 
teplotě.  Riziko požáru a výbuchu a problémů pro 
koncového uživatele. Používejte výhradně uvedené 
baterie. Když je dovoleno použití nabíjecích baterií, 
nabíjejte je výhradně v uvedené nabíječce.   Při výměně 
baterie za jiný nesprávný typ a/nebo při nesprávně 
provedené výměně hrozí riziko výbuchu.   Postupujte 
v souladu s pokyny uvedenými na technickém 
záznamovém listu výrobku. Baterie zlikvidujte v souladu 
s požadavky místních orgánů. Ohledně podrobnějších 
informací si přečtěte pokyny uvedené na internetové 
stránce: www.cisa.com

Opatření ohledně RF a bezdrátových výrobků: 
Všechny rádiové výrobky vyrobené firmou Cisa jsou 
proměřovány v autorizované laboratoři, aby byly ve shodě 
se všemi aplikovatelnými regulačními pravidly pro trh, na 
kterém je výrobek prodáván; včetně limitu pro lidskou expozici 
elektromagnetickým polím.  Firma Cisa v každém případě 
doporučuje osobám s kardiostimulátory nebo osobám s 
jinými zdravotnickými pomůckami dodržovat stejná opatření, 
jaká jsou uváděna Svazy výrobců zdravotnického průmyslu 
pro mobilní telefony. Osoby s kardiostimulátory musí VŽDY 
držet zařízení ve vzdálenosti nejméně dvacet pět (25) cm od 
kardiostimulátoru a/nebo jiné osobní zdravotnické pomůcky.  
Neinstalujte výrobek do žádného prostoru s potenciálně 
výbušnou atmosférou. Dodržujte omezení a důsledně sledujte 
zákony, nařízení, varování a zásady používání rádiových 
zařízení v blízkosti prostorů pro skladování paliva nebo 
prostorů pro distribuci paliva, chemických zařízení nebo 
jakékoli činnosti zahrnující použití výbušných materiálů. 
Ohledně jakékoli instalace výrobku v omezujících prostorách 
tohoto druhu se obraťte na firmu Cisa prostřednictvím sekce 
kontaktů na internetové stránce: www.cisa.com 
V rádiových systémech, nakonfigurovaných s mobilními 
počítači a přístupovými body, musí být frekvence určené 
k použití povoleny místními orgány / organizačními celky 
země, ve které probíhá instalace.  Ujistěte se, že frekvence 
používané výrobkem jsou na místě instalace povolené.
Rádiové moduly použité v tomto výrobku automaticky 
přizpůsobují frekvence nastavené systémem a nevyžadují 
nastavení žádného parametru rádia. 
Shoda s nařízeními:
Výrobek je ve shodě s evropskou směrnicí pro tvorbu 
hardwaru 2011/305/EU v platném znění. 
Když je součástí výrobku rádiový modul, je ve shodě s 
evropskou směrnicí 2014/53/EU (RED) a s evropskou 
směrnicí 2014/35/EU (Bezpečnost).
Když je součástí elektromechanické ovládání, výrobek je ve 
shodě s evropskou směrnicí 2014/30/EU (EMC). 
Výrobek je ve shodě s evropským nařízením ES 1907/2006 
(REACH) v platném znění, včetně nařízení 2015/628, které 
nahrazuje evropskou směrnici č. 1907/2006/EU (REACH) a 
zavádí odst. 8 v příloze XVII, položka 63, sloupec 2.
Když výrobek obsahuje elektronické komponenty, je ve shodě 
s evropským nařízením RoHS (směrnice 2011/65/EU z 8. 
června 2011), RoHS 2 (prováděcí směrnice 2015/863 z 31. 
března 2015). 
Výkonnost je zaručena výhradně v případě, že je dodržen list s 
pokyny a uživatelský návod. 
Podrobnější informace nebo podporu, prohlášení o shodě, 
prohlášení o výkonnosti a všechny aplikovatelné certifikace 
lze stáhnout z internetové stránky firmy CISA www.cisa.
com<http://www.cisa.com> nebo si je lze vyžádat v kontaktním 
středisku firmy CISA.

INFORMACE PRO UŽIVATELE PROFESIONÁLNÍCH 
ZAŘÍZENÍ
ve smyslu čl. 24 vládní vyhlášky č. 49 ze 14. března 2014, 
„Aplikace směrnice 2012/19/EU o odpadních elektrických 
a elektronických zařízeních (OEEZ)“.
Symbol přeškrtnutého koše, který je uveden na zařízení nebo 
na jeho obalu, označuje, že výrobek musí být po skončení své 
životnosti odevzdán do sběru odděleně od ostatního odpadu, 
aby se umožnilo jeho vhodné zpracování a recyklace. 
Konkrétně je separovaný sběr tohoto profesionálního zařízení 
po skončení jeho životnosti organizován a spravován:
a)  přímo uživatelem v případě, že bylo zařízení uvedeno 

na trh před 15. srpnem 2018 a samotný uživatel se 
rozhodne jej odstranit bez nahrazení novým ekvivalentním 
zařízením, které je určeno pro stejné funkce;

b)  výrobcem, přičemž se má na mysli subjekt, který jej jako 
první uvedl na trh a prodával v Itálii nebo jej prodává v Itálii 
pod svou značkou v případě, že bylo zařízení uvedeno na 
trh po 15. srpnu 2018;

c)  výrobcem - vymezeným jako v bodě b) - v případě, 
že uživatel provedl nákup výrobku obdobného typu a 
určeného pro stejné funkce a současně se rozhodne 
zbavit zařízení, jemuž skončila životnost a které bylo 
uvedeno na trh před 15. srpnem 2018. V posledním 
uvedeném případě bude uživatel moci požádat o 
vyzvednutí starého zařízení do 15 kalendářních dnů od 
doručení nového zařízení.

Vhodný separovaný sběr vyřazeného zařízení za účelem 
jeho dalšího odeslání do recyklace, zpracování a likvidace 
kompatibilní/ho se životním prostředím přispívá k zabránění 
možným negativním dopadům na životní prostředí a na 
lidské zdraví a podporuje opětovné použití, recyklaci a/nebo 
rekuperaci materiálů, ze kterých je zařízení složeno (nebo ze 
kterých jsou tato zařízení složena). 
Nezákonná likvidace zařízení, ze strany uživatele má za 
následek aplikaci sankcí stanovených aktuálním zákonným 
předpisem. 

CISA se rozhodla přistoupit ke Konsorciu Remedia, 
primárnímu Kolektivnímu systému, který zaručuje 
uživatelům správné zpracování a rekuperaci OEEZ a 
prosazování zásad zaměřených na ochranu životního 
prostředí.
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SIGURNOSNI I REGULATORNI DODATAK 
Izjava o odricanju od odgovornosti
Društvo Cisa SpA poduzela je razumne mjere kako bi pružila 
informacije u ovom regulatornom dodatku koji je potpun i 
točan, međutim, društvo Cisa SpA zadržava pravo izmijeniti 
bilo koju specifikaciju u bilo kojem trenutku bez prethodne 
obavijesti. Naziv Cisa SpA i logotip Cisa registrirani su zaštitni 
znakovi društva Cisa u mnogim zemljama. Neprikladno 
korištenje registriranih zaštitnih znakova, uključujući CISA 
oznake i logotipa, zabranjeno je međunarodnim zakonima. 
Patenti:
Svaki proizvod, uključujući njegove dijelove i njegove 
komponente, zaštićen je Cisa patentima. Nije dopušteno 
reproducirati proizvod, uključujući njegove poddijelove ili 
podkomponente. Za detaljan popis patenata, kontaktirajte Cisa 
u odjeljku za kontakt na internetskoj stranici:  www.cisa.com 
Čišćenje:
Sve je Cisa proizvode moguće povremeno čistiti samo 
vlažnom krpom. 
Nemojte koristiti sredstva za čišćenje (npr. različita alkoholna, 
abrazivna ili korozivna sredstva, otapala) ili abrazivne spužve 
za čišćenje.
Nemojte prskati niti izravno izlijevati tekućine na proizvod. 
Ako nije izričito navedeno, proizvod nije vodootporan. Držite 
proizvod suhim.

Sigurnosna pravila: 
Prije upotrebe Cisa proizvoda, pažljivo pročitajte ovaj 
dodatak.
Prije upotrebe proizvoda, ako postoji baterija, pročitajte 
i mjere opreza / upute za pravilno korištenje baterije.
Koristite samo komponente i dodatnu opremu 
isporučenu ili preporučenu od strane proizvođača za 
dotičnu namjenu proizvoda.
Ne pokušavajte rastaviti proizvod jer ne sadrži dijelove 
koje korisnik može popraviti. Svako neovlašteno 
rastavljanje poništava jamstvo.
Ne potapajte proizvod u tekućinu ili druge tvari.
Ne koristite nedopuštene tvari ni u koje svrhe (npr. 
ljepila, korozivne tvari, ulja itd.)
Napajanje: 
Ako je uređaj namijenjen za napajanje iz vanjskog 
izvora napajanja, koristite samo jedinice za napajanje 
s UL popisa / CSA odobrene jedinice za napajanje 
(LPS/SELV).
Slijedite norme propisane u tehničkoj specifikaciji i/ili u 
korisničkom priručniku dotičnog proizvoda. Za ostale 
informacije slijedite upute navedene na internetskoj 
stranici: www.cisa.com  
Sve promjene ili izmjene proizvoda, koje Cisa nije 
izričito i pismeno odobrila, mogu oštetiti i/ili uništiti 
uređaj ili mogu uzrokovati sigurnosne probleme za 
krajnjeg korisnika. 
Društvo Cisa odbacuje bilo kakve odgovornosti u 
slučaju upotrebe jedinice napajanja koja nije na UL 
popisu  jedinice napajanja koju nije odobrila CSA (LPS/
SELV) ili jedinice napajanja koja nije u navedenim 
radnim rasponima proizvoda tvrtke Cisa. 
Mjere opreza za bateriju:
Ako postoji, obratite pozornost na uporabu baterijskog 
paketa proizvoda. Nemojte spaljivati, rastavljati, 
kratko spajati ili izlagati visokim temperaturama. 
Opasnost od požara i eksplozije i problema za 
krajnjeg korisnika. Upotrebljavajte samo navedene 
baterije. Ako je dopuštena upotreba punjivih baterija, 
upotrebljavajte samo navedeni punjač. Opasnost od 
eksplozije ako je baterija zamijenjena pogrešnom 
vrstom i/ili nije ispravna, ili ako se koristi punjač koji 
nije odobren. Slijedite upute koje se nalaze u tehničkim 
specifikacijama proizvoda. Baterije zbrinite na otpad 
u skladu s lokalnim odredbama. Za ostale informacije 
slijedite upute navedene na internetskoj stranici: www.
cisa.com

Mjere opreza za radijsku frekvenciju i bežični rad:
Svi radijski proizvodi koje proizvodi Cisa mjere se u 
ovlaštenom laboratoriju kako bi bili u skladu sa svim 
primjenjivim regulatornim pravilima za tržište na kojem 
se proizvod prodaje; uključujući i granicu izloženosti 
ljudi elektromagnetskim poljima. U svakom slučaju, Cisa 
preporučuje osobama s pejsmejkerima ili drugim osobnim 
medicinskim uređajima da slijede iste preporuke koje su dala 
udruženja proizvođača zdravstvene industrije za mobilne 
telefone. Osobe s pejsmejkerima UVIJEK moraju držati ovaj 
uređaj na udaljenosti većoj od dvadeset i pet (25) cm od 
svog pejsmejkera i/ili bilo kojeg drugog osobnog medicinskog 
uređaja. 
Proizvod nemojte instalirati na mjestima s potencijalno 
eksplozivnom atmosferom. Pridržavajte se ograničenja i 
pažljivo pratite sve zakone, propise, upozorenja i najbolju 
praksu u vezi s upotrebom radijske opreme u blizini skladišta 
goriva ili područja za distribuciju goriva, kemijskih postrojenja 
ili gdje bilo koja operacija uključuje upotrebu eksplozivnih tvari. 
Za sve instalacije proizvoda u takvim vrstama ograničenih 
područja, obratite se tvrtki Cisa na kontakt naveden na 
internetskoj stranici: www.cisa.com 
U radijskim sustavima, konfiguriranim s mobilnim računalima i 
pristupnim točkama, frekvencije koje će se koristiti moraju biti 
dopuštene od strane lokalnih vlasti/entiteta u zemlji u kojoj se 
provodi instalacija. Provjerite jesu li frekvencije koje proizvod 
koristi dopuštene na mjestu na kojem se povodi instalacija. 
Radijski moduli koji se koriste u ovom uređaju automatski 
se prilagođavaju frekvencijama koje postavlja sustav i ne 
zahtijevaju nikakve postavke radijskih parametara. 
Usklađenost s propisima:
Proizvod je u skladu s Direktivom 305/2011/EU za građevinske 
proizvode i naknadnim ažuriranjima. 
Ako je u proizvodu prisutan radijski modul, on je u skladu 
s Direktivom 2014/53/EU (RED) i Direktivom 2014/35/EU 
(Sigurnost).
Ako postoji elektromehaničko aktiviranje, proizvod je u skladu 
s Direktivom 2014/30/EU (EMC). 
Proizvod je u skladu s Uredbom EZ 1907/2006 (REACH) i 
naknadnim ažuriranjima, uključujući Uredbu 2015/628 koja 
zamjenjuje Direktivu br. 1907/2006/EU (REACH) uvođenjem 
par. 8, u prilogu XVII, točka 63, stupac 2.
Ako Proizvod sadrži elektroničke komponente, on je u skladu 
s Uredbom RoHS (Direktiva 2011/65/EU od 8. lipnja 2011.), 
RoHS 2 (delegirana Direktiva 2015/863 od 31. ožujka 2015.).
Performanse su zajamčene samo ako se poštuju upute i 
priručnik za korisnike. 
Ostale informacije ili podršku, izjave o sukladnosti, izjave 
o izvedbi i sve primjenjive certifikate možete preuzeti na 
internetskoj stranici društva CISA www.cisa.com ili zatražiti 
preko CISA kontakt centra. 

INFORMACIJE ZA KORISNIKE PROFESIONALNE 
OPREME
U skladu s člankom 24. talijanskog 
zakonodavnog dekreta br. 49 od 14. ožujka 
2014., „Provedba Direktive 2012/19/EU o 
otpadnoj električnoj i elektroničkoj opremi 
(WEEE)“.
Simbol precrtane kante za smeće koji se nalazi na opremi 
ili njezinoj ambalaži ukazuje da se na kraju vijeka trajanja 
proizvod mora zbrinuti odvojeno od ostalog otpada kako bi se 
mogao pravilno obraditi i reciklirati.
Odvojeno prikupljanje ove profesionalne opreme, po isteku 
vijeka trajanja, organizira i njime upravlja:
a)  izravno korisnik, ako je oprema stavljena na tržište prije 

15. kolovoza 2018. godine, a korisnik se odluči riješiti se 
opreme bez zamjene s novom ekvivalentnom opremom 
izrađenom da ispuni iste funkcije;

b)  proizvođač, odnosno osoba koja ga je prva uvela na tržište 
i prodala u Italiji ili ga je preprodala u Italiji pod vlastitim 
zaštitnim znakom, ako je oprema stavljena na tržište 
nakon 15. kolovoza 2018. godine;

c)  proizvođač - kao što je opisano u točki b) - ako korisnik 
kupi proizvod ekvivalentne vrste koji ispunjava iste funkcije 
i istovremeno odluči riješiti se opreme na kraju njezinog 
vijeka trajanja, ako je oprema stavljena na tržište prije 
15. kolovoza 2018. U tom slučaju korisnik može zatražiti 
od proizvođača da sakupi staru opremu u roku od 15 
kalendarskih dana od dana isporuke nove opreme.

Pravilno zbrinite ovaj proizvod kako bi se potom mogao 
reciklirati, obraditi i zbrinuti na ekološki prihvatljiv način, 
pomoći u sprječavanju potencijalnih negativnih učinaka 
na okoliš i ljudsko zdravlje i promicati ponovnu uporabu, 
recikliranje i/ili obnavljanje materijala od kojih je proizvod 
napravljen.  
Korisnici koji neovlašteno zbrinu na otpad opremu podliježu 
sankcijama koje su trenutno predviđene zakonom.

CISA odlučio se pridružiti konzorciju Remedia, vodećem 
kolektivnom sustavu koji jamči ispravno postupanje i 
oporavak korisničke otpadne električne i elektroničke 
opreme i promiče politike usmjerene na zaštitu okoliša.
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TILLÆG TIL SIKKERHEDSFORSKRIFTER 
Disclaimer
Cisa SpA har truffet rimelige foranstaltninger for at give 
komplette og nøjagtige oplysninger i dette tillæg til 
sikkerhedsforskrifterne. Dog forbeholder Cisa SpA sig ret til 
at ændre enhver specifikation til enhver tid uden forudgående 
varsel. Cisa SpA og Cisas logo er registrerede varemærker, 
der tilhører Cisa i mange lande. Forkert brug af de registrerede 
varemærker, herunder Cisas mærker og logo, er underlagt 
bestemmelserne i den internationale lovgivning.
Patenter:
Ethvert produkt, herunder dets dele og komponenter, 
er beskyttet af Cisas patenter. Produktet, herunder dets 
underdele eller underkomponenter, må ikke reproduceres. 
Kontakt Cisa via oplysningerne i kontaktsektionen på 
webstedet:  www.cisa.com 
Rengøring:
Alle Cisas produkter kan rengøres jævnligt kun med brug af 
en våd klud. 
Brug ikke andre rengøringsmidler (f.eks. sprit, slibende eller 
ætsende produkter, opløsningsmider) eller slibende svampe 
til rengøring.
Sprøjt eller hæld ikke væsker direkte på produktet. Med 
mindre andet er angivet, er produktet ikke vandtæt. Hold 
produktet tørt.

Sikkerhedsregler: 
Læs omhyggeligt tillægget, før du tager Cisas produkter 
i brug.
Hvis en batteripakke følger med, skal du også læse 
sikkerhedsforskrifterne/instruktionerne for brug af 
batteriet.
Brug kun de komponenter og tilbehør, der følger med 
leveringen eller anbefales af producenten til den 
specifikke brug af produktet.
Forsøg aldrig at skille produktet ad. Det indeholder 
ingen dele, som kan repareres af brugeren. Enhver 
manipulation af produktet vil medføre garantiens 
bortfald.
Sænk ikke produktet ned i væske eller andre stoffer.
Ikke-tilladte stoffer (f.eks. lim, ætsende stoffer, olier osv.) 
må ikke anvendes af nogen grund.
Strømforsyning: 
Hvis enheden er beregnet til at modtage 
strømforsyning fra en ekstern kile, må du kun anvende 
strømforsyningsenheder, som er angivet på UL’s liste/
CSA-certificeret strømforsyningsenhed (LPS/SELV).
Overhold klassificeringerne korrekt, som er 
specificerede i den specifikke produkts tekniske 
datablad og/eller brugsanvisning. Yderligere information 
kan fås ved at følge instruktionerne på webstedet: 
www.cisa.com  
Enhver ændring af produktet, som ikke udtrykkeligt 
er skriftligt godkendt af Cisa, kan beskadige og/eller 
ødelægge enheden og udgøre en sikkerhedsfare for 
slutbrugeren. 
Cisa fralægger sig ethvert ansvar i tilfælde af brug af 
strømforsyninger, der ikke er angivet på UL’s liste/
CSA-certificerede, og som ikke ligger inden for de 
driftsområder, der er specificeret for Cisa-produktet. 
Forholdsregler ved omgang med batteriet:
Hvis der anvendes batteri, så er det nødvendigt at være 
opmærksom på brugen af produktets batteripakke. 
Batteriet må ikke kastes i ilden, klemmerne må ikke 
kortsluttes eller udsættes for høje temperaturer. Fare for 
brand eller eksplosion og for slutbrugerens sikkerhed. 
Brug kun de specificerede batterier. Hvis brug af 
genopladelige batterier er tilladt, så må de kun bruges 
med den specificerede oplader. Fare for eksplosion, 
hvis batteriet udskiftes med en forkert type og/eller på 
en ukorrekt måde, eller hvis den specificerede oplader 
ikke benyttes. Følg instruktionerne på produktets 
tekniske datablad. Bortskaf batterierne i henhold til 
de lokale myndigheders bestemmelser. Yderligere 
information kan fås ved at følge instruktionerne på 
webstedet: www.cisa.com

Forholdsregler ved RF og trådløse forbindelser:
Alle radioprodukter fremstillet af Cisa måles på det godkendte 
laboratorium for at sikre, at de overholder alle gældende 
bestemmelser i lovgivningen på markedet, hvor produktet 
sælges. Dette omfatter også grænsen for menneskers 
eksponering for elektromagnetiske felter. Cisa anbefaler under 
alle omstændigheder personer med pacemakere eller andet 
personligt medicinsk udstyr at følge de samme anbefalinger, 
som brancheforeninger for producenter af medicinsk udstyr 
har udstedt for brugen af mobiltelefoner. Personer med 
pacemakere skal ALTID holde denne enhed mere end 25 
(femogtyve) cm borte fra deres pacemaker og/eller andet 
personligt medicinsk udstyr. 
Installér ikke produktet i et område med en potentielt eksplosiv 
atmosfære. Overhold begrænsninger, og følg nøje love, 
forskrifter, advarsler og bedste praksis for brug af radioudstyr 
i nærheden af områder med opbevaring af brændstof eller 
optankningsområder, kemiske produktionsanlæg eller hvor 
enhver operation involverer brug af eksplosive materialer. I 
tilfælde af enhver installation af produktet på områder med 
sådanne restriktioner, bedes du kontakte Cisa ved hjælp af 
oplysningerne i kontaktsektionen på webstedet: www.cisa.com 
For radiosystemer, der konfigureres med bærbare computere 
og adgangspunkter, skal de frekvenser, der benyttes, være 
tilladte af de lokale/nationale myndigheder i landet, hvor 
den pågældende installation finder sted. Sørg for, at de 
frekvenser, der anvendes med produktet, er tilladte på sted, 
hvor installationen udføres.
De radiomoduler, der anvendes i dette produkt, tilpasser sig 
automatisk til de frekvenser, der er indstillet af systemet og 
kræver ingen indstilling af radioparametre. 
Overholdelse af lovgivningen:
Produktet er overensstemmelse med det europæiske direktiv 
2011/305/EU om bygningshardware samt dets efterfølgende 
opdateringer. 
Hvis produktet indeholder et radiomodul, er det i 
overensstemmelse med det europæiske direktiv 2014/53/EU 
(RED) og direktiv 2014/35/EU (sikkerhed).
Hvis produktet indeholder en elektromekanisk aktivering, er 
produktet i overensstemmelse med det europæiske direktiv 
2014/30/EU (EMC).
Produktet er i overensstemmelse med den europæiske 
forordning EF 1907/2006 (REACH) og følgende opdateringer, 
herunder forordningen 2015/628 om ændring af forordningen 
1907/2006/EU (REACH), der indfører stk. 8 i bilag XVII, nr. 
63, kolonne 2.
Hvis produktet indeholder elektroniske komponenter, så er 
det i overensstemmelse med den europæiske forordning 
RoHS (direktiv 2011/65/EU af 8. juni 2011), RoHS 2 (delegeret 
direktiv 2015/863 af 31. marts 2015).
Ydelsen er kun garanteret, hvis instruktionsbladet og 
brugsanvisningen overholdes. 
Yderligere oplysninger, overensstemmelseserklæringer, 
erklæringer om ydeevne og alle relevante certificeringer kan 
downlades på CISAs websted www.cisa.com. De kan også fås 
ved henvendelse til CISAs kontaktcenter.
OPLYSNINGER TIL BRUGERE AF PROFESSIONELT 
UDSTYR
I medfør af artikel 24 i italiensk lovdekret nr. 49 af 14. marts 
2014, “Gennemførelse af direktiv 2012/19/EU om affald af 
elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr (WEEE)” .
Symbolet med den overkrydsede affaldsspand på hjul på 
udstyr, og dets emballage indikerer, at produktet ved endt 
levetid skal bortskaffes særskilt fra andet affald, så det kan 
behandles korrekt og genindvindes. 
Særskilt indsamling af dette professionelle udstyr, når det har 
nået afslutningen dets levetid, organiseres og forvaltes:
a)  direkte af brugeren, hvis udstyret er markedsført inden 

den 15. august 2018, og brugeren beslutter at bortskaffe 
udstyret uden at erstatte det med et nyt, ækvivalent udstyr 
designet til at udføre de samme funktioner;

b)  af producenten, nemlig den person, der var den første til 
at markedsføre og sælge det i Italien eller videresælge 
det i Italien under sit eget varemærke, hvis udstyret er 
markedsført efter den 15. august 2018;

c)  af producenten – som beskrevet i pkt. b) – hvis brugeren 
anskaffer et produkt af ækvivalent type, der udfører de 
samme funktioner, og samtidig beslutter at slippe af 
med udstyret ved afslutningen af dets levetid, såfremt 
det pågældende udstyr er markedsført inden den 15. 
august 2018. I dette tilfælde kan brugeren anmode 
producenten om at indsamle det brugte udstyr inden 
for 15 kalenderdage efter datoen for levering af det nye 
udstyr.

Bortskaffelse dette produkt efter dets ud af ibrugtagning 
skal ske korrekt, så det derefter kan genvindes, behandles 
og bortskaffes på en miljøsikker måde. Dette bidrager til 
at forhindre potentielle negative virkninger på miljøet og 
menneskers sundhed og fremmer genbrug, genvinding og/
eller genvinding af de materialer, produktet/produkterne er 
fremstillet af.  
Brugere, der bortskaffer udstyr på en måde, der ikke er 
tilgodeset i lovens bestemmelser, straffes med sanktioner som 
fastsat i gældende lovgivning.

CISA har valgt at tilslutte sig Remedia Consortium, 
det førende kollektive system, der garanterer korrekt 
behandling og genvinding af brugeres affald af elektrisk 
og elektronisk udstyr og fremmer politikker, der sigter 
mod at beskytte miljøet.
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OHUTUSALANE JA REGULATIIVNE LISA 
Lahtiütlus
Cisa SpA on võtnud mõistlikke meetmeid, et anda selles 
regulatiivses lisas teavet, mis on terviklik ja täpne, kuid Cisa 
SpA jätab endale õiguse muuta mis tahes spetsifikatsioone 
igal ajal ilma eelneva etteteatamiseta. Cisa SpA ja Cisa 
logo on Cisa registreeritud kaubamärgid mitmetes riikides. 
Registreeritud kaubamärkide, sealhulgas CISA märkide ja logo 
vale kasutamist distsiplineerivad rahvusvahelised seadused. 
Patendid:
Kõik tooted, sealhulgas selle osad ja komponendid, on 
kaitstud Cisa patentidega. Toodet, sealhulgas alamosa või 
-komponenti, ei saa reprodutseerida. Patentide täpse loendi 
saamiseks pöörduge Cisa poole kontaktijaotises veebisaidil: 
www.cisa.com 
Puhastamine:
Kõiki Cisa tooteid võib perioodiliselt märja lapiga puhastada. 
Ärge kasutage puhastamiseks muid puhastusvahendeid (nt 
erinevaid alkoholi sisaldavaid või söövitavaid tooteid, lahuseid) 
ega abrasiivpadjakesi.
Ärge pihustage ega valage vedelikke otse tootele. Kui pole 
määratud teisiti, ei ole toode veekindel. Hoidke seda kuivana.

Ohutusreeglid: 
Enne Cisa toodete kasutamist lugege lisa hoolikalt läbi.
Kui on olemas akukomplekt, lugege enne toote 
kasutamist ka ettevaatusabinõusid/juhiseid aku õigeks 
kasutamiseks.
Kasutage ainult neid komponente ja tarvikuid, mida 
tootja on spetsiaalselt tootega kasutamiseks tarninud 
või soovitanud.
Ärge püüdke toodet lahti monteerida. See ei sisalda osi, 
mida kasutaja saab parandada. Mis tahes muutmine 
tühistab garantii.
Ärge pange toodet vedelikesse ega muudesse 
ainetesse.
Ärge kasutage mis tahes põhjustel lubamatuid aineid (nt 
liime, söövitavaid aineid, õlisid jne).
Toiteplokk: 
Kui seadet peab varustama väline toiteallikas, kasutage 
ainult UL-i loetletud / CSA sertifitseeritud toiteüksuseid 
(LPS/SELV).
Järgige tehnilisel andmelehel ja/või konkreetse toote 
kasutusjuhendis toodud võimsuseid. Lisateabe 
saamiseks järgige veebilehel olevaid juhiseid: www.
cisa.com  
Kõik toote muudatused ja modifikatsioonid, mida Cisa 
ei ole selgesõnaliselt ja kirjalikult heaks kiitnud, võivad 
seadet kahjustada ja/või selle hävitada või tekitada 
lõppkasutajale ohutusprobleeme. 
Cisa loobub mis tahes vastutusest, kui kasutatakse 
toiteüksuseid, mis pole UL-i loetletud / CSA 
sertifitseeritud (LPS/SELV) või toiteplokke, mis ei ole 
Cisa toodete määratud töövahemikes. 
Aku ettevaatusabinõud:
Olemasolul pöörake tähelepanu toote akukomplekti 
kasutamisele. Ärge põletage, võtke lahti, lühistage 
terminale ega jätke kõrge temperatuuri kätte. Tulekahju, 
plahvatuse ja probleemide oht lõppkasutajale. 
Kasutage ainult määratud akusid. Kui lubatud on 
laetavate akude kasutamine, kasutage ainult määratud 
laadijat. Kui aku vahetatakse välja vale aku tüübi 
vastu ja/või mitte õigesti või kui ei kasutata määratud 
laadijat, tekib plahvatusoht. Järgige toote tehnilises 
dokumentatsioonis toodud juhiseid. Kõrvaldage 
aku vastavalt kohalike ametiasutuste nõudmistele. 
Lisateabe saamiseks järgige veebilehel olevaid juhiseid: 
www.cisa.com

Raadiosageduse ja traadita side ettevaatusabinõud:
Kõiki Cisa toodetud raadiotooteid mõõdetakse volitatud 
laboris, et need vastaksid kõigile sellele turule kohaldatavatele 
regulatiivsetele reeglitele, kus toodet müüakse, sealhulgas 
ka inimeste elektromagnetiliste väljadega kokkupuute 
piirnormile. Igal juhul soovitab Cisa südamestimulaatoriga 
või muude isiklike meditsiiniseadmetega isikutel järgida 
samu soovitusi, mida AdvaMed annab mobiiltelefonide 
kohta. Südamestimulaatoriga isikud peavad ALATI hoidma 
selle seadme rohkem kui kahekümne viie (25) cm kaugusel 
oma südamestimulaatorist ja/või mis tahes muust isiklikust 
meditsiiniseadmest.

Ärge paigaldage toodet potentsiaalselt plahvatusohtlikku 
keskkonda. Järgige tähelepanelikult piiranguid ja kõiki 
seaduseid, määruseid, hoiatusi ja parimaid tavasid 
raadioseadmete kasutamise kohta kütuse ladustamis- või 
jaotusalades, keemiatööstusettevõtetes või kohtades, mille 
tegevus hõlmab plahvatusohtlike materjalide kasutamist. 
Toote paigaldamisel sellistele turvatud aladele pöörduge Cisa 
poole kontaktijaotises veebisaidil: www.cisa.com 
Mobiilsete arvutite ja pääsupunktidega konfigureeritud 
raadiosüsteemides kasutatavad sagedused peavad olema 
lubatud selle riigi kohalike asutuste/üksuste poolt, kus 
paigaldamine toimub. Veenduge, et toote kasutatavad 
sagedused on paigaldamiskohas lubatud. 
Selles tootes kasutatavad raadiomoodulid kohanduvad 
automaatselt süsteemi seatud sagedustega ja ei vaja 
raadioparameetrite seadistamist. 
Regulatiivne vastavus:
Toode vastab määrusele (EL) nr 305/2011 – ehitustooted ja 
hilisemad uuendused. 
Kui tootes on raadiomoodul, vastab see Euroopa direktiivile 
2014/53/EL (raadioseadmete direktiiv) ja Euroopa direktiivile 
2014/35/EL (ohutus).
Elektromehaaniliste täiturite olemasolu puhul vastab toode 
Euroopa direktiivile 2014/30/EL (elektromagnetiline ühilduvus). 
Toode vastab Euroopa määrusele EÜ 1907/2006 (REACH) 
ja hilisematele uuendustele, sealhulgas määrusele 2015/628, 
millega muudetakse määrust (EÜ) 1907/2006 (REACH) ja 
kehtestatakse § 8, lisa XVII, punkt 63, veerg 2.
Kui toode sisaldab elektroonilisi komponente, vastab see 
Euroopa määrusele RoHS (8. juuni 2011. aasta direktiiv 
2011/65/EL), RoHS 2 (31. märtsi 2015. aasta delegeeritud 
direktiiv 2015/863). 
Toimine on tagatud ainult juhendilehe ja kasutusjuhendi 
järgimisel. 
Lisateavet või tuge, vastavusdeklaratsiooni, 
toimivusdeklaratsiooni ja kõiki kohaldatavaid sertifikaate saab 
alla laadida CISA veebilehelt www.cisa.com või hankida CISA 
kontaktikeskusest. 

TEAVE ERIALASTE SEADMETE KASUTAJATELE
Vastavalt 14. märtsi 2014. aasta Itaalia õigusakti nr. 49 
artiklile 24, „Elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete jäätmeid 
käsitleva direktiivi 2012/19/EL rakendamine”.
Seadmelt või selle pakendilt  leitav ratastega prügikonteineri 
sümbol, millele on rist peale tõmmatud, tähendab, et seadme 
kasuliku eluea lõppemisel tuleb see kõrvaldada teistest 
jäätmetest eraldi, et seda saaks nõuetekohaselt töödelda ja 
ringlusesse võtta. 
Selle erialase seadme eraldi kogumist pärast kasuliku eluea 
lõppemist korraldab ja haldab:
a)  kasutaja, kui seade tuli turule enne 15. augustit 2018 ja 

kasutaja otsustab seadmest vabaneda, asendamata 
seda uue võrdväärse seadmega samade funktsioonide 
täitmiseks;

b)  tootja, nimelt isik, kes selle esimesena Itaalias turule tõi 
ja müüs või oma kaubamärgi alt Itaalias edasi müüs, kui 
toode tuli turule pärast 15. augustit 2018;

c)  tootja, nagu on kirjeldatud punktis b), kui kasutaja ostab 
võrdväärse seadme, mis täidab samu ülesandeid ja 
otsustab kasuliku eluea lõppu jõudnud seadmest, mis tuli 
turule enne 15. augustit 2018, vabaneda. Sellisel juhul 
võib kasutaja paluda tootjal vana seadme vastuvõtmist 15 
kalendripäeva jooksul pärast uue seadme tarnimist.

Selle käitusest kõrvaldatud toote nõuetekohane kõrvaldamine, 
et seda saaks seejärel keskkonnasõbralikult ringlusesse võtta, 
töödelda ja kõrvaldada, aitab ära hoida võimalikku negatiivset 
mõju keskkonnale ja inimeste tervisele ning edendab too te 
materjalide taaskasutust, ringlussevõtmist ja/või taastamist.  
Kasutajatele, kes kõrvaldavad seadmeid, volitamata viisil, 
kohaldatakse seaduses sätestatud sanktsioone.

CISA on otsustanud ühineda Remedia Consortiumiga, 
juhtiva jäätmekogumissüsteemiga, mis tagab kasutaja 
elektroonikaromude nõuetekohase töötlemise ja 
taastamise ning edendab keskkonnakaitsepoliitikat.
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TURVALLISUUS- JA 
SÄÄNNÖSTENMUKAISUUSLISÄYS 
Vastuuvapauslauseke
Cisa SpA on toteuttanut kohtuudella edellytettävät 
toimenpiteet antaakseen täydelliset ja paikkansapitävät 
tiedot tässä säännöstenmukaisuuslisäyksessä, mutta varaa 
kuitenkin oikeuden muuttaa kaikkia tietoja milloin tahansa 
ilman ennakkoilmoitusta. Cisa SpA ja Cisa-logo ovat monissa 
maissa Cisan omistamia rekisteröityjä tavaramerkkejä. 
Rekisteröityjen tavaramerkkien, mukaan lukien CISA-merkit ja 
-logo, väärinkäyttöä sääntelevät kansainväliset lait. 
Patentit:
Cisan patentit suojaavat kaikkia sen tuotteita sekä niiden osia 
ja komponentteja. Tuotteita, niiden osia tai komponentteja ei 
saa jäljentää. Jos haluat nähdä luettelon kaikista patenteista, 
ota yhteyttä Cisaan käyttäen verkkosivustomme yhteystieto-
osion yhteystietoja:  www.cisa.com 
Puhdistaminen:
Kaikki Cisa-tuotteet voi puhdistaa määräajoin pelkkää märkää 
kangasta käyttäen. 
Älä käytä puhdistukseen muita puhdistusaineita (esim. erilaisia 
alkoholeja, hankaavia tai syövyttäviä tuotteita tai liuottimia) tai 
hiomavälineitä.
Älä ruiskuta tai kaada nestettä suoraan tuotteen päälle. 
Mikäli muuta ei ole mainittu, tuote ei ole vedenkestävä. Pidä 
se kuivana.

Turvallisuussäännöt: 
Lue tämä Lisäys tarkoin ennen Cisa-tuotteiden 
käyttöä.Jos tuotteessa on akkuyksikkö, lue ennen 
tuotteen käyttöä myös akun oikeaa käyttöä koskevat 
varotoimenpiteet/ohjeet.
Käytä vain sellaisia komponentteja ja lisätarvikkeita, 
jotka tuotteen valmistaja toimittaa tai joita se 
nimenomaisesti suosittelee käytettäväksi tuotteessa.
Älä yritä purkaa tuotetta, sillä se ei sisällä käyttäjän 
korjattavissa olevia osia. Ohjeiden vastainen käsittely 
mitätöi tuotteen takuun.
Älä upota tuotetta nesteeseen tai muihin aineisiin.
Älä käytä mistään syystä sellaisia aineita, joita ei ole 
sallittu (esim. liimaa, syövyttävää ainetta, öljyjä jne.).
Virtalähde: 
Jos tuote on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi ulkoisella 
virtalähteellä, käytä vain UL-/CSA-sertifioituja 
virtalähteitä (LPS/SELV).
Noudata kyseisen tuotteen teknisissä tiedoissa ja/tai 
käyttöohjeissa määritettyjä merkintöjä. Lisätietoja saa 
noudattamalla verkkosivustollamme olevia ohjeita: 
www.cisa.com  
Kaikki tuotteen muuttaminen tai muokkaaminen, mitä 
Cisa ei ole nimenomaisesti kirjallisesti hyväksynyt, 
voi vaurioittaa laitetta ja/tai tuhota sen tai aiheuttaa 
turvallisuusriskin loppukäyttäjälle. 
Cisa ei ole vastuussa seurauksista, jos tuotteessa 
käytetään virtalähdettä, joka ei ole UL-/CSA-sertifioitu 
(LPS/SELV) tai Cisa-tuotteen käyttömääritysten 
mukainen virtalähde. 
Akun varotoimet:
Jos tuotteessa on akku, kiinnitä erityistä huomiota sen 
käyttöön. Älä polta tai pura napoja tai aiheuta niissä 
oikosulkua tai altista niitä korkeille lämpötiloille. Tämä 
aiheuttaa tulipalo- ja räjähdysvaaran ja vaarantaa 
loppukäyttäjän turvallisuuden. Käytä vain määritysten 
mukaisia akkuja. Jos ladattavien akkujen käyttö on 
sallittu, käytä vain määritettyä laturia. Seurauksena 
on räjähdysvaara, jos akun vaihto suoritetaan väärin 
ja/tai akku vaihdetaan väärän tyyppiseen akkuun tai 
jos käytetään muuta kuin määritettyä laturia. Noudata 
tuotteen teknisissä tiedoissa kerrottuja ohjeita. Hävitä 
akut paikallisten viranomaissääntöjen mukaisesti. 
Lisätietoja saa noudattamalla verkkosivustollamme 
olevia ohjeita: www.cisa.com

Radiotaajuutta (RF) ja langatonta yhteyttä koskevat 
varotoimet:
Kaikkien Cisan valmistamien radiotuotteiden on mitattu 
valtuutetussa laboratoriossa olevan kaikkien sovellettavien 
säännösten mukaisia sillä markkina-alueella, jolla niitä 
myydään; myös ihmisten sähkömagneettisille kentille 
altistumisen osalta. Cisa kuitenkin suosittelee, että henkilöt, 
joilla on sydämentahdistin tai muita henkilökohtaisia 
lääkinnällisiä laitteita, noudattavat yhdysvaltalaisen 
Terveysteollisuuden valmistajien yhdistyksen (Health Industry 
Manufacturers Association, HIMA) matkapuhelimia koskevia 
suosituksia. Henkilöiden, joilla on sydämentahdistin, tulee 
pitää tämä laite AINA yli kahdenkymmenenviiden (25) sentin 
päässä tahdistimestaan ja/tai muusta henkilökohtaisesta 
lääkinnällisestä laitteesta. 
Älä asenna tuotetta räjähdysvaaralliseen tilaan. Noudata 
tarkoin kaikkia rajoituksia, lakeja, säännöksiä, varoituksia 
sekä parhaita käytäntöjä, jotka koskevat radiolaitteiden 
käyttöä lähellä polttoainevarastoja, polttoaineenjakelualueita 
tai kemiallisia laitoksia tai käyttöä, jossa ollaan tekemisissä 
räjähtävien materiaalien kanssa. Jos tuote aiotaan asentaa 
tällaisille rajoitetuille alueille, ota yhteys Cisaan verkkosivuston 
yhteystieto-osion ohjeiden mukaisesti: www.cisa.com 
Kannettavilla tietokoneilla tai yhteyspisteiden kautta 
määritettävien radiojärjestelmien taajuuksien on oltava 
asennusmaan paikallisten viranomaisten/maan valvonnasta 
vastaavan tahon sallimia. Varmista, että laitteen käyttämät 
taajuudet ovat sallittuja asennuspaikassa. 
Tässä tuotteessa käytettävät radiomoduulit mukautuvat 
automaattisesti järjestelmän asettamiin taajuuksiin eikä 
radioasetuksia tarvitse määrittää. 
Säädösten noudattaminen:
Tuote on eurooppalaisen rakennustuoteasetuksen 2011/305/
EU ja sen päivitysten mukainen. 
Jos tuotteessa on radiomoduuli, se on eurooppalaisen 
radiolaitedirektiiviin 2014/53/EU (RED) ja eurooppalaisen 
direktiivin 2014/35/EU (turvallisuus) mukainen.
Jos laitteessa on sähkömekaaninen toimilaite, tuote on 
eurooppalaisen EMC-direktiivin 2014/30/EU mukainen.Tuote 
on eurooppalaisen REACH-asetuksen (EY) N:o 1907/2006 
ja sen päivitysten mukainen mukaan lukien asetuksen (EU) 
2015/628, joka muuttaa eurooppalaisen REACH-asetuksen 
(EY) N:o 1907/2006 kohdan 8 liitteessä XVII, nimikkeessä 
63, sarakkeessa 2.
Jos tuotteessa on sähköisiä komponentteja, se on 
eurooppalaisen RoHS-direktiivin (direktiivi (EU) 2011/65, 
annettu 8. kesäkuuta 2011) ja RoHS 2 -direktiivin (delegoitu 
direktiivi (EU) 2015/863, annettu 31. maaliskuuta 2015) 
mukainen. 
Suorituskyky taataan vain, jos ohjeita ja käyttöopasta 
noudatetaan. 
Lisätietoa ja tukea, vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutukset, 
suorituskykyilmoitukset ja kaikki sertifioinnit voi ladata CISAn 
verkkosivustolta osoitteessa www.cisa.com tai niitä voi 
tiedustella CISAn yhteyskeskuksesta.

TIETOJA AMMATTIKÄYTTÖÖN TARKOITETTUJEN 
LAITTEIDEN KÄYTTÄJILLE
Italian 14.3.2014 annetun kansallisen asetuksen nro 49 
artiklan 24 “Sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaiteromusta annetun 
direktiivin 2012/19/EU täytäntöönpano”.
Jos laitteessa tai sen pakkauksessa on jäteastiasymboli, 
jonka päälle on piirretty rasti, laitteen käyttöiän päättyessä se 
on hävitettävä erillään muusta jätteestä, jotta sitä käsitellään 
asianmukaisella tavalla ja se kierrätetään.
Kun tämän ammattikäyttöön tarkoitetun laitteen käyttöikä on 
lopussa, sen erillisen keräämisen sekä noudon järjestää ja 
toteuttaa:
a)  suoraan itse käyttäjä, jos laite on saatettu markkinoille 

ennen 15.8.2018 ja käyttäjä päättää hävittää 
laitteen korvaamatta sitä uudella vastaavalla, saman 
käyttötarkoituksen omaavalla laitteella;

b)  tuottaja, eli henkilö, joka ensimmäisenä esitteli ja 
möi sen Italiassa tai jälleenmöi sen Italiassa omalla 
tavaramerkillään, jos laite on saatettu markkinoille ennen 
15.8.2018;

c)  tuottaja – kuten kohdassa b) on kuvattu – jos käyttäjä 
ostaa vastaavan tyyppisen tuotteen, jolla on sama 
käyttötarkoitus, ja käyttäjä päättää samaan aikaan 
hävittää ennen 15.8.2018 markkinoille saatetun laitteen 
sen käyttöiän päätyttyä. Tällöin käyttäjä voi pyytää 
tuottajaa noutamaan vanhan laitteen 15 kalenteripäivän 
sisään uuden laitteen toimituspäivästä lukien.

Käytöstä poistetun tuotteen asianmukainen hävittäminen 
siten, että se voidaan kierrättää sekä käsitellä ja hävittää 
ympäristön kannalta kestävällä tavalla, auttaa torjumaan 
mahdollisia ympäristölle ja terveydelle aiheutuvia haittoja ja 
edistää tuotteiden valmistusmateriaalien uudelleenkäyttöä, 
kierrätystä ja/tai talteen ottoa. 
Epäasianmukaisesti sekä väärin laitteita, hävittäville käyttäjille 
koituu voimassa olevan lain mukaisia seuraamuksia.

CISA on päättänyt liittyä Remedia-konsortioon, johtavaan 
keräysjärjestelmään, joka takaa käyttäjien sähkö- ja 
elektroniikkalaiteromun oikean käsittelyn ja talteen 
ottamisen sekä edistää ympäristöä suojelevia käytäntöjä.
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AGUISÍN SÁBHÁILTEACHTA AGUS RIALÁLA 
Séanadh
Ghlac Cisa SpA le bearta réasúnta chun eolas iomlán 
cruinn a sholáthar san aguisín rialála seo. In ainneoin 
sin, forchoimeádann Cisa SpA an ceart aige féin aon 
sonraíocht a athrú am ar bith gan fógra a thabhairt roimh ré. 
Trádmharcanna cláraithe de chuid Cisa is ea Cisa SpA agus 
lógó Cisa i roinnt mhaith tíortha. Déantar úsáid mhíchuí na 
dtrádmharcanna cláraithe, marcanna agus lógó CISA san 
áireamh, a rialú le dlíthe idirnáisiúnta. 
Paitinní:
Tá gach táirge, na comhpháirteanna san áireamh, faoi 
chosaint paitinní Cisa. Ní ceadmhach an táirge, fopháirt nó fo-
chomhpháirt san áireamh, a atáirgeadh. Is féidir liosta iomlán 
paitinní a fháil ach teagmháil a dhéanamh le Cisa trí rannán 
teagmhála an tsuímh ghréasáin:  www.cisa.com 
Glanadh:
Is féidir ceirt fhliuch a úsáid ó am go ham chun táirgí Cisa a 
ghlanadh. 
Ná húsáid aon oibreán glantacháin (m.sh. táirgí, glantaigh 
éagsúla alcóil, scrábacha nó chreimneacha) ná pillín 
scrábacha chun táirgí Cisa a ghlanadh.
Ná dean leachtanna a spraeáil ná a dhoirteadh ar an táirge 
go díreach. Mura bhfuil a mhalairt sonraithe, níl an táirge 
uiscefhriotaíoch. Ná lig dó éirí fliuch.

Rialacha Sábháilteachta: 
Léigh an Aguisín seo go cúramach sula n-úsáidfidh tú 
táirgí Cisa.
Sula n-úsáidtear an táirge, léigh an réamhchúram/treoir 
maidir le húsáid cheart ceallraí má tá paca ceallraí ann.
Ná húsáid ach na comhpháirteanna agus gabháltais 
arna soláthar nó arna moladh ag an monaróir don úsáid 
táirge atá sonraithe.
Ná déan iarracht an táirge a dhíchóimeáil. Níl aon 
pháirteanna ann ar féidir leis an úsáideoir iad a dheisiú. 
Má bhaintear den táirge, cuirfear an baránta ar ceal.
Ná cuir an táirge i leacht nó i substaintí eile.
Ná húsáid substaintí neamhcheadaithe riamh (m.sh: 
gliúnna, substaintí creimneacha, olaí, srl.).
Soláthar Cumhachta: 
Más rud é gur ceapadh an gléas chun foinse 
chumhachta sheachtrach a úsáid, ná húsáid ach Aonad 
Cumhachta Liostaithe UL/Deimhnithe CSA (LPS/SELV).
Lean na rátálacha atá sonraithe i gceart ar an mbileog 
sonraí theicniúil agus/nó i lámhleabhar úsáideora an 
táirge. Is féidir tuilleadh eolais a fháil ach na treoracha 
atá ar an suíomh gréasáin a leanúint: www.cisa.com  
D’fhéadfadh aon athruithe nó mionathruithe ar an táirge, 
nach bhfuil ceadaithe go sainráite agus i scríbhinn 
ag Cisa, damáiste a dhéanamh don ghléas agus/
nó an gléas a scriosadh nó d’fhéadfaidís fadhbanna 
sábháilteachta a chruthú don úsáideoir deiridh. 
Diúltaíonn Cisa d’aon fhreagrachtaí i gcás go 
n-úsáidtear aonad cumhachta nach bhfuil ina Aonad 
Cumhachta Liostaithe UL/Deimhnithe CSA (LPS/SELV) 
nó soláthair chumhachta nach n-úsáideann raonta 
sonraithe oibriúcháin an táirge Cisa. 
Réamhchúraim Ceallraí:
Má tá paca ceallraí ag gabháil leis an táirge, bí 
cúramach agus an paca ceallraí sin á úsáid agat. 
Ná déan an paca ceallraí a dhó, a dhíchóimeáil ná a 
nochtadh d’ardteochtaí agus ná déan na teirminéil a 
ghearrchiorcad. Baineann baol dóiteáin agus pléasctha 
leis sin don úsáideoir deiridh. Ná húsáid ach na ceallraí 
atá sonraithe. Más féidir ceallraí in-athluchtaithe a 
úsáid, déan cinnte de go n-úsáidtear an luchtaire atá 
sonraithe. Mura n-úsáidtear an ceallra athsholáthair 
ceart agus/nó mura n-úsáidtear ceallra athsholáthair 
i gceart, nó má úsáidtear luchtaire neamhshonraithe, 
seans go dtarlódh pléascadh. Lean na treoracha ar 
bhileog sonraí theicniúil an táirge. Déan ceallraí a 
dhiúscairt i gcomhréir le rialacha na n-údarás áitiúil. Is 
féidir tuilleadh eolais a fháil ach na treoracha atá ar an 
suíomh gréasáin a leanúint: www.cisa.com

Réamhchúraim Radaimhinicíochta agus Raidió:
Déantar na táirgí uile raidió arna monarú ag Cisa a thomhas 
i saotharlann údaraithe chun a chinntiú go gcomhlíonann 
siad na rialacha rialála ar fad is infheidhme sa mhargadh 
ina ndéantar na táirgí a dhíol, lena n-áirítear teorainn don 
nochtadh daonna do réimsí leictreamaighnéadacha. Ar aon 
chuma, molann Cisa dóibh siúd a bhfuil séadairí nó feistí 
leighis pearsanta eile acu na moltaí céanna a leanúint is 
a sholáthraítear faoi fhóin phóca ag Cumainn Monaróirí 
Thionscal na Sláinte. Ba chóir dóibh siúd a bhfuil séadairí acu 
achar 25 cm a ligean idir an gléas seo agus a séadaire agus/
nó aon fheiste leighis pearsanta eile I gCÓNAÍ. 
Ná suiteáil an táirge i limistéar le hatmaisféar a d’fhéadfadh 
a bheith pléascach. Cloígh leis na srianta agus lean go 
beacht na dlíthe, rialacháin, rabhaidh agus dea-chleachtais 
a bhaineann le trealamh raidió a úsáid in aice le limistéir 
stórála nó dáileacháin breosla, le monarchana ceimiceán 
nó le haon áit ina n-úsáidtear ábhair phléascacha. Má tá 
sé beartaithe agat an táirge a suiteáil sna limistéir srianta 
sin, déan teagmháil le Cisa trí rannán teagmhála an tsuímh 
ghréasáin: www.cisa.com 
I gcórais raidió, a úsáidtear ríomhairí móibíleacha agus pointí 
rochtana chun iad a chumrú, ní mór minicíochtaí a úsáid atá 
ceadaithe ag Údaráis áitiúla/Aonad áitiúil na tíre suiteála. Déan 
cinnte de go bhfuil minicíochtaí an táirge ceadaithe san áit ina 
ndéantar é a shuiteáil.
Déantar modúil raidió an táirge seo a oiriúnú go huathoibríoch 
do na minicíochtaí arna socrú ag an gcóras agus níl gá le haon 
socruithe paraiméadair raidió ina leith. 
Comhlíonadh rialála:
Comhlíonann an táirge an Treoir Eorpach 2011/305/AE maidir 
le crua-earraí tógála agus aon leasuithe ina dhiaidh sin. 
Má chuimsíonn an táirge modúl raidió, comhlíonann an táirge 
sin na Treoracha Eorpacha 2014/53/AE (RED) agus 2014/35/
AE (Sábháilteacht).
Má chuimsíonn an táirge gníomhrú leictrimeicniúil, 
comhlíonann an táirge sin an Treoir Eorpach 2014/30/AE 
(CLM). 
Comhlíonann an táirge an Rialachán Eorpach CE 1907/2006 
maidir le Clárú, Meastóireacht, Údarú agus Srianadh 
Ceimiceán (REACH) agus aon leasuithe ina dhiaidh sin, 
lena n-áirítear Rialachán 2015/628 lena leasaítear an Treoir 
Eorpach Uimh. 1907/2006/AE (REACH), lena dtugtar isteach 
mír 8, in iarscríbhinn XVII, mionráiteas 63, colún 2.
Má chuimsíonn an táirge comhpháirteanna leictreonacha, 
comhlíonann sé an Rialachán Eorpach maidir le Srian ar 
Shubstaintí Guaiseacha (RoHS) (Treoir 2011/65/AE ón 8 
Meitheamh 2011), RoHS 2 (Treoir Tharmligthe 2015/863 ón 
31 Márta 2015). 
Ní thugtar baránta faoi fheidhmíochtaí ach amháin má leantar 
an bhileog treoracha agus an lámhleabhar úsáideora. 
Is féidir eolas nó tacaíocht bhreise, dearbhuithe 
comhréireachta, dearbhuithe feidhmíochta agus na deimhnithe 
ar fad is infheidhme a íoslódáil ó shuíomh gréasáin CISA www.
cisa.com nó is féidir iad a iarraidh ó ionad teagmhála CISA.

EOLAS D’ÚSÁIDEOIRÍ AN TREALAIMH GHAIRMIÚILI
De bhun airteagail 24 d’Fhoraithne Reachtach na hIodáile 
Uimh. 49 ón 14 Márta 2014, “Cur i bhfeidhm na Treorach 
2012/19/AE maidir le dramhthrealamh leictreach agus 
leictreonach (DTLL)”.
Léiríonn an araid rothaí a bhfuil líne curtha tríthi ar an trealamh 
nó ar an bpacáistíocht agus  gur gá an táirge a dhiúscairt ar 
leith ón ngnáthdhramhaíl, ag deireadh a shaolré fónta, ionas 
gur féidir é a chóireáil agus a athchúrsáil i gceart. 
Ag deireadh shaolré fhónta an trealaimh ghairmiúil seo, 
déantar a bhailiúchán ar leith a eagrú agus a bhainistiú:
a)  go díreach ag an úsáideoir, sa chás gur cuireadh an 

trealamh ar an margadh roimh an 15 Lúnasa 2018, agus 
go gcinneann an t-úsáideoir fáil réidh leis gan trealamh 
nua a chur ina ionad arna cheapadh chun na feidhmeanna 
céanna a chomhlíonadh;

b)  ag an táirgeoir, is é sin an chéad duine a chuir an táirge 
ar an margadh san Iodáil nó a rinne an táirge a athdhíol 
san Iodáil faoina thrádmharc féin, sa chás gur cuireadh an 
trealamh ar an margadh i ndiaidh an 15 Lúnasa 2018;

c)  ag an táirgeoir – mar a dhéantar cur síos air i bpointe b) – 
má cheannaíonn an t-úsáideoir táirge den chineál céanna, 
a chomhlíonann na feidhmeanna céanna, agus má 
chinneann sé ag an am céanna fáil réidh leis an trealamh 
ag deireadh a shaolré fónta, sa chás gur cuireadh an 
trealamh sin ar an margadh roimh an 15 Lúnasa 2018. Sa 
chás sin, is féidir leis an úsáideoir iarraidh ar an táirgeoir 
an seantrealamh a bhailiú laistigh de 15 lá féilire ón 
trealamh nua a sheachadadh.

Nuair a dhéantar an táirge díchoimisiúnaithe seo a dhiúscairt 
i gceart, ionas gur féidir é a athchúrsáil, a chóireáil agus 
a dhiúscairt ar bhealach a chaomhnaíonn an comhshaol, 
cabhraítear le tionchair dhiúltacha ar shláinte an duine agus 
ar an gcomhshaol a chosc agus cuirtear athúsáid, athchúrsáil 
agus/nó aisghabháil ábhair an táirge chun cinn.  
Cuirfear smachtbhannaí a ndéantar foráil dóibh i láthair na 
huaire faoin dlí i bhfeidhm ar úsáideoirí a dhéanann trealamh a 
dhiúscairt ar bhealach neamhúdaraithe.

Tá CISA ina rannpháirtí de Remedia Consortium, is é sin 
an príomhchóras bailiúcháin a rathaíonn an chóireáil agus 
aisghabháil cheart do DTLL úsáideoirí agus a chuireann 
chun cinn polasaithe a fhéachann leis an gcomhshaol a 
chosaint.

LV

DROŠĪBAS UN NORMATĪVAIS PAPILDINĀJUMS 
Atruna
“Cisa SpA” ir veikusi atbilstošus pasākumus, lai šajā 
normatīvajā papildinājumā sniegtu pilnīgu un precīzu 
informāciju, tomēr “Cisa SpA” patur tiesības jebkurā brīdī veikt 
izmaiņas jebkurā specifikācijā. “Cisa SpA” un “Cisa” logotips ir 
vairākās valstīs reģistrētas un uzņēmumam “Cisa” piederošas 
prečzīmes. Reģistrēto prečzīmju, tostarp “CISA” zīmju un 
logotipu, izmantošanu regulē starptautisko tiesību akti. 
Patenti:
Visus produktus, tostarp to detaļas un sastāvdaļas, aizsargā 
uzņēmuma “Cisa” patenti. Produkts, tostarp tā daļas un 
sastāvdaļas, nedrīkst tikt reproducēts. Lai iepazītos ar precīzu 
patentu sarakstu, sazinieties ar uzņēmumu “Cisa”, izmantojot 
kontaktinformācijas sadaļu tīmekļa vietnē: www.cisa.com 
Tīrīšana:
Jebkuru uzņēmuma “Cisa” produktu var periodiski tīrīti tikai 
ar mitru drānu. 
Tīrīšanai neizmantojiet nekādus citus tīrīšanas līdzekļus 
(piem., dažādus spirtus, abrazīvus vai kodīgus produktus, 
šķīdinātājus) vai abrazīvas švammes.
Nesmidziniet un nelejiet šķidrumus tieši uz produkta. Ja nav 
norādīts citādi, produkts nav ūdensizturīgs. Turiet to sausumā.

Drošības noteikumi: 
Pirms uzņēmuma “Cisa” produktu lietošanas, uzmanīgi 
izlasiet šo papildinājumu.
Ja produktam ir bateriju bloks, pirms lietošanas 
izlasiet arī piesardzības instrukciju par pareizu bateriju 
lietošanu.
Izmantojiet tikai tās sastāvdaļas un piederumus, kurus 
ražotājs nodrošina vai iesaka konkrētam produktam.
Nemēģiniet produktu izjaukt, jo tas nesatur detaļas, 
kuras var salabot lietotājs. Jebkāda veida manipulācijas 
anulē garantiju.
Negremdējiet produktu šķidrumā vai citās vielās.
Nekādos apstākļos neizmantojiet neatļautas vielas 
(piem., līmes, kodīgas vielas, eļļas utt.).
Barošana: 
Ja ierīcei ir paredzēts pievadīt enerģiju no ārēja 
barošanas avota, izmantojiet tikai UL sarakstā iekļautos 
/ CSA sertificētos barošanas blokus (LPS/SELV).
Levērojiet barošanas parametrus, kas ir norādīti 
tehnisko datu tabulā un/vai konkrētā produkta lietotāja 
rokasgrāmatā. Lai iegūtu papildinformāciju, izpildiet 
norādījumus tīmekļa vietnē: www.cisa.com  
Jebkuras produkta izmaiņas vai modifikācijas, kuras 
nav tieši un rakstiski apstiprinājis uzņēmums “Cisa”, 
var kaitēt un/vai iznīcināt ierīci vai izraisīt drošības 
apdraudējumu lietotājam. 
Uzņēmums “Cisa” neuzņemas nekādu atbildību, ja 
tiek izmantoti barošanas bloki, kas nav UL sarakstā 
/ CSA sertificēti, vai energoapgādes parametri 
neatbilst attiecīgajam “Cisa” produktam norādītajām 
izmantošanas vērtībām. 
Piesardzības pasākumi saistībā ar baterijām:
Ja produkts aprīkots ar bateriju bloku, pievērsiet 
uzmanību tā lietošanas norādēm. Nededziniet, 
neizjauciet un neveidojiet īssavienojumus un 
nepakļaujiet augstām temperatūrām. Aizdegšanās 
un eksplozijas risks un apdraudējums lietotājam. 
Izmantojiet tikai norādītos bateriju blokus. Ja atļauts 
izmantot lādējamas baterijas, izmantojiet tikai norādītā 
veida lādētāju. Ja baterija tiek aizstāta ar neatbilstoša 
veida bateriju un/vai neatbilstošā veidā vai ja netiek 
izmantots norādītā veida lādētājs, pastāv eksplozijas 
risks. Ievērojiet instrukcijas, kas ir pieejamas produkta 
tehnisko datu tabulā. Atbrīvojieties no baterijām 
saskaņā ar vietējo iestāžu prasībām. Lai iegūtu 
papildinformāciju, izpildiet norādījumus tīmekļa vietnē: 
www.cisa.com

RF un bezvadu piesardzības pasākumi:
Visas uzņēmuma “Cisa” ražotās radioiekārtas tiek izvērtētas 
pilnvarotā laboratorijā, lai nodrošinātu to atbilstu visiem 
piemērojamajiem normatīvajiem noteikumiem tirgū, kurā 
produktu paredzēts pārdot; tostarp arī atbilstību par 
elektromagnētisko lauku iedarbības ierobežojumiem uz 
cilvēkiem. Jebkurā gadījumā uzņēmums “Cisa” iesaka 
personām ar elektrokardiostimulatoriem vai citām 
personīgajām medicīnas iekārtām ievērot tās pašas 
rekomendācijas, kuras “AdvaMed” sniedz attiecībā uz 
mobilajiem tālruņiem. Personām ar elektrokardiostimulatoriem 
šī ierīce VIENMĒR jātur vismaz divdesmit piecu (25) cm 
attālumā no elektrokardiostimulatora un/vai jebkuras citas 
personīgās medicīnas ierīces. 
Neuzstādiet produktu potenciāli sprādzienbīstamās vietās. 
Ņemiet vērā ierobežojumus un stingri ievērojiet visus 
tiesību aktus, noteikumus, brīdinājumus un paraugpraksi 
saistībā ar radioiekārtu izmantošanu degvielas glabāšanas 
vai izplatīšanas vietu tuvumā, ķīmisko rūpnīcu tuvumā vai 
vietās, kur tiek veiktas jebkādas darbības ar sprāgstvielām. 
Ja produktu vēlaties uzstādīt šāda veida ierobežotas 
lietošanas zonās, sazinieties ar uzņēmumu “Cisa”, izmantojot 
kontaktinformācijas sadaļu tīmekļa vietnē: www.cisa.com 
Raugieties, lai radioiekārtu sistēmās, kas konfigurētas ar 
mobilajiem datoriem un piekļuves punktiem, izmantotās 
frekvences būtu apstiprinājušas tās valsts vietējās atbildīgās 
iestādes, kurā tiek veikta uzstādīšana. Pārliecinieties, ka 
produktā izmantotās frekvences ir atļautas vietā, kur tiek 
veikta uzstādīšana. 
Šajā produktā izmantotie radioiekārtu moduļi automātiski 
pielāgojas sistēmas iestatītajām frekvencēm, un papildu 
radioiekārtu parametru iestatīšana nav vajadzīga. 
Atbilstība normatīvajām prasībām:
Produkts atbilst (ES) Regulas Nr. 305/2011 (par 
būvizstrādājumiem) un tās turpmāko atjauninājumu prasībām.
Ja produkts satur radioiekārtas moduli, tas atbilst Eiropas 
Direktīvas 2014/53/ES (RED) un Eiropas Direktīvas 2014/35/
ES (par drošību) prasībām.
Ja produktam ir iespējama elektromehāniskā iedarbināšana, 
produkts atbilst Eiropas Direktīvas 2014/30/ES (par 
elektromagnētisko savietojamību) prasībām. 
Produkts atbilst Eiropas Regulas (EK) Nr. 1907/2006 
(REACH) un tās turpmāko atjauninājumu prasībām, tajā skaitā 
Regulas Nr. 2015/628, ar kuru groza Eiropas Regulu (EK) Nr. 
1907/2006 (REACH), ieviešot 8. pantu XVII pielikuma 63. 
ieraksta otrajā slejā, prasībām.
Ja produkts satur elektroniskus komponentus, tas atbilst 
Eiropas Direktīvas RoHS (2011. gada 8. jūnija Direktīva 
2011/65/ES), RoHS 2 (2015. gada 31. marta deleģētā 
Direktīva 2015/863) prasībām. 
Darbība tiek garantēta tikai tad, ja tiek ievērotas norādes 
instrukcijās un lietotāja rokasgrāmatā. 
Papildinformāciju vai atbalstu, atbilstības deklarācijas, īpašību 
deklarāciju un visus atbilstošos sertifikātus var lejupielādēt 
“CISA” tīmekļa vietnē www.cisa.com vai šo informāciju var 
pieprasīt “CISA” klientu apkalpošanas centrā.

INFORMĀCIJA PROFESIONĀLO IEKĀRTU LIETOTĀJIEM
Saskaņā 2014. gada 14. marta Itālijas likumdošanas 
dekrēta Nr. 49 “Direktīvas 2012/19/ES par elektrisko un 
elektronisko iekārtu atkritumiem (EEIA) īstenošana” 24. 
pantu un 2008. 
Uz ierīces vai tā iepakojuma  redzamais pārsvītrotās atkritumu 
tvertnes simbols norāda, ka produkta derīguma termiņa beigās 
tas jālikvidē atsevišķi no citiem atkritumiem, lai to varētu 
atbilstoši apstrādāt un pārstrādāt. 
Atsevišķu šo profesionālo iekārtu izvešanu to derīguma 
termiņa beigās organizē un pārvalda:
a)  pats lietotājs, ja iekārta tika palaista tirgū pirms 2018. 

gada 15. augusta un lietotājs nolemj atbrīvoties no tās, 
neaizvietojot to ar jaunu, līdzvērtīgu iekārtu, kas paredzēta 
tādu pašu funkciju veikšanai;

b)  ražotājs, proti, persona, kas pirmā ieviesa un sāka iekārtu 
pārdošanu Itālijā vai sāka to tālākpārdošanu Itālijā ar savu 
prečzīmi, ja iekārta tika palaista tirgū pēc 2018. gada 15. 
augusta;

c)  pats ražotājs (kā tas aprakstīts b) punktā), ja lietotājs 
iegādājas līdzvērtīga tipa iekārtu, kas pilda tādas pašas 
funkcijas, un vienlaikus derīguma termiņa beigās nolemj 
atbrīvoties no iekārtas, kas tika palaista tirgū pirms 2018. 
gada 15. augusta. Šajā gadījumā lietotājs var lūgt ražotāju 
izvest veco iekārtu 15 kalendāro dienu laikā pēc jaunās 
iekārtas piegādes.

Pareiza atbrīvošanās no šī nolietotā produkta, lai pēc tam 
tos varētu pārstrādāt, apstrādāt un atbrīvoties no tiem videi 
draudzīgā veidā, palīdz novērst iespējamo negatīvo ietekmi 
uz vidi un cilvēku veselību un veicina materiālu, no kuriem 
produkts izgatavots, atkārtotu izmantošanu, pārstrādi un/vai 
reģenerēšanu.  
Lietotājiem, kas no iekārtām atbrīvojas neatļautā veidā, tiks 
piespriests sods saskaņā ar piemērojamiem tiesību aktiem.

CISA ir izvēlējies pievienoties “Remedia Consortium” – 
vadošajai kolektīvajai sistēmai, kas garantē pareizu EEIA 
aprīkojuma apstrādi un reģenerāciju un veicina vides 
aizsardzības politiku ievērošanu.
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SAUGOS IR NUOSTATŲ PRIEDAS 
Atsakomybės atsisakymas
Bendrovė „Cisa SpA“ ėmėsi reikiamų priemonių, kad šiame 
nuostatų priede pateiktų išsamią ir tikslią informaciją, 
tačiau „Cisa SpA“ pasilieka teisę bet kada ir be išankstinio 
įspėjimo keisti specifikacijas. „Cisa SpA“ ir „Cisa“ logotipai 
yra „Cisa“ registruotų prekės ženklų nuosavybė daugelyje 
šalių. Už netinkamą registruotų prekės ženklų, įskaitant 
CISA ženklinimą ir logotipą, naudojimą yra baudžiama pagal 
tarptautinius įstatymus.
Patentai:
Kiekvienas produktas, įskaitant jo dalis ir komponentus yra 
apsaugotas „Cisa“ patentais. Negalima atkurti produkto, 
įskaitant jo antrines dalis ar pakomponenčius. Norėdami 
peržiūrėti tikslų patentų sąrašą, susisiekite su „Cisa“ svetainės 
kontaktų dalyje: www.cisa.com 
Valymas:
„Cisa“ produktus galima kartkartėmis valyti tik šlapia šluoste. 
Valant nenaudoti jokių kitų valymo priemonių (pvz., įvairių 
tipų alkoholio, abrazyvinių arba ėsdinančių produktų, tirpiklių) 
arba šveistukų.
Tiesiogiai ant produkto nepurkšti ir nepilti skysčių. Produktas 
nėra atsparus vandeniui, jei nenurodyta kitaip. Laikyti sausą.

Saugos taisyklės: 
Prieš naudodami „Cisa“ produktus, atidžiai perskaitykite 
šį priedą.
Prieš naudodami produktą su sudėtinėmis baterijomis, 
perskaitykite atsargumo priemones / instrukcijas apie 
tinkamą baterijų naudojimą.
Naudoti tik tuos komponentus ir priedus, kurie yra 
komplekte arba kuriuos rekomendavo gamintojas 
naudoti konkrečiam produktui.
Neišardykite produkto, nes jame nėra dalių, kurias 
galėtų pataisyti naudotojas. Menkiausias sugadinimas 
panaikina teises į garantiją.
Nepanardinkite produkto į skystį ar kitas panašias 
medžiagas.
Jokiu būdu nenaudokite uždraustų medžiagų (pvz., klijų, 
ėsdinančių medžiagų, aliejų ir t. t.).
Maitinimo šaltinis: 
Jei numatoma naudoti išorinį maitinimo šaltinį, 
naudokite tik UL sąraše nurodytus / CSA sertifikuotus 
maitinimo blokus (LPS / SELV).
Žr. duomenis, nurodytus konkretaus produkto 
techniniuose duomenų lapuose ir (arba) naudotojo 
vadove. Jei reikia išsamesnės informacijos, žr. 
svetainėje nurodytas instrukcijas: www.cisa.com  
Bet kokie produkto pakeitimai arba modifikavimai, kurių 
aiškiai ir raštiškai nepatvirtino „Cisa“, gali pažeisti ir 
(arba) sugadinti įrenginį arba kelti pavojų galutiniam 
naudotojui. 
„Cisa“ neprisiima jokios atsakomybės, jei būtų 
naudojami ne UL sąraše nurodyti / CSA sertifikuoti 
maitinimo blokai (LPS / SELV) arba maitinimo 
šaltiniai, neatitinkantys „Cisa“ produkto eksploatacijos 
diapazono. 
Baterijų naudojimo atsargumo priemonės:
Būkite atsargūs naudodami produkto sudėtines 
baterijas (jei yra). Nedeginkite, neardykite, 
nesukelkite trumpojo jungimo ir nenaudokite aukštoje 
temperatūroje. Galutiniam naudotojui kyla gaisro ir 
sprogimo pavojus. Naudokite tik nurodytas baterijas. 
Jei leidžiama naudoti įkraunamas baterijas, naudokite 
tik nurodytą įkroviklį. Jei baterija pakeičiama į netinkamo 
tipo ir (arba) netinkamu būdu arba naudojamas 
netinkamas įkroviklis, kyla sprogimo pavojus. Laikykitės 
produkto techninių duomenų lape nurodytų instrukcijų. 
Baterijas utilizuokite pagal vietos įstatymus. Jei reikia 
išsamesnės informacijos, žr. svetainėje nurodytas 
instrukcijas: www.cisa.com

Radijo dažnio (RD) ir belaidžio ryšio naudojimo atsargumo 
priemonės:
Visi „Cisa“ pagaminti radijo produktai yra įvertinami įgaliotoje 
laboratorijoje, kur patikrinamas jų atitikimas rinkoje, kurioje 
produktas parduodamas, galiojančioms normoms; taip pat 
nurodomas elektromagnetinių laukų poveikis žmogui. „Cisa“ 
rekomenduoja asmenims, naudojantiems širdies stimuliatorius 
arba kitus asmeninius medicininius įrenginius, laikytis tų 
pačių rekomendacijų, kurias „AdvaMed“ taiko mobiliesiems 
telefonams. Asmenys, naudojantys širdies stimuliatorius 
PRIVALO laikyti šį įrenginį didesniu nei dvidešimt penkių (25) 
cm atstumu nuo širdies stimuliatoriaus ir (arba) kito asmeninio 
medicininio įrenginio. 
Nenaudokite produkto zonose, kur gali įvykti sprogimas. 
Kruopščiai laikykitės apribojimų ir įstatymų, reglamentų, 
įspėjimų ir gerosios patirties, taikomos radijo įrangos 
naudojimui greta degalų laikymo arba degalų platinimo zonų, 
cheminių gamyklų arba ten, kur darbo metu naudojamos 
sprogstamosios medžiagos. Susisiekite su „Cisa“ dėl 
produkto naudojimo minėtose apribotose zonose, pasinaudoję 
svetainės kontaktų dalimi: www.cisa.com 
Leidimus naudoti radijo sistemų, kurios suderintos su 
mobiliaisiais kompiuteriais ir prieigos taškais, dažnius turi 
suteikti tos šalies, kurioje vykdomas diegimas, vietos valdžios 
institucijos / subjektai. Įsitikinkite, kad produkto naudojami 
dažniai leidžiami vietovėje, kurioje vykdomas diegimas. 
Šiame produkte naudojami radijo moduliai automatiškai 
prisitaiko prie sistemos nustatytų dažnių, todėl jiems nereikia 
radijo parametrų nustatymų. 
Reikalavimų laikymasis:
Produktas atitinka Reglamentą (ES) Nr. 305 / 2011 – statybos 
produktai ir susiję atnaujinimai. 
Jei produkte yra radijo modulis, jis atitinka Europos 
atsinaujinančios energijos direktyvą 2014/53/ES (RED) ir 
Europos direktyvą 2014/35/ES (sauga).
Jei yra elektromagnetinio įjungimo galimybė, produktas 
atitinka Europos elektromagnetinio suderinamumo direktyvą 
2014/30/ES (EMS).
Produktas atitinka Europos reglamentą EB 1907/2006 
(REACH) ir paskesnius atnaujinimus, įskaitant Reglamentą 
2015/628, kuris pataiso Reglamentą (EB) 1907/2006 
(REACH), pridedant 8 pastr. XVII priedo 63 punkto 2 stulpelyje.
Jei produkte yra elektroninių komponentų, jis atitinka Europos 
reglamentą PMNA (2011 m. birželio 8 d. Direktyva 2011/65/
ES), PMNA 2 (2015 m. kovo 31 d. deleguotoji direktyva 
2015/863). 
Garantija suteikiama eksploatacinėms savybėms tik tada, jei 
laikomasi instrukcijos ir naudotojo vadovo. 
Išsamesnę informaciją ar pagalbą, atitikties deklaracijas, 
eksploatacinių savybių deklaracijas ir atitinkamus 
sertifikavimus galima atsisiųsti CISA svetainėje www.cisa.com 
arba gauti CISA kontaktų centre.

INFORMACIJA SPECIALISTAMS SKIRTOS ĮRANGOS 
NAUDOTOJAMS
Pagal 2014 m. kovo 14 d. Italijos įstatyminio dekreto Nr. 
49 „Direktyvos 2012/19/ES dėl elektros ir elektroninės 
įrangos (EEĮA) įgyvendinimas“ 24 straipsnį.
Perbrauktos šiukšliadėžės su ratukais simbolis, nurodytas 
ant įrangos ar jos pakuotės , rodo, kad pasibaigus produkto 
tinkamumo naudoti laikui, jį būtina utilizuoti nesumaišant 
su kitomis šiukšlėmis, kad jį būtų galima tinkamai apdoroti 
ir perdirbti. 
Atskirą šios specialistams skirtos įrangos, kurios tinkamumo 
naudoti laikas baigėsi, surinkimą organizuoja ir vykdo:
a)  pats naudotojas, jei įranga pateko į rinką iki 2018 m. 

rugpjūčio 15 d., o naudotojas nusprendė ją utilizuoti 
nepakeisdamas jos kita atitinkama įranga, atliekančia tas 
pačias funkcijas;

b)  gamintojas arba būtent tas asmuo, kuris pirmasis ją 
pristatė ir pardavinėjo arba perpardavinėjo Italijoje 
naudodamas savo prekės ženklą, jei įranga pateko į rinką 
po 2018 m. rugpjūčio 15 d.;

c)  gamintojas, kaip nurodyta b) punkte: jei naudotojas įsigyja 
lygiavertį produktą, kuris atlieka tas pačias funkcijas, ir 
tuo pačiu metu nusprendžia utilizuoti įrangą, pasibaigus 
jos tinkamumo naudoti laikui, jei ji pateko į rinką iki 2018 
m. rugpjūčio 15 d. Šiuo atveju naudotojas gali prašyti 
gamintojo surinkti seną įrangą per 15 kalendorinių dienų 
nuo naujos įrangos pristatymo datos.

Teisingas atsikratymas šiuo pasibaigusio galiojimo produktu, 
kad jis vėliau būtų perdirbamas, apdorojamas ir išmetamas 
taip, kad nedarytų žalos aplinkai, padeda išvengti galimo 
neigiamo poveikio aplinkai ir žmonių sveikatai bei skatina 
pakartotinį naudojimą, perdirbimą ir / arba atkūrimą medžiagų, 
iš kurių pagamintas produktas.  
Naudotojams, kurie netinkamai utilizuoja įrangą, bus taikomos 
įstatymo numatytos sankcijos.

CISA nusprendė prisijungti prie „Remedia“ konsorciumo 
– lyderiaujančios kolektyvinės sistemos, kuri garantuoja 
tinkamą naudotojų elektros ir elektronikos įrenginių 
atliekų (EEĮA) apdorojimą ir atkūrimą bei skatina 
aplinkosaugines strategijas.
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UZUPEŁNIENIE DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA I 
PRZEPISÓW WYKONAWCZYCH 
Oświadczenie
Cisa SpA podjęła uzasadnione środki w celu dostarczenia 
kompletnych i dokładnych informacji zawartych w niniejszym 
uzupełnieniu dotyczącym przepisów wykonawczych, jednakże 
Cisa SpA zastrzega sobie prawo do zmiany specyfikacji w 
dowolnym czasie bez wcześniejszego powiadomienia. Cisa 
SpA i logo Cisa są zarejestrowanymi znakami towarowymi 
Cisa w wielu krajach. Niewłaściwe używanie zarejestrowanych 
znaków towarowych, w tym znaków CISA i logo, jest 
regulowane przez prawo międzynarodowe. 
Patenty:
Każdy produkt, w tym jego części i komponenty, jest chroniony 
patentami Cisa. Produkt, w tym jego część lub podzespół, 
nie może być powielany. W celu uzyskania dokładnej listy 
patentów należy skontaktować się z Cisa w części kontaktowej 
strony internetowej:  www.cisa.com 
Czyszczenie:
Wszystkie produkty Cisa mogą być okresowo czyszczone 
tylko wilgotną ścierką. 
Do czyszczenia nie należy używać żadnych innych środków 
czyszczących (np. alkoholi, środków ściernych lub żrących, 
rozpuszczalników) lub klocków ściernych.
Nie rozpylać ani nie wylewać płynów bezpośrednio na produkt. 
Jeśli nie podano inaczej, produkt nie jest wodoodporny. 
Przechowywać w stanie suchym.

Zasady bezpieczeństwa: 
Przed użyciem produktów Cisa, należy uważnie 
przeczytać niniejsze Uzupełnienie.
Przed użyciem produktu, jeżeli w zestawie znajduje się 
akumulator, należy zapoznać się również z instrukcją 
dotyczącą prawidłowego użytkowania akumulatora.
Należy używać wyłącznie komponentów i akcesoriów 
dostarczonych lub zalecanych przez producenta do 
konkretnego zastosowania danego produktu.
Nie należy podejmować prób demontażu produktu, 
ponieważ nie zawiera on części, które mogą być 
naprawiane przez użytkownika. Jakiekolwiek próby 
naruszenia produktu powodują unieważnienie 
gwarancji.
Nie zanurzać produktu w płynie lub innych 
substancjach.
Nie stosować niedozwolonych substancji z 
jakichkolwiek powodów (np. klejów, substancji żrących, 
olejów itp.).
Zasilaniey: 
Jeśli urządzenie ma być zasilane z zewnętrznego 
źródła zasilania, należy stosować wyłącznie zasilacze 
z certyfikatem UL Listed/CSA (LPS/SELV).
Należy stosować się do zaleceń podanych w arkuszu 
danych technicznych i/lub w instrukcji obsługi danego 
produktu. W celu uzyskania dalszych informacji należy 
postępować zgodnie z instrukcjami zamieszczonymi na 
stronie internetowej: www.cisa.com  
Wszelkie zmiany lub modyfikacje produktu, które nie 
zostały wyraźnie i pisemnie zatwierdzone przez firmę 
Cisa, mogą spowodować uszkodzenie i/lub zniszczenie 
urządzenia lub mogą spowodować problemy związane 
z bezpieczeństwem użytkownika końcowego. 
Cisa nie ponosi żadnej odpowiedzialności w przypadku 
stosowania zasilaczy nieposiadających certyfikatu 
UL Listed/CSA Certified Power Unit (LPS/SELV) 
lub zasilaczy nie mieszczących się w określonych 
zakresach roboczych produktu Cisa. 
Środki ostrożności dotyczące baterii:
Jeśli jest obecny, należy zwrócić uwagę na 
zastosowanie akumulatora w produkcie. Nie spalać, nie 
demontować, nie zwierać ani nie wystawiać na działanie 
wysokiej temperatury. Ryzyko pożaru lub wybuchu oraz 
zagrożenie dla użytkownika końcowego. Stosować 
wyłącznie zalecane baterie. Jeśli stosowanie baterii 
wielokrotnego ładowania jest dozwolone, należy używać 
wyłącznie wskazanej ładowarki. Niebezpieczeństwo 
wybuchu w przypadku wymiany baterii na baterie 
niewłaściwego typu i/lub w niewłaściwy sposób lub w 
przypadku zastosowania ładowarki, która nie została 
wskazana. Należy postępować zgodnie z instrukcjami 
podanymi w arkuszu danych technicznych produktu. 
Baterie należy utylizować zgodnie z wymogami władz 
lokalnych. W celu uzyskania dalszych informacji należy 
postępować zgodnie z instrukcjami zamieszczonymi na 
stronie internetowej: www.cisa.com

Środki ostrożności w zakresie łączności radiowej i 
bezprzewodowej:
Wszystkie produkty radiowe produkowane przez firmę 
Cisa są mierzone w autoryzowanym laboratorium, tak aby 
były zgodne ze wszystkimi obowiązującymi przepisami 
prawa obowiązującymi na rynku, na którym produkt jest 
sprzedawany, a także z limitem ekspozycji ludzi na pola 
elektromagnetyczne. W każdym przypadku, Cisa zaleca 
osobom posiadającym rozruszniki serca lub inne osobiste 
urządzenia medyczne, aby stosowały się do tych samych 
zaleceń dostarczonych przez Stowarzyszenie Producentów 
Przemysłu Medycznego dla telefonów komórkowych. Osoby 
posiadające rozruszniki serca powinny ZAWSZE trzymać to 
urządzenie w odległości większej niż 25 (słownie: dwadzieścia 
pięć) cm od rozrusznika serca i/lub innego osobistego 
urządzenia medycznego. 
Nie należy montować produktu w miejscach o potencjalnie 
wybuchowej atmosferze. Należy przestrzegać ograniczeń i 
ściśle przestrzegać wszelkich praw, przepisów, ostrzeżeń i 
najlepszych praktyk dotyczących używania sprzętu radiowego 
w pobliżu magazynów paliwa lub obszarów dystrybucji paliwa, 
zakładów chemicznych lub w przypadku, gdy jakakolwiek 
operacja wiąże się z użyciem materiałów wybuchowych. W 
przypadku jakiegokolwiek montażu produktu w tego rodzaju 
obszarach o ograniczonym dostępie należy skontaktować 
się z firmą Cisa za pośrednictwem części kontaktowej strony 
internetowej: www.cisa.com 
W systemach radiowych, skonfigurowanych przy użyciu 
komputerów przenośnych i punktów dostępowych, 
częstotliwości, które mają być wykorzystywane, muszą być 
dopuszczone przez władze lokalne/jednostkę kraju, w którym 
ma miejsce instalacja. Należy się upewnić, że częstotliwości 
używane przez produkt są dozwolone w miejscu instalacji. 
Moduły radiowe używane w tym produkcie automatycznie 
dostosowują się do częstotliwości ustawionych przez system 
i nie wymagają żadnych ustawień parametrów radiowych. 
Zgodność z przepisami:
Produkt jest zgodny z dyrektywą europejską dotyczącą sprzętu 
budowlanego 2011/305/UE oraz kolejnymi aktualizacjami.
Jeżeli w produkcie znajduje się moduł radiowy, jest on zgodny 
z dyrektywą europejską 2014/53/UE (RED) i dyrektywą 
europejską 2014/35/UE (bezpieczeństwo).
W przypadku aktywacji elektromechanicznej produkt jest 
zgodny z Dyrektywą Europejską 2014/30/EU (EMC). 
Produkt jest zgodny z rozporządzeniem (WE) nr 
1907/2006 (REACH) i jego kolejnymi aktualizacjami, w 
tym z rozporządzeniem 2015/628 zmieniającym dyrektywę 
europejską (WE) nr 1907/2006 (REACH) wprowadzającą 
paragraf 8, w załączniku XVII, pozycja 63, kolumna 2.
Jeżeli Produkt zawiera komponenty elektroniczne, jest zgodny 
z europejskim rozporządzeniem RoHS (dyrektywa 2011/65/
UE z dnia 8 czerwca 2011 r.), RoHS 2 (dyrektywa delegowana 
2015/863 z dnia 31 marca 2015 r.). 
Wykonanie jest gwarantowane tylko wtedy, gdy przestrzegane 
są karta instruktażowa i instrukcja obsługi. 
Dalsze informacje lub wsparcie, deklaracje zgodności, 
deklaracje właściwości użytkowych i wszystkie stosowne 
certyfikaty można pobrać ze strony internetowej CISA www.
cisa.com lub uzyskać w centrum kontaktowym CISA. 

INFORMACJE DLA UŻYTKOWNIKÓW SPRZĘTU 
PROFESJONALNEGO
Zgodnie z art. 24 włoskiego dekretu ustawodawczego 
nr 49 z dnia 14 marca 2014 r., „Wdrożenie dyrektywy 
2012/19/UE w sprawie zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i 
elektronicznego (WEEE)”.
Symbol przekreślonego kosza na kółkach znajdujący się na 
sprzęcie lub jego opakowaniu wskazuje, że po zakończeniu 
okresu użytkowania produktu należy go wyrzucić oddzielnie 
od innych odpadów, tak aby mógł być właściwie przetworzony 
i poddany recyklingowi.
Oddzielny zbiór tego profesjonalnego sprzętu, po zakończeniu 
jego okresu użytkowania, jest organizowany i zarządzany:
a)  bezpośrednio przez użytkownika, jeżeli sprzęt został 

wprowadzony do obrotu przed 15 sierpnia 2018 r. i 
użytkownik decyduje się go pozbyć, nie zastępując go 
nowym równoważnym sprzętem przeznaczonym do 
pełnienia tych samych funkcji;

b)  przez producenta, a mianowicie osobę, która jako 
pierwsza wprowadziła i sprzedała go we Włoszech lub 
odsprzedała go we Włoszech pod własnym znakiem 
towarowym, jeżeli urządzenie zostało wprowadzone do 
obrotu po dniu 15 sierpnia 2018 r;

c)  przez producenta – jak opisano w lit. B) – jeżeli użytkownik 
nabywa produkt równorzędnego typu, który spełnia te 
same funkcje i jednocześnie decyduje się pozbyć sprzętu 
po zakończeniu jego okresu użytkowania, który został 
wprowadzony do obrotu przed 15 sierpnia 2018 r. W takim 
przypadku użytkownik może zwrócić się do producenta o 
odbiór starego sprzętu w ciągu 15 dni kalendarzowych 
od daty dostarczenia nowego sprzętu.

Właściwe usunięcie tego wycofanego produktu, dzięki 
czemu może on zostać poddany recyklingowi, przetworzeniu 
i usunięty w sposób przyjazny dla środowiska, pomaga 
zapobiegać potencjalnym negatywnym skutkom dla 
środowiska i zdrowia ludzkiego oraz promuje ponowne 
użycie, recykling i/lub odzysk materiałów, z których wykonany 
jest produkt.  
Użytkownicy, którzy w sposób nieuprawniony pozbywają się 
sprzętu podlegają obecnie przewidzianym prawem sankcjom.

CISA zdecydowała się przystąpić do Konsorcjum 
Remedia, wiodącego systemu zbiorowego, który 
gwarantuje prawidłowe przetwarzanie i odzysk ZSEE 
użytkowników oraz promuje politykę mającą na celu 
ochronę środowiska.
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ACT ADIȚIONAL CU PRIVIRE LA SIGURANȚĂ ȘI DE 
REGLEMENTARE 
Declinarea responsabilității 
Cisa SpA a luat măsuri rezonabile pentru a furniza informații 
complete și corecte în prezentul act adițional de reglementare; 
cu toate acestea, Cisa SpA își rezervă dreptul de a modifica 
orice specificație, în orice moment, fără o notificare 
prealabilă. Cisa SpA și logo-ul Cisa sunt mărci înregistrate 
ale Cisa în multe țări. Utilizarea necorespunzătoare a mărcilor 
înregistrate, inclusiv a marcajelor și logo-ului CISA, este 
sancționată în conformitate cu legile internaționale. 
Brevete:
Orice produs, inclusiv piesele și componentele acestuia, 
este/sunt protejat(e) de patentele Cisa. Niciun produs, 
inclusiv piesele sau componentele acestuia, nu poate/pot fi 
reprodus(e). Pentru lista exactă de brevete, contactați Cisa 
în cadrul secțiunii Contact de pe pagina de internet:  www.
cisa.com 
Curățare:
Toate produsele Cisa pot fi curățate periodic utilizând doar o 
lavetă umedă. 
Nu utilizați niciun alt agent de curățare (de exemplu, diferite 
produse cu alcool, abrazive sau corozive, solvenți) sau 
materiale abrazive.
Nu pulverizați și nu turnați lichide direct pe produs. Dacă nu 
este specificat altfel, produsul nu este rezistent la apă. Aveți 
grijă să nu fie udat.

Reguli cu privire la siguranță: 
Înainte de a utiliza produsele Cisa, citiți cu atenție 
prezentul Act adițional.
Înainte de a utiliza produsul, dacă sunt incluse baterii, 
citiți și măsurile de precauție/instrucțiunile pentru 
utilizarea corectă a bateriilor.
Utilizați doar componentele și accesoriile furnizate sau 
recomandate de producător pentru utilizarea specifică 
a produsului.
Nu încercați să dezasamblați produsul, deoarece nu 
conține componente care pot fi reparate de utilizator. 
Orice modificare nepermisă va anula garanția.
Nu introduceți produsul în lichide sau alte substanțe.
Nu utilizați substanțe nepermise din orice motiv (de 
exemplu: cleiuri, substanțe corozive, uleiuri etc.)
Alimentare electrică: 
Dacă dispozitivul este destinat alimentării de la o 
sursă externă de curent electric, utilizați doar unități de 
alimentare listate UL/certificate de CSA (LPS/SELV).
Respectați caracteristicile și valorile specificate în fișa 
tehnică și/sau în manualul de utilizare al produsului 
respectiv. Pentru mai multe informații, urmați 
instrucțiunile de pe pagina de internet: www.cisa.com  
Orice modificări ale produsului, care nu sunt aprobate 
în mod expres și în scris de Cisa, pot deteriora și/
sau distruge dispozitivul sau pot genera probleme de 
siguranță pentru utilizatorul final. 
Cisa respinge orice responsabilitate în cazul utilizării 
unei unități de alimentare care nu a fost listată UL/
certificată de CSA (LPS/SELV) sau a unor surse de 
alimentare care nu se încadrează în intervalele de 
funcționare specificate ale produsului Cisa. 
Precauții cu privire la baterii:
Dacă sunt incluse baterii în volumul de livrare al 
produsului, aveți grijă la utilizarea acestora. Nu le 
incinerați, dezasamblați, scurtcircuitați sau expuneți 
la temperaturi ridicate. Risc de incendiu și explozie și 
probleme de siguranță pentru utilizatorul final. Utilizați 
numai bateriile specificate. Dacă este permisă utilizarea 
bateriilor reîncărcabile, utilizați doar încărcătorul 
specificat. Risc de explozie în cazul în care bateria 
este înlocuită cu o baterie de tip incorect și/sau într-
un mod necorespunzător sau dacă nu este utilizat 
încărcătorul specificat. Urmați instrucțiunile din fișa 
tehnică a produsului. Eliminați bateriile în conformitate 
cu cerințele autorităților locale. Pentru mai multe 
informații, urmați instrucțiunile de pe pagina de internet: 
www.cisa.com

Precauții cu privire la RF și Wireless:
Asupra tuturor produselor radio fabricate de Cisa sunt 
efectuate măsurători în laboratorul autorizat pentru a 
asigura conformitatea cu toate normele de reglementare 
aplicabile pieței în care este vândut produsul respectiv; 
acestea includ, de asemenea, limita de expunere umană la 
câmpurile electromagnetice. În orice caz, Cisa recomandă 
persoanelor cu stimulatoare cardiace sau alte dispozitive 
medicale personale să urmeze aceleași recomandări furnizate 
de Asociația Health Industry Manufacturers pentru telefoane 
mobile. Persoanele cu stimulatoare cardiace trebuie să țină 
ÎNTOTDEAUNA acest dispozitiv la mai mult de douăzeci și 
cinci (25) cm distanță de stimulatorul cardiac și/sau orice alt 
dispozitiv medical personal. 
Nu instalați produsul într-o zonă cu atmosferă potențial 
explozivă. Țineți cont de restricții și respectați întocmai 
toate legile, reglementările, avertismentele și cele mai bune 
practici privind utilizarea echipamentelor radio în apropierea 
zonelor de depozitare sau de distribuție a carburanților, a 
echipamentelor chimice sau în locuri în care orice operațiune 
implică utilizarea unor materiale explozive. Pentru orice 
instalare a produsului în aceste tipuri de zone restricționate, 
contactați Cisa în cadrul secțiunii Contact de pe pagina de 
internet: www.cisa.com 
În sistemele radio configurate cu computere mobile și puncte 
de acces, frecvențele utilizate trebuie să fie permise de 
autoritățile/entitățile locale ale țării în care are loc instalarea. 
Asigurați-vă că frecvențele utilizate de produs sunt permise în 
locul în care acesta este instalat. 
Modulele radio utilizate în cadrul acestui produs se adaptează 
automat la frecvențele setate de sistem și nu necesită vreo 
setare a unor parametri radio. 
Respectarea normelor:
Produsul este în conformitate cu Directiva 2011/305/UE privind 
comercializarea produselor pentru construcții și actualizările 
ulterioare. 
În cazul în care produsul include un modul radio, acesta 
respectă prevederile Directivei 2014/53/UE (directiva 
referitoare la punerea la dispoziție pe piață a echipamentelor 
radio) și ale Directivei 2014/35/UE (privind punerea   la   
dispoziție   pe   piață   a   echipamentelor  electrice  destinate  
utilizării  în  cadrul  unor  anumite  limite  de  tensiune).
În cazul în care produsul include o acționare electromecanică, 
acesta respectă prevederile Directivei 2014/30/UE (CEM). 
Produsul este conform cu Regulamentul (CE) nr. 1907/2006 
(REACH) cu actualizările ulterioare, inclusiv Regulamentul 
2015/628 care modifică Directiva 1907/2006/UE (REACH) 
prin introducerea paragrafului 8, în anexa XVII, punctul 63, 
coloana 2.
În cazul în care produsul include componente electronice, 
este conform cu Directiva RoHS (Directiva 2011/65/UE din 8 
iunie 2011), Directiva RoHS 2 (Directiva delegată 2015/863 
din 31 martie 2015). 
Performanțele sunt garantate doar în condițiile respectării fișei 
cu instrucțiuni și a manualului de utilizare. 
Informații suplimentare sau ajutătoare, declarații de 
conformitate, declarații de performanță și toate certificările 
aplicabile pot fi descărcate de pe pagina de internet www.cisa.
com sau pot fi solicitate la centrul de contact CISA. 

INFORMAȚII PENTRU UTILIZATORII DE ECHIPAMENTE 
PROFESIONALE
În conformitate cu articolul 24 din decretul legislativ 
italian nr. 49 din 14 martie 2014, „Implementarea Directivei 
2012/19/UE cu privire la deşeurile de echipamente 
electrice şi electronice (DEEE)” .
Simbolul pubelei tăiate cu un X de pe un echipament sau 
ambalajul acestuia  indică faptul că, la sfârșitul duratei de viață 
a produsului, acesta trebuie eliminat separat de alte deșeuri, 
astfel încât să poată fi tratat și reciclat corespunzător. 
După ce acest echipament profesional a ajuns la sfârșitul 
duratei de viață, colectarea sa separată este organizată și 
gestionată:
a)  direct de către utilizator, dacă echipamentul a fost plasat 

pe piață înainte de 15 august 2018 și utilizatorul decide 
să se debaraseze de produs fără a-l înlocui cu unul 
echivalent, nou, creat pentru a îndeplini aceleași funcții;

b)  de către producător, și anume de persoana care a introdus 
și comercializat produsul pentru prima dată în Italia sau 
revândut în Italia sub propria sa marcă, dacă echipamentul 
a fost plasat pe piață după 15 august 2018;

c)  de către producător, așa cum este descris la punctul 
b), dacă utilizatorul achiziționează un produs de tip 
echivalent, care îndeplinește aceleași funcții și în același 
timp decide să se debaraseze de echipamentul care a 
fost plasat pe piață înainte de 15 august 2018, la sfârșitul 
duratei de viață a acestuia. În acest caz, utilizatorul poate 
cere producătorului să colecteze vechiul echipament în 
termen de 15 zile calendaristice de la data livrării noului 
echipament.

Eliminarea corectă a acestui produs dezafectat, astfel încât 
acesta să poată fi apoi reciclat, tratat și eliminat într-o manieră 
ecologică, contribuie la prevenirea potențialelor efecte 
negative asupra mediului și sănătății umane și promovează 
reutilizarea, reciclarea și/sau valorificarea materialelor din care 
a fost fabricat produsul. 
Utilizatorii care elimină echipamentele în mod neautorizat vor fi 
sancționați conform prevederilor legale în vigoare.
CISA a hotărât să se alăture consorțiului Remedia, cel 
mai mare sistem colectiv ce garantează tratarea și valo-
rificarea corectă a deșeurilor de echipamente electrice 
și electronice colectate de la utilizatori și promovează 
politicile de protecție a mediului.
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BEZPEČNOSTNÝ A REGULAČNÝ DODATOK 
K ZMLUVE 
Zrieknutie sa práva
Firma Cisa SpA prijala odpovedajúce opatrenia pre 
poskytnutie informácií v tomto regulačnom dodatku k zmluve, 
ktorý je úplný a presný, avšak firma Cisa SpA si vyhradzuje 
právo na zmenu ktorejkoľvek špecifikácie, a to kedykoľvek a 
bez predošlého upozornenia. Firma Cisa SpA a logo Cisa sú 
registrované ochranné známky, ktoré sú vo vlastníctve firmy 
Cisa v mnohých krajinách.  Nevhodné použitie registrovaných 
ochranných známok, vrátane označení a loga CISA je 
upravené medzinárodnými zákonmi. 
Patenty:
Akýkoľvek výrobok, vrátane jeho častí a komponentov je 
chránený patentmi firmy Cisa. Výrobok, vrátane dielčich častí 
alebo komponentov nemôže byť reprodukovaný. Ohľadom 
presného zoznamu patentov sa obráťte na firmu Cisa 
prostredníctvom sekcie kontaktov na internetovej stránke:  
www.cisa.com 
Čistenie:
Všetky výrobky od firmy Cisa môžu byť pravidelne čistené len 
mokrou handrou. 
Na čistenie nepoužívajte žiadne čistiace prostriedky (napr. 
lieh, abrazívne alebo korozívne výrobky, rozpúšťadlá) alebo 
abrazívne podušky.
Nestriekajte ani nelejte kvapaliny priamo na výrobok. Ak nie 
je uvedené inak, výrobok nie je vodeodolný. Udržujte ho v 
suchom stave.

Bezpečnostné pravidlá: 
Pred použitím výrobkov od firmy Cisa si starostlivo 
prečítajte tento dodatok k zmluve. 
Pred použitím výrobku, ak je jeho súčasťou akumulátor, 
si prečítajte tiež opatrenia/pokyny pre vhodné použitie 
akumulátora.
Používajte výhradne komponenty a príslušenstvo 
dodané alebo odporúčané výrobcom pre použitie 
špecifického výrobku.
Nepokúšajte sa rozoberať výrobok, pretože neobsahuje 
časti, ktoré by mohli byť opravené používateľom.  
Akýkoľvek neoprávnený zásah bude mať za následok 
zrušenie záruky.
Neponárajte výrobok do kvapaliny alebo do iných látok.
Zo žiadnych dôvodov nepoužívajte nedovolené látky 
(napr.: lepidlá, korozívne látky, oleje, atď.). 
Elektrické napájanie: 
Keď je zariadenie určené pre napájanie externým 
zdrojom elektrického napájania, používajte výhradne 
napájaciu jednotku, uvedenú na zozname UL / s 
certifikátom CSA (LPS/SELV).
Prečítajte si vhodne vymedzené parametre, uvedené 
na technickom záznamovom liste a/alebo v  návode 
pre používateľa špecifického výrobku.  Ohľadom 
podrobnejších informácií si prečítajte pokyny uvedené 
na internetovej stránke: www.cisa.com  
Akékoľvek zmeny alebo úpravy výrobku, ktoré neboli 
výslovne a písomne schválené firmou Cisa, by mohli 
poškodiť a/alebo zničiť zariadenie, alebo spôsobiť 
bezpečnostné problémy pre používateľa.  
Firma Cisa odmieta akúkoľvek zodpovednosť v prípade 
použitia napájacej jednotky, ktorá nie je na zozname 
UL / s certifikátom CSA (LPS/SELV), alebo elektrické 
napájanie, ktoré nie je v uvedenom prevádzkovom 
rozsahu výrobku firmy Cisa. 
Opatrenia týkajúce sa batérie:
Ak je prítomný, venujte pozornosť použitiu akumulátora 
výrobku. Neodhadzujte ho do ohňa, nerozoberajte, 
neskratujte svorky a nevystavujte vysokej teplote.  
Riziko požiaru a výbuchu, a problémov pre koncového 
používateľa. Používajte výhradne uvedené batérie. 
Keď je dovolené použitie nabíjacích batérií, nabíjajte 
ich výhradne v uvedenej nabíjačke.   Ak je batéria 
vymenená za nesprávny typ a/alebo nesprávnym 
spôsobom, hrozí riziko výbuchu.   Postupujte v súlade 
s pokynmi uvedenými na technickom liste výrobku. 
Batérie zlikvidujte v súlade s požiadavkami miestnych 
orgánov. Ohľadom podrobnejších informácií si prečítajte 
pokyny uvedené na internetovej stránke: www.cisa.com

Opatrenia ohľadom RF a bezdrôtových výrobkov: 
Všetky rádiové výrobky, vyrobené firmou Cisa, sú merané 
v autorizovanom laboratóriu, aby boli v zhode so všetkými 
aplikovateľnými regulačnými pravidlami pre trh, na ktorom 
je výrobok predávaný; vrátane limitu vystavenia ľudí 
elektromagnetickým poliam.  Firma Cisa v každom prípade 
odporúča osobám s kardiostimulátormi alebo osobám s inými 
zdravotníckymi pomôckami dodržiavať rovnaké opatrenia, aké 
sú uvedené Zväzmi výrobcov zdravotníckeho priemyslu pre 
mobilné telefóny. Osoby s kardiostimulátormi musia VŽDY 
držať zariadenie vo vzdialenosti najmenej dvadsaťpäť (25) cm 
od kardiostimulátora a/alebo iných osobných zdravotníckych 
pomôcok.  
Neinštalujte výrobok do žiadneho priestoru s potenciálne 
výbušnou atmosférou. Dodržujte obmedzenia a dôsledne 
sledujte zákony, nariadenia, varovania a zásady používania 
rádiových zariadení v blízkosti priestorov pre skladovanie 
paliva alebo priestorov pre distribúciu paliva, chemických 
zariadení alebo akejkoľvek činnosti zahrňujúcej použitie 
výbušných materiálov. V prípade akejkoľvek inštalácie výrobku 
v takýchto obmedzujúcich priestoroch sa obráťte na firmu Cisa 
prostredníctvom sekcie kontaktov na internetovej stránke: 
www.cisa.com
V rádiových systémoch, nakonfigurovaných s mobilnými 
počítačmi a prístupovými bodmi musia byť použité frekvencie 
povolené miestnymi orgánmi / organizačnými celkami 
krajiny, v ktorej prebieha inštalácia.  Uistite sa, že frekvencie 
používané výrobkom sú na mieste inštalácie dovolené. 
Rádiové moduly použité v tomto výrobku automaticky 
prispôsobujú frekvencie nastavené systémom a nevyžadujú 
nastavenie žiadneho parametra rádia. 
Zhoda s nariadeniami:
Výrobok je v zhode s európskou smernicou pre tvorbu 
hardvéru 2011/305/EÚ v platnom znení. 
Keď je súčasťou výrobku rádiový modul, je v zhode s 
európskou smernicou 2014/53/EÚ (RED) a s európskou 
smernicou 2014/35/EÚ (Bezpečnosť).
Keď je súčasťou elektromechanické ovládanie, výrobok je v 
zhode s európskou smernicou 2014/30/EÚ (EMC). 
Výrobok je v zhode s európskym nariadením ES 1907/2006 
(REACH) v platnom znení, vrátane nariadenia 2015/628, ktoré 
nahrádza európsku smernicu č. 1907/2006/EU (REACH) a 
zavádza ods. 8 v prílohe XVII, položka 63, stĺpec 2.
Keď výrobok obsahuje elektronické komponenty, je v zhode 
s európskym nariadením RoHS (smernica 2011/65/EÚ z 8. 
júna 2011), RoHS 2 (vykonávacia smernica 2015/863 z 31. 
marca 2015). 
Výkon je zaručený len v prípade, keď je dodržaný list s 
pokynmi a používateľský návod. 
Podrobnejšie informácie alebo podporu, vyhlásenie o zhode, 
vyhlásenie o výkonnosti a všetky aplikovateľné certifikácie si 
môžete stiahnuť z internetovej stránky firmy CISA www.cisa.
com alebo si ich môžete vyžiadať v kontaktnom stredisku 
firmy CISA.

INFORMÁCIE PRE POUŽÍVATEĽA PROFESIONÁLNYCH 
ZARIADENÍ
v zmysle čl. 24 vládnej vyhlášky č. 49 zo 14. marca 2014, 
„Aplikácia smernice 2012/19/EÚ o odpade z elektrických a 
elektronických zariadení (OEEZ)“.
Symbol preškrtnutého koša, ktorý je uvedený na zariadení 
alebo na jeho obale , označuje, že výrobok musí byť po 
skončení svojej životnosti odovzdaný do zberu oddelene od 
ostatného odpadu, kvôli vhodnému spracovaniu a recyklácii. 
Konkrétne je separovaný zber tohto profesionálneho 
zariadenia po skončení jeho životnosti organizovaný a 
spravovaný:
a)  priamo používateľom, ak bolo zariadenie uvedené 

na trh pred 15. augustom 2018 a samotný používateľ 
sa rozhodol ho odstrániť bez nahradenia za nové 
ekvivalentné zariadenie, určené pre rovnaké funkcie;

b)  výrobcom, pričom sa má na mysli subjekt, ktorý ako 
prvý uviedol na trh a predával v Taliansku alebo predáva 
v Taliansku pod svojou značkou, ak bolo zariadenie 
uvedené na trh po 15. auguste 2018;

c)  výrobcom - vymedzeným ako v bode b) - v prípade, keď 
používateľ zakúpil obdobný výrobok určený pre rovnaké 
funkcie, a súčasne sa rozhodol zbaviť sa zariadenia, 
ktorému skončila životnosť, a ktoré bolo uvedené na trh 
pred 15. augustom 2018. V poslednom uvedenom prípade 
bude používateľ môcť požiadať o vyzdvihnutie starého 
zariadenia do 15 kalendárnych dní od doručenia nového 
zariadenia.

Vhodný separovaný zber vyradeného zariadenia a jeho ďalšia 
recyklácia, spracovanie a likvidácia šetrná ku životnému 
prostrediu, prispieva k zabráneniu možným negatívnym 
dopadom na životné prostredie a na ľudské zdravie a 
podporuje opätovné použitie, recykláciu a/alebo rekuperáciu 
materiálov, z ktorých je zariadenie zložené. 
Nezákonná likvidácia zariadenia používateľom má za 
následok aplikáciu sankcií, stanovených aktuálnym zákonným 
predpisom.  

CISA sa rozhodla pristúpiť ku Konzorciu Remedia, 
primárnemu Kolektívnemu systému, ktorý zaručuje 
používateľom správne spracovanie a rekuperáciu OEEZ a 
presadzovanie zásad zameraných na ochranu životného 
prostredia.
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VARNOSTNI IN REGULATIVNI DODATEK
Izjava o omejitvi odgovornosti
Podjetje Cisa SpA je sprejelo razumne ukrepe za zagotovitev 
popolnih in natančnih informacij v tem regulativnem dodatku, 
vendar si pridržuje pravico, da kadar koli in brez predhodnega 
obvestila spremeni katero koli specifikacijo. Cisa SpA in logotip 
Cisa sta registrirani blagovni znamki podjetja Cisa v mnogih 
državah. Nepravilna uporaba registriranih blagovnih znamk, 
vključno z oznakami CISA in logotipom, se kaznuje v skladu 
z mednarodnimi zakoni. 
Patenti:
Vsak izdelek, vključno z vsemi deli in sestavnimi deli, je 
zaščiten s patenti podjetja Cisa. Izdelka, vključno s poddeli ali 
podkomponentami, ni mogoče ponovno izdelati. Za podroben 
seznam patentov se obrnite na družbo Cisa. Podatke za stik 
najdete na spletni strani:  www.cisa.com 
Čiščenje:
Vse izdelke podjetja Cisa lahko občasno očistite samo z 
mokro krpo. 
Za čiščenje ne uporabljajte drugih čistilnih sredstev (npr. 
raznih alkoholnih, abrazivnih ali jedkih izdelkov, topil) ali 
grobih blazinic.
Ne pršite in ne zlivajte tekočin neposredno na izdelek. Če 
ni drugače določeno, izdelek ni vodoodporen. Hranite ga 
na suhem.

Varnostni napotki: 
Pred uporabo izdelkov Cisa pozorno preberite ta 
dodatek.
Pred uporabo izdelka, ki je opremljen z baterijo, 
preberite tudi varnostne ukrepe/navodila za pravilno 
uporabo baterije.
Uporabljajte samo tiste sestavne dele in dodatke, ki 
jih za določeno uporabo izdelka dobavlja ali priporoča 
proizvajalec.
Izdelka ne poskušajte razstaviti, saj ne vsebuje 
delov, ki jih lahko popravi uporabnik sam. Kakršno 
koli nedovoljeno poseganje v izdelek bo razveljavilo 
njegovo garancijo.
Izdelka ne potapljajte v tekočino ali druge snovi.
Ne uporabljajte nedovoljenih snovi iz kakršnih koli 
razlogov (npr. lepila, jedke snovi, olja itd.).
Napajanjey: 
Če je napravo treba napajati iz zunanjega vira 
napajanja, uporabite samo napajalno enoto (LPS/
SELV), odobreno v skladu z UL/CSA.
Upoštevajte oznake, navedene na tehničnem 
podatkovnem listu in/ali v navodilih za uporabo 
določenega izdelka. Za več informacij sledite navodilom 
na spletni strani: www.cisa.com  
Vse spremembe ali predelave izdelka, ki niso izrecno 
in pisno odobrene s strani podjetja Cisa, lahko 
poškodujejo in/ali uničijo napravo ali povzročijo 
varnostne težave za končnega uporabnika. 
Podjetje Cisa ne prevzema nobene odgovornosti v 
primeru uporabe napajalne enote (LPS/SELV), ki ni bila 
odobrena v skladu z UL/CSA, ali napajalnikov, ki niso v 
določenih območjih delovanja izdelka Cisa. 
Previdnostni ukrepi za uporabo baterij:
Če je baterijski sklop priložen izdelku, bodite med 
njegovo uporabo pozorni. Ne sežigajte, razstavljajte 
kratkih priključkov ali jih izpostavljajte visoki temperaturi. 
Nevarnost požara in eksplozije ter drugih težav za 
končnega uporabnika. Uporabljajte samo določene 
baterije. Če je dovoljena uporaba baterij za ponovno 
polnjenje, za polnjenje vedno uporabite določen 
polnilnik. Obstaja nevarnost eksplozije, če baterijo 
zamenjate z napačno vrsto baterije in/ali na nepravilen 
način ali če uporabite polnilnik, ki ni dovoljen. Sledite 
navodilom na tehničnem podatkovnem listu izdelka. 
Baterije zavrzite v skladu z zahtevami lokalnih oblasti. 
Za več informacij sledite navodilom na spletni strani: 
www.cisa.com

Previdnostni ukrepi v zvezi z radiofrekvenčno opremo in 
brezžično povezavo:
Meritve za vse radijske izdelke, ki jih proizvaja podjetje Cisa, 
se izvajajo v pooblaščenem laboratoriju, da se zagotovi 
skladnost z vsemi veljavnimi regulativnimi pravili za trg, kjer 
se izdelek prodaja, vključno z omejitvijo izpostavljenosti 
ljudi elektromagnetnim poljem. V vsakem primeru podjetje 
Cisa osebam s srčnimi spodbujevalniki ali drugimi osebnimi 
medicinskimi pripomočki priporoča, da sledijo smernicam, ki 
jih za mobilne telefone priporočajo združenja proizvajalcev 
medicinskih pripomočkov. Osebe s srčnimi spodbujevalniki 
morajo to napravo VEDNO držati na razdalji več kot 
petindvajset (25) cm od svojega srčnega spodbujevalnika in/
ali katerega koli drugega osebnega medicinskega pripomočka. 
Izdelka ne nameščajte na območje s potencialno eksplozivno 
atmosfero. Upoštevajte omejitve in natančno upoštevajte 
zakone, predpise, opozorila in najboljše prakse uporabe 
radijske opreme v bližini območij za shranjevanje ali 
distribucijo goriva, kemičnih obratov ali katerih koli območij, 
kjer obratovanje vključuje uporabo eksplozivnih materialov. Za 
kakršno koli namestitev izdelka na tovrstna omejena območja 
se obrnite na podjetje Cisa prek podatkov za stik, ki jih najdete 
na spletni strani: www.cisa.com 
V radijskih sistemih, ki so konfigurirani s prenosnimi 
računalniki in dostopnimi točkami, morajo biti frekvence, ki jih 
je treba uporabiti, odobrene s strani lokalnih oblasti/organov 
države, v katerih se namestitev izvaja. Prepričajte se, da so 
frekvence, uporabljene pri tem izdelku, odobrene na mestu 
namestitve. 
Radijski moduli, uporabljeni pri tem izdelku, se samodejno 
prilagajajo frekvencam, ki jih je določil sistem in ne zahtevajo 
nobenih nastavitev radijskih parametrov. 
Skladnost s predpisi:
Izdelek je skladen z Direktivo 305/2011/EU o gradbenih 
proizvodih in njenimi kasnejšimi posodobitvami. 
Če ima izdelek radijski modul, je skladen z Direktivo 2014/53/
EU (RED) in Direktivo 2014/35/EU (varnost).
Če ima izdelek elektromehanski pogon, je skladen z Direktivo 
2014/30/EU (EMC).
Izdelek je skladen z evropsko Uredbo (ES) št. 1907/2006 
(REACH) in z njenimi kasnejšimi posodobitvami, vključno 
z Uredbo 2015/628, ki spreminja Direktivo št. 1907/2006/
EU (REACH) ter uvaja 8. odstavek pod točko 63, 2. stolpec 
v prilogi XVII.
Če izdelek vsebuje elektronske komponente, je skladen 
z Direktivo 2011/65/EU o omejevanju uporabe nekaterih 
nevarnih snovi v električni in elektronski opremi – RoHS, z 
dne 8. junija 2011, in z direktivo RoHS 2 (Delegirana direktiva 
2015/863 z dne 31. marca 2015).
Učinkovitost je zagotovljena le, če upoštevate navodila in 
uporabniški priročnik. 
Dodatne informacije ali pomoč, izjave o skladnosti, izjave 
o zmogljivosti in vsi veljavni certifikati so na voljo za prenos 
na spletni strani podjetja CISA: www.cisa.com, lahko pa zanje 
zaprosite tudi v Kontaktnem centru CISA. 

INFORMACIJE ZA UPORABNIKE PROFESIONALNE 
OPREME
V skladu s 24. členom italijanske zakonodajne uredbe št. 
49 z dne 14. marca 2014, »Izvajanje Direktive 2012/19/EU o 
odpadni električni in elektronski opremi (OEEO)«.
Simbol prečrtanega zabojnika za smeti, ki ga najdete na 
opremi ali embalaži , nakazuje, da je treba izdelek po preteku 
njegove življenjske dobe odvreči ločeno od drugih odpadkov, 
da ga je nato mogoče ustrezno obdelati in reciklirati. 
Ločeno zbiranje profesionalne opreme, katere življenjska doba 
je že potekla, organizira in uredi:
a)  uporabnik, če je bila oprema dana na trg pred 15. 

avgustom 2018 in če se uporabnik odloči, da jo zavrže, ne 
da bi jo nadomestil z novo enako opremo, zasnovano za 
opravljanje enakih funkcij,

b)  proizvajalec, tj. oseba, ki je opremo prva uvedla in prodala 
v Italiji ali preprodala v Italiji pod svojo blagovno znamko, 
če je bila oprema dana na trg po 15. avgustu 2018,

c)  proizvajalec – kot je določeno v točki b), če uporabnik 
kupi enakovreden izdelek, ki izpolnjuje enake funkcije in 
se obenem odloči, da bo zavrgel opremo, ki je ob koncu 
življenjske dobe, ki je bila dana na trg pred 15. avgustom 
2018. V tem primeru lahko uporabnik od proizvajalca 
zahteva, da po staro opremo pride v 15 koledarskih dneh 
od datuma dobave nove opreme.

Pravilno odlaganje odstranjenega izdelka na način, da ga 
lahko nato recikliramo, obdelamo in odvržemo na okolju 
prijazen način, pomaga preprečiti morebitne negativne vplive 
na okolje in zdravje ljudi ter spodbuja ponovno uporabo, 
recikliranje in/ali predelavo materialov, iz katerih je izdelek 
narejen.  
Za uporabnike, ki opremo odlagajo na nedovoljen način, se 
uvedejo sankcije, ki jih trenutno določa zakon.

Podjetje CISA se je odločilo, da se bo pridružilo konzorciju 
Remedia, vodilnemu sistemu zbiranja odpadkov, ki 
zagotavlja pravilno obdelavo in obnovo odpadne 
elektronske in električne opreme uporabnikov ter 
spodbuja politike, usmerjene v varovanje okolja.
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TILLÄGG OM SÄKERHET OCH GÄLLANDE 
BESTÄMMELSER
Ansvarsfriskrivning
Cisa SpA har vidtagit rimliga åtgärder för att se till att den 
information som tillhandahålls i detta tillägg om gällande 
bestämmelser är fullständig och korrekt. Cisa SpA förbehåller 
sig dock rätten att när som helst och utan föregående 
meddelande ändra specifikationer. Cisa SpA och Cisas 
logotyp är registrerade varumärken som tillhör Cisa i 
många länder. Otillbörlig användning av de registrerade 
varumärkena, inklusive CISA-märken och -logotypen, beivras 
av internationella lagar. 
Patent:
Alla produkter, inklusive dess delar och komponenter, 
skyddas av Cisa-patent. Produkten, inklusive underdelar och 
underkomponenter, får inte mångfaldigas. Kontakta Cisa för en 
fullständig förteckning över tillämpliga patent, se avsnittet med 
kontaktinformation på webbplatsen:  www.cisa.com 
Rengöring:
Alla Cisa-produkter kan rengöras regelbundet, men endast 
med hjälp av en våt trasa. 
Använd inga andra rengöringsmedel (olika typer av alkohol, 
produkter med slip- eller frätverkan, lösningsmedel o.s.v.) eller 
skrubbsvampar vid rengöring.
Spruta eller häll inte vätska direkt på produkten. Om inget 
annat anges är produkten inte vattenbeständig. Håll den torr.

Säkerhetsregler: 
Läs detta tillägg noga innan du använder Cisa-
produkter.
Om produkten är utrustad med ett batteripack ska du 
också läsa försiktighetsåtgärden/anvisningen för korrekt 
batterianvändning innan du använder produkten.
Använd endast de komponenter och tillbehör som 
tillhandahålls eller rekommenderas av tillverkaren för 
den specifika produktanvändningen.
Försök inte demontera produkten eftersom den 
inte innehåller några delar som kan repareras av 
användaren. Eventuell manipulation upphäver garantin.
Lägg inte ner produkten i vätska eller andra ämnen.
Använd inte otillåtna ämnen för några som helst skäl 
(lim, frätande ämnen, oljor o.s.v.).
Strömförsörjning: 
Om enheten är avsedd att drivas via en extern 
matningskälla ska endast en UL-godkänd/CSA-
certifierad nätadapter (begränsad matningskälla/
klenspänning).
Följ de märkvärden som vederbörligen specificeras på 
det tekniska databladet och/eller i bruksanvisningen 
för den specifika produkten. Följ anvisningarna på 
nedanstående webbplats för vidare information: www.
cisa.com  
Eventuella ändringar eller modifikationer av produkten 
som inte uttryckligen och skriftligen godkänts av Cisa 
kan skada och/eller förstöra enheten eller ge upphov till 
en säkerhetsrisk för slutanvändaren. 
Cisa avsäger sig allt ansvar för användning av en 
UL-godkänd/CSA-certifierad nätadapter (begränsad 
matningskälla/klenspänning) eller strömförsörjning 
som inte ligger inom Cisa-produktens specificerade 
driftsintervall. 
Försiktighetsåtgärder för batterier:
Om produkten har ett batteripack ska du iaktta 
försiktighet vid användningen av det. Det får inte eldas 
upp, demonteras eller utsättas för höga temperaturer 
och dess poler får inte kortslutas eftersom det utsätter 
slutanvändaren för brand- och explosionsrisk. Använd 
endast de batterier som anges i specifikationerna. Om 
det är tillåtet att använda uppladdningsbara batterier 
ska endast den laddare som anges i specifikationerna 
användas. Det finns risk för explosion om batteriet 
byts ut på fel sätt och/eller mot en felaktig typ eller om 
en laddare som inte uppfyller specifikationerna. Följ 
anvisningarna på det tekniska databladet för produkten. 
Kassera batterierna i enlighet med miljöbestämmelser 
från nationella myndigheter. Följ anvisningarna på 
nedanstående webbplats för vidare information: www.
cisa.com

Försiktighetsåtgärder för RF-produkter och trådlösa 
produkter:
Alla radioprodukter som tillverkas av Cisa testas i ett 
auktoriserat laboratorium för att kontrollera att uppfyller 
alla tillämpliga bestämmelser från tillsynsmyndigheter på 
den marknad där de säljs. Dessa tester omfattar också 
gränsvärden för mänsklig exponering för elektromagnetiska 
fält. Under alla omständigheter rekommenderar Cisa att 
personer med pacemaker eller andra kroppsburna medicinska 
instrument följer samma rekommendationer för mobiltelefoner 
som anges av Health Industry Manufacturers Association. 
Personer med pacemaker bör ALLTID hålla denna enhet 
på mer än 25 cm avstånd från pacemakern och/eller annat 
kroppsburet medicinskt instrument. 
Installera inte produkten i en miljö med potentiellt explosiv 
atmosfär. Beakta alla restriktioner och följ noga alla 
lagar, förordningar, varningar och vedertagen praxis för 
användning av radioutrustning i utrymmen/områden för 
bränsleförvaring eller bränsledistribution, kemikaliefabriker 
eller när användning inbegriper användning av explosiva 
material. Kontakta Cisa vid installation av produkten i den här 
typen av utrymmen/områden med restriktioner, se avsnittet 
med kontaktinformation på nedanstående webbplats: www.
cisa.com 
I radiosystem som konfigureras med mobila/portabla datorer 
och anslutningspunkter måste de frekvenser som används 
vara tillåtna enligt lokala myndigheter/organ i det land där 
installationen sker. Se till att de frekvenser som används av 
produkten är tillåtna på den plats där installationen sker. 
De radiomoduler som används i den här produkten ställs 
automatiskt in på den frekvens som är inställd för systemet 
och ingen ytterligare inställning av radioparametrar krävs. 
Efterlevnad av gällande bestämmelser:
Produkten uppfyller kraven i EU-förordning 2011/305/EU om 
villkoren för saluförande av byggprodukter och efterföljande 
uppdateringar. 
Om produkten är utrustad med en radiomodul uppfyller 
den kraven i direktiv 2014/53/EU om tillhandahållande på 
marknaden av radioutrustning och direktiv 2014/35/EU om 
säkerhet för radioutrustning som tillhandahålls på marknaden.
Om produkten är utrustad med ett elektromekaniskt ställdon 
uppfyller produkten kraven i direktiv 2014/30/EU om 
elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet. 
Produkten uppfyller kraven i EU-förordning 1907/2006 om 
registrering, utvärdering, godkännande och begränsning av 
kemikalier (REACH) och efterföljande uppdateringar, inklusive 
EU-förordning 2015/628 som ändrar EU-direktiv 1907/2006 
genom tillägg av § 8 i bilaga XVII, punkt 63, andra spalten.
Om produkten innehåller elektroniska komponenter uppfyller 
den kraven i direktiv 2011/65/EU om begränsning av 
användning av vissa farliga ämnen i elektrisk och elektronisk 
utrustning (RoHS) av den 8 juni 2011 och EU-kommissionens 
delegerade direktiv 2015/863 om ändring av bilaga II i direktiv 
2011/65/EU vad gäller förteckningen av ämnen som omfattas 
av begränsningar (RoHS 2) av den 31 mars 2015. 
Prestanda garanteras endast om instruktionsbladet och 
bruksanvisningen följs. 
För vidare information eller support, EU-försäkringar om 
överensstämmelse, försäkringar om prestanda och alla 
tillämpliga intyg kan laddas ner från CISAs webbplats www.
cisa.com eller rekvireras från CISAs kontaktcenter.

INFORMATION FÖR YRKESMÄSSIG ANVÄNDNING AV 
UTRUSTNINGEN
I enlighet med paragraf 24 av den italienska förordningen 
nr 49 av den 14 mars 2014 om implementering av direktiv 
2012/19/EU om avfall som utgörs av eller innehåller 
elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning (WEEE).
Symbolen med en överkorsad soptunna på hjul som finns på 
utrustningen eller dess förpackning  indikerar att produkten 
vid slutet av dess tekniska livslängd måste hanteras separat 
från övrigt avfall så att den kan omhändertas ordentligt och 
återvinnas. 
Separat insamling av denna yrkesutrustning, vid slutet av dess 
tekniska livslängd, organiseras och hanteras enligt följande:
a)  Direkt av användaren om utrustningen släpptes ut på 

marknaden innan den 15 augusti 2018 och användaren 
beslutar sig för att göra sig av med den utan att byta ut 
den mot ny likvärdig utrustning avsedd att fylla samma 
funktioner.

b)  Av tillverkaren, närmare bestämt den juridiska person 
som först introducerade och sålde den i Italien eller 
vidareförsålde den i Italien under eget varumärke, om 
utrustningen släpptes ut på marknaden efter den 15 
augusti 2018.

c)  Av tillverkaren – enligt beskrivningen i punkt b – om 
användaren köper en produkt av likvärdig typ som fyller 
samma funktioner och samtidigt beslutar sig för att göra 
sig av med utrustning, i slutet av dess tekniska livslängd, 
som släpptes ut på marknaden innan den 15 augusti 2018. 
I det här fallet kan användaren be tillverkaren att samla 
in den gamla utrustningen inom 15 kalenderdagar från 
leveransdatumet för den nya utrustningen.

Korrekt kassering av denna produkt när den har tagits ur bruk 
så att den kan återvinnas, behandlas och omhändertas på 
ett miljövänligt sätt hjälper till att förhindra potentiell negativ 
inverkan på miljön och människors hälsa och befrämjar 
återanvändning, återvinning och/eller insamling av det eller de 
material som produkten är tillverkade av. 
Användare som kasserar utrustning på ett otillåtet sätt ska 
vara föremål för de sanktioner som för närvarande föranstaltas 
enligt lag.
CISA har valt att gå med i Consorzio Remedia, Italiens 
ledande kollektiv system för korrekt omhändertagande 
och återvinning av användares avfall som utgör eller 
innehåller elektrisk eller elektronisk utrustning (WEEE) 
och befrämjar policyer som värnar om miljön.


